Model 43008/8 P

Revision 2.3 Updated Oct 06, 2022

Technical Manual & Parts Lists

Atlanta Attachment Company

362 Industrial Park Drive
Lawrenceville, GA 30046
770-963-7369 e www.atlatt.com






Technical Manual & Parts Lists

ATLANTA ATTACHMENT COMPANY, INC.

Confidential and Proprietary Information

The materials contained herein are confidential and proprietary information of Atlanta
Attachment Company. In addition to any confidentiality and non-disclosure obligations that currently
exist between you and Atlanta Attachment Company, your use of these materials serves as an
acknowledgment of the confidential and proprietary nature of these materials and your duty not to make
any unauthorized use or disclosure of these materials.

All materials contained herein are additionally protected by United States Copyright law and
may not be used, disclosed, reproduced, distributed, published or sold without the express written
consent of Atlanta Attachment Company, which consent may be withheld in Atlanta Attachment
Company’s sole discretion. You may not alter or remove any copyright, trademark or other notice from
copies of these materials.

This equipment may be protected by one

or more US and foreign patents.

For a complete list visit
atlatt.com/patents.php

/A IMPORTANT

It is important to read and understand the information contained within this
manual before attempting to operate the machine. Atlanta Attachment Co., Inc.
shall not be held liable for damage resulting from misuse of the information
presented within, and reserves the right to change the information contained
within, without prior notification.




Technical Manual & Parts Lists

Contents

IMportant SAfety INSIIUCTION ..........oouiiieiece et e s te e e sneesreeteaneesreeeeas 1
LAADIIEY ©.vvovveeeee ettt ettt sttt ettt n ettt 2
Safety EQUIPMENt 0N the MACHINES ........ociiiece e re e 3
PIOTECTIVE EYBWEAL ... .ottt ettt et e s e s st et e e se e e teete e st e s se e teeseesre e teeneenneenren 4
IMPOTTANT INOTICES. ...ttt bbbt e bbbt bbbt e e e e bbb nbeene s 5
[ YT T T ot RSP RRTTP PPN 7
=] 0 | S USSR 8
A WOIT 10 The ENA USEI ... ettt ss et et e b e s be et e eneesaeetesneesneenteas 9
T (=] A o (=10 LU o] SR 9
1.- INSTALLATION MANUAL ..ottt ittt sttt bbbt e e ssesbesbesbensenneas 10
1.1.- Parts and COMPONENTS ......coueiuieieeieieiteste sttt bttt e et e b e bbb e et e s et et et et nbeebeeneas 10
1.2.- TECNNICAI DALA......cveieiiieiiieieeieiee ettt bbbt e et e s et et e benbenbesrenreas 11
1.3.- INSTAIIALION & SELUP ..ottt et e et e e e e e re e s beereanaenreete s 12
I o Tox (o 1WA 1= To o TU L B (0 To =T o SR 13
2.- OPERATING MANUAL ..ottt ittt ettt st b et b e st e et e nbenbesbesbeareaneas 14
2.1.- INdIVIAUAT COMPONENTS......c.eitiitiitiiti ittt bbbkttt e bbb et b neeneas 14
0 S B O £ (] T ] SRR 14
2.1.3.- FOOt Pedal EE24FL163.........ccoo ettt bbb bbbttt sttt nbe e nneas 15
2.1.4.- Left Head AdJUSIMENT Crank..........cuiiiiiiiieiie e 15
2.1.5.- Removing the Handle LOAUET ...........ooiiiiiiiiie et 15
2.1.6.- ETKA CONIOI BOX....uiiuiiiiiiiieiieiie sttt sttt ettt et st esbenbenneeneeneas 16
2.1.7.- Stepping MOtOrs CONIOI BOXES .......ccuiiiiiiiieiieitesie e 16
2.2.- TOUCKH-SCIBEN ...ttt ettt e e st se e st e et eeseesseeseeeseeaseenteaneesseeneeareenseeneeas 17
2.2.1.- GENETAl OPEIALION. ... .cviitieitieie ettt st e e e e et e et e s e e beesteeseesbeesbeessesaeeseennesseeneens 17
2.2.2- AVAIIADIE IMIBNUS.........eee ettt steeee st e s beeteaneesreeteaneenseeneeas 18
2.3.- Changing the INEEUIE .........oeiie bbbttt bbb b eneas 23
A 1 =T o [ T OSSPSR 23
2.5.- LOAAING MALETIAIS.......eiiiiiiiietesie sttt b bbbttt ettt e bbb eneas 25
2.5.1.- Initial Border Loading PrOCEUAUIE .........cviiiiiieiierie ittt 25
2.5.2.- Handle Indexer Loading ProCRAUIE. .......c..uiiiieiii ettt 27
2.5.3.- Border SPlCIiNG MEthOd ...........ooviiiiiii e e snes 28
2.6.- Creating @ SEYIE ... ettt 29
P - U T 1o W@ o= U1 ] o PSR P 30
2.7.1.- POWET UP PrOCEAUIE ......viiitii ettt ettt e e b e e e e st e e be e srneabeenneas 30
2.7.2.- BOrder 10ading PrOCEAUIE ........cciiiiiiiieieeie ettt bbbttt bbbt eneas 30

2.7.3.- Setting Up The Machine To Make BOFUEIS........ccouiiiiieiiieiie ettt 31




Technical Manual & Parts Lists

2.7.4.- Compensation and Set-Up INSTFUCTIONS ..........couiiieiiie e 32
2.7.2.- Quality Check Sheet & PrOCRAUIE ..........oiiiiiiieciee e e 33
2.8.= IMTAINTENANCE. ...ttt bbbt b st e s et e bbb e e bt e bt e bt e b e e st e st et et e benbenbenbenneas 35
2.8.1.- Daily (8 -10 hrs. Of OPEIratioN) ........cceiiiiieiiiieieeie ettt re e sreeee e e sreene s 35
S-TECHNICAL MANUAL ..ottt sttt sttt saesa e s e s essestenbenteaneanaanens 36
3.Li- IMIECNANICAL ...ttt bbbttt bbb reereas 36
3.1.1- SEWING Head AdJUSIMENTS.........cviiieie it te e beeste s e beetesneesreeseeaneesreeeens 36
3.1.2- Adjusting CUtting BIAdES...........coiiiiiiiiiiee e 40
I o 1T o T £ oSSR 43
3.2.1.- Main Aiir pressure regulator AAL98-5110.......cccccueieiiieiieiieieieeie e se e se e sreeae s 43
3.2.2.- Air pressure module. 4080-200 .........cccoueireiieiirieniesiseeee e 43
TR I L =Tt o | ST 44
3.3.1.- MIN POWET WITCN ...ttt bbbttt bbb sbe e eneas 44
R =T 1o J TP P TR 45
3.4.- Stepping MOLOr CONTIOI BOX ......couiiuiiiiiiieiiiieieite ettt 49
3.4.1.- Left Belt Feed AP-28-600CC OF B43CC .......oiiiiiiiiiieisieeee ettt nneas 49
3.4.2.- Right Belt Feed AP-28-600CC OF B43CC ........ooiiiiiriiiieieeeie e 49
3.4.3.- Handle FEed AP-28-800WV .........c.ccieiiiieiieiie e sieeie e sie e sseesteetesseesseeaesseesteenteaseesseenseaseesseensens 49
3.4.4.- Handle Feed AP-28-800WV ..ottt sttt ae st bbb neeneas 49
3.4.5.- MINESWILCN (SWL) ..ottt ettt et teesa et et e stesrestestesneeneaneas 50
TR T = ;T 1Y [0 o SRS 51
3.5.1.- Programming the Code NUMDET ...........c.oiiiiiice e re e 51
3.5.2.- To Perform Master Reset Of Parameters: ..........oooveivieiieiese e enee e e 55
TR TR Tl o T 10011 (=T T SRS 55
3187 SEITAI BUS.....oeiieitieieetee ettt bbbttt bRt bRt Rt et et et et st nbeereeneas 59
3.6.1.- TECNNICAI IMBNUS. ... .eeuieiiieiiee ettt st e e esreeseeeseesseeseeneesreeeeaneenseeneens 59
3.6.2.- Calibrating the TOUCH SCIEEN ........oiiiiiiiee e 61
3.6.3.- Installation 0f @ NEW TOUCK SCIEEN. ........coueiiiieiiiiiicseeee et 62
3.6.4.- StANAAIA IMOUUIES ......cveeieieieee ettt e st e e e s e teenteeneesreeaeeneenreenneas 63
T Y UL g1 (=] T Vg oSSR 65
3.7.1.- Daily (8 -10 hrs. 0f OPEIratioN) ........c.coiuieiiiiieeiie et e e e eneas 65
3.7.2.- Weekly (40 Nrs. OF OPEIALION) ........ciiiiiiiieieiie ettt bbbttt ettt eneas 65
3.8.- TrOUBIESNOOTING ...ttt bbbttt sttt sbe e eneas 66
3.8.1.- EfKa CONLIOIIET EITOF .. .o ettt nbe b 66
3.8.2.- FIOW Chart EFKA EITON EL......cooiieiiie ettt snae et snaesneenensnaenseeneeas 67
SeWiNg troubIE SNOOTING ......o.eiiiiiie e bbb eneas 68

ASSEMDBIY Drawings & PArtS LISTS .....ccuuiiiiiiieiieiiie sttt srae e et teesnee s 70




Technical Manual & Parts Lists

4300B Vertical Handle INSEIter, 187 .. ..uiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e e s ssab b brr e e e e e e s s s sbabareeeeeeeas 72
4300BNN Vertical Handle Maching 187 NAITOW .......c.cceiiuieeiiieiiiiesiieessieeessieeesiee s sieeesneeesneessnneeesnnneens 74
1366114 GUIlloting ASSEMDLY, 187 .. i uiiiiiiii i sbb e nsaeean 76
1366140 Guillotineg ASSEMDLY, 187 ... . .uiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie it srb e sbb e e nsbeean 77
1366150 WOrm Gear DIiVe AGAPIOL ........ocuiiiiiiiiieieieie ettt bbb eneas 78
1961-800F WaSte ASSEIMDIY .......iiiiiieiice ettt et e e e e s reeteaneenreeee s 79
4300130 ROl HOIAEr ASSEMDBIY.......ccuiiieiice ettt re et e aeeneenns 80
1961141 Spindle ASSEmDLy, 1.5 BOTE......cucoiiiiiiiiiiiieiie s 81
4300150 LEFT & RIGHT CONSOLE HEAD, 18" ..ottt 82
4300020 Left Sewing Head ASSEMBIY ........coviiiiiicie ettt nas 83
4300030 Right Sewing Head ASSEMDIY ........oiiiiiiiei s 84
4300265 Left Head FOOT ASSEMDIY .....c.oiiiiiiieiieieie bbb 85
4300266 Right FOOt ASSEMDIY .....oviiiiiiiiti ettt e b ste et e nreeneesneennas 86
4300190 GeneriC CONSOLE, 187 ... iiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e e s e e e e bt e e e s et b e e e e satareeeaeabaeeessbeeeeenans 88
4300035 CONLrOl ASSEIMDIY ...ttt 90
4300065 Stepper BOX ASSEMDIY .......ccuiiiiiieiicic ettt e e a e s raeste s e sbeenreenaenneennas 91
4300320 Right Marker MOGUIE ...........ooiiiie et 92
4300270 Right Top Belt Feed ASSEMDIY .........oiiiiiieie s 94
4300280 Left Top Belt FEEd ASSEMDBIY .......cviiiiiece et 96
4300325 Left Marker MOGUIE. ..o bbb 97
3200PMC Marking IMOQUIE...........ouiiieii ettt 98
4300170 Border Prefeed ASSEMDBIY .........ocviiioicece e 100
32005600 Prefeed ROIHEr ASSEMBIY ......ooi i 102
32005650A Bottom Puller Roller ASSEMBIY .........oooiiiiiiiiiiee e 103
4300221 Insert Rail ASsembly, 187 ......cciiiiiiiiiiiii e 104
4300223 Cable RACK ASSEIMDIY ........oviiiiiiiiieee bbb 105
4300225 Border Tension RO ASSEMBIY .......coiiiiiiiiiie e 106
4300285 ENCOUEN ASSEMDIY .....ocveiiiieiie ettt este et e saeesbeeneennesaeeneeas 108
4300310 Border Tension ASSEMDIY........coo i 110
4300300 ROl HOIAEr ASSEMDIY ...t 111
4300103 TOUCh SCreen ASSEMDIY ....c.oiiiiiiie et a e e s be e reeeree s 112
4300490 Handle Cut, INSEIt, 187 ... .uiiiiiiiiiiee it s e s e e e e e e e s e e e e st e e e e snaaeeeeanneeees 114
4300240 Handle Clamp ASSEmMDBLY, 187 .....c..eiiiiiiiiiieie et 116
4300410 Handle Guide ASSEMDBIY ......ooiiiiiie e 118
4300415 Feed & CUt ASSEMDIY ... e 120
4300420 Handle Insert Drive ASSEMDIY ........cviiii s 121

33008708 Ball Bearing DiSC ASSEMBIY ......ueiiiiiiieiiieie st 122




Technical Manual & Parts Lists

4300-PD PneumatiC DIAGIAM .......ccueiieieieesieeesieseete e staesaesseestaestesseesseesseaseesseesseeneesseesseeneesseesseansens 123
4300-WD WIFING DIAGIAM ...ttt bbbt nb bbb be i 124
4300BP Vert Handle INSEITEr, 18" .......coiiiiiiiiieieie ettt bbbttt bbb nenneas 126
4300573 HMI, PC DISPIAY ...ttt bbbttt bbb nbesnenne s 127
4300610 Stepper BoX ASSEMDIY......c.o i 128
4300580 Border Prefeed ASSEMDBIY, PIC ..........ooiiiiiece et 130
4300590 Stand, MOtOrs & CONIIOIS ........ciuiiiiiiiieieieie ettt ereas 132
4300600 Console, LE&R HEAU, 18" ........cveiieiiieii ettt e e e s b e e e e s ebbene s 134
4300605 CONSOIE,GENEIIC, 18" ... ettt e et e s e e e e s st a e e e s s bbb e e e s e bba e e e s sabbaneesesbbeneas 135
4300595 CoNLrol ASSEMDIY .......ceeiiieeiecece et e e sreete e e nre e e 138
A300BP-WDL1 WiriNgG DIAQIAM .....cvitiiiitiitieiieieieie ettt ettt bbbt nn bbb ene s 139
4300BP-WD2 Wiring Diagram Power and CONtrolS ...........coooviiiiiiciiiicese e 140
4300BP-WD3 Wiring Diagram, PLC CONLIOIS .........ccoviiiiiieiiiic et 141

4300BP-WD5 Wiring, OUtpUt TerMINAIS ........coviiiiiieiieiieeie e 143




Technical Manual & Parts Lists

Important Safety Instruction

This part of the Instruction Material is provided for the safe use of your equipment.

It contains important information to help work safely with the unit and describes the
dangers inherent in machinery. Some of these dangers are obvious, while others are
less evident.

Mandatory Information

All persons operating and/or working on the 4300B should read and understand all parts of the Safety
Instructions. This applies, in particular, for persons who only operate and/or work on the unit
occasionally (e.g. for maintenance and repair). Persons who have difficulty reading must receive
particularly thorough instruction.

Scope of the Instruction Material

The Instruction Material comprises:
Safety information
Operator Instructions
Electrical and Pneumatic diagrams
And may also include;
e A list of recommended spare parts
e Instruction Manual(s) for components made by other manufacturers
e The layout and installation diagram containing information for installation

Intended Use

Our machines are designed and built in line with the state of the art and the accepted safety rules.
However, all machines may endanger the life and limb of their users and/or third parties and be damaged
or cause damage to other property, particularly if they are operated incorrectly or used for purposes
other than those specified in the Instruction Manual.

Exclusion of Misuse

Non-conforming uses include, for example, using the equipment for something
other than it was designed for, as well as operation without duly installed safety
equipment. The risk rests exclusively with the end user.

Conforming use of the machine includes compliance with the technical data,
information and regulations in all parts of the complete Instruction Material, as
well as compliance with the maintenance regulations. All local safety and
accident prevention regulations must also be observed.




Technical Manual & Parts Lists

Liability

The machine should only be operated when in perfect working order, with due regard for safety and the
potential dangers, as well as in accordance with the Instruction Material. Faults and malfunctions
capable of impairing safety should be remedied immediately. We cannot accept any liability for personal

injury or property damage due to operator errors or non-compliance with the safety instructions
contained in this booklet. The risk rests exclusively with the end user.

The Instruction Material should always be kept near the machine so that it is accessible to all concerned.

The local, general, statutory and other binding regulations on accident prevention and environmental
protection must also be observed in addition to the Instruction Material. The operating staff must be
instructed accordingly. This obligation also includes the handling of dangerous substances and
provision/use of personal protective equipment.

The Instruction Material should be supplemented by instructions, including supervisory and notification
duties with due regard for special operational features, such as the organization of work, work
sequences, the personnel deployed, etc.

The personnel's awareness of the dangers and compliance with the safety regulations should be checked
at irregular intervals.

Choice and Qualification of Personnel

Ensure that work on the machine is only carried out by reliable persons who have been appropriately
trained for such work - either within the company, by our field staff or at our office - and who have not
only been duly appointed and authorized, but are also fully familiar with the local regulations. Work on
the machine should only be carried out by skilled personnel, under the management and supervision of a
duly qualified engineer.

This not only applies when the machine is used for production, but also for special work associated with
its operation (start-up and maintenance), especially when it concerns work on the hydraulic or electrical
systems, as well as on the software/serial bus system.

Training

Everyone working on or with the machine should be duly trained and informed with regard to correct
use of the safety equipment, the foreseeable dangers which may arise during operation of the machine
and the safety precautions to be taken. In addition, the personnel should be instructed to check all safety
mechanisms at regular intervals.

Responsibilities

Clearly define exactly who is responsible for operating, setting-up, servicing and repairing the machine.
Define the responsibilities of the machine operator and authorize him to refuse any instructions by third
parties if they run contrary to the machine's safety. This applies in particular for the operators of
machines linked to other equipment. Persons receiving training of any kind may only work on or with
the machine under the constant supervision of an experienced operator. Note the minimum age limits
permitted by law.




Technical Manual & Parts Lists

A Word to the Operator

The greatest danger inherent in our machines:
is that of fingers, hands or loose clothing being drawn into a machine by live, coasting or rotating tools
or assemblies or of being cut by sharp tools or burned by hot elements.

ALWAYS BE CONSCIOUS OF THESE DANGERS!

Safety Equipment on the Machines

All machines are delivered with safety equipment, which shall not be removed or
bypassed during operation.

The correct functioning of safety equipment on machines and systems should be

checked every day and before every new shift starts, after maintenance and repair
. work, when starting up for the first time and when restarting (e.g. after prolonged

— shutdowns).

If safety equipment has to be dismantled for setting-up, maintenance or repair work, such safety
equipment shall be replaced and checked immediately upon completing the maintenance or repair work.
All protective mechanisms shall be fitted and fully operational whenever the machine is at a standstill or
if it has been shut down for a longer period of time.

Damage

If any changes capable of impairing safety are observed in the machine or its mode of operation, such as
malfunctions, faults or changes in the machine or tools, appropriate steps must be taken immediately, the
machine switched off and a proper lockout tagout procedure followed. The machine should be examined
for obvious damage and defects at least once per shift. Damage found shall be immediately remedied by
a duly authorized person before resuming operation of machine.

The machine should only be operated when in perfect working order and when all protective
mechanisms and safety equipment, such as detachable protective mechanisms, emergency STOP
systems, etc. are in place and operational.

Faults or Errors

The machine must be switched off and all moving or rotating parts allowed to come to a standstill and
secured against accidental restart before starting to remedy any faults or errors.

Signs on the Machine

Safety and danger signs on the machine should be observed and checked at regular intervals to ensure
that they are complete and undamaged. They should be clearly visible and legible at all times.

Clothing, Jewelry, Protective Equipment

Long loose hair, loose-fitting clothes, gloves and jewelry, including rings, should be avoided in order to
avoid injuries due to being caught, drawn in and wound up inside the machine.




Technical Manual & Parts Lists

Protective Eyewear

Protective eyewear that has been tested by the local authorities should be worn
whenever there is a possibility of loose or flying objects or particles such as when
cleaning the machine with compressed air.

i

Tools

Always count the number of tools in your possession before starting work on the machine. This will
allow you to check that no tools have been left behind inside the machine. Never leave a tool in the
machine while working.

Oils, Lubricants, Chemicals

Note the applicable safety regulations for the product used.

No Smoking, Fire, Explosion Hazard

Smoking and open flame (e.g. welding work) should be prohibited in the production area due to the risk
of fire and explosions.

Workplace

A clear working area without any obstructions whatsoever is essential for safe operation of the machine.
The floor should be level and clean, without any waste.

The workplace should be well lit, either by the general lighting or by local lights.

Emergency STOP

The emergency STOP buttons bring all machine movements to a standstill. Make sure you know exactly
where they are located and how they work. Try them out. Always ensure easy access to the nearest
emergency STOP button while working on the machine.

First Aid

1. Keep calm even when injured.

2. Clear the operator from the danger zone. The decision of what to do and whether to seek
additional assistance rests entirely with you, particularly if someone has been trapped.

3. Give First Aid. Special courses are offered by such organizations as the employers' liability
insurance association. Your colleagues should be able to rely on you and vice versa.

4. Call an ambulance. Do you know the telephone numbers for the ambulance service, police and
fire service?




Technical Manual & Parts Lists

Important Notices

Reporting and Fighting Fires

Read the instructions posted in the factory with regard to reporting fires and the emergency exits. Make
sure you know exactly where the fire extinguishers and sprinkler systems are located and how they are
operated. Pass on the corresponding information to the firemen when they arrive. Ensure there are
enough signs to avoid fire hazards.

The following fire extinguishers may be used:

- Dry powder extinguishers, ABC fire-extinguishing powder.

- Carbon dioxide fire extinguishers to DIN 14461 for electronic components. Great care must be
exercised when using carbon dioxide fire extinguishers in confined, badly ventilated rooms (see DIN
14406 and 14270).

Isolate the machine from the power supply if a fire breaks out. Do not use water on burning electrical
parts until it is absolutely certain that they have been completely disconnected from the power supply.
Burning oils, lubricants, plastics and coatings on the machine can give off gases and vapors that may be
harmful to your health.

A qualified person should be consulted to repair the damage after a fire.

Electrical Power Supply

Before undertaking any maintenance or repair work on the machine, switch off the
electrical power to the machine at the main source and secure it with a padlock so
that it cannot be switched on again without authorization.

In practice, this may mean that the technician, electrician and operator all attach
their own padlock to the master switch simultaneously so that they can carry out

. their work safely. Locking extension plates should be available for multiple locks if
4 required. The primary purpose for a lockout/tagout procedure is to protect workers
from injury caused by unexpected energizing or start-up of equipment.

Energy sources (electrical/pneumatic/hydraulic, etc.) for the equipment shall be turned off or
disconnected and the switches locked or labeled with a warning tag. It is the responsibility of the
employer to establish control procedures. Follow lockout/tagout procedures before, setup and/or any
service or maintenance work is performed, including lubrication, cleaning or clearance of jams.

Caution: The machine is still not completely de-energized even when the master
switch is off.

- Electricity - The machine is always isolated from the electrical power supply whenever the master
switch has been switched off. However, this does not apply for the power supply in the control cabinet,
nor for equipment that does not draw its power via the master switch.

- Pneumatic / hydraulic energy - Almost all our machines carry compressed air. In addition to switching
off the master switch, the air supply must also be disconnected and the machine checked to ensure it is
depressurized before starting any work on the machine; otherwise the machine may execute
uncontrolled movements.




Technical Manual & Parts Lists

- Kinetic energy - Note that some motors or spindles, for example, may continue to run or coast run on
after being switched off.

- Potential energy - Individual assemblies may need to be secured if necessary for repair work.

Delivery of the Machine /Packaging

Note any markings on the packaging, such as weights, lifting points and special information. Avoid
temperature fluctuations. Condensation may damage the machine.

Transport Damage

The packaging and machine must immediately be examined for signs of damage in transit. Such damage
must be reported to the shipper/transporter within the applicable time limits. Contact Atlanta Attachment
Company and/or your transport insurer immediately, if signs of damage are visible. Never operate a
damaged machine.

Interim Storage

If the machine has to be stored temporarily, it must be oiled or greased and stored in a dry place where it
is protected from the weather in order to avoid damage. A corrosion-inhibiting coating should be applied
if the machine has to be stored for a longer period of time and additional precautions taken to avoid
corrosion.

Transporting the Machine

Disconnect the machine from all external connections and secure any loose assemblies or parts. Never
step under a suspended load. When transporting the machine or assemblies in a crate, ensure that the
ropes or arms of a forklift truck are positioned as close to the edge of the crate as possible. The center of
gravity is not necessarily in the middle of the crate. Note the accident prevention regulations, safety
instructions and local regulations governing transport of the machine and its assemblies.

Only use suitable transport vehicles, hoisting gear and load suspension devices that are in perfect
working order and of adequate carrying capacity. Transport should only be entrusted to duly qualified
personnel.

Never allow the straps to rest against the machine enclosure and never push or pull sensitive parts of the
machine. Ensure that the load is always properly secured. Before or immediately after loading the
machine, secure it properly and affix corresponding warnings.

All transport guards and lifting devices must be removed before the machine is started up again. Any
parts that are to be removed for transport must be carefully refitted and secured before the machine is
started up again.

Workplace Environment

Our machines are designed for use in enclosed rooms: Permissible ambient temperature approx. 5 - 40
°C (40 - 104 °F). Malfunctions of the control systems and uncontrolled machine movements may occur
at temperatures outside this range.

Protect against climatic influences, such as electrostatic charges, lightning strikes, hail, storm damage,
high humidity, salinity of the air in coastal regions.




Technical Manual & Parts Lists

Protect against influences from the surroundings: no structure-borne vibrations, no grinding dust, or
chemical vapors.

Protect against unauthorized access.

Ensure that the machine and accessories are set up in a stable position.

Ensure easy access for operation and maintenance (Instruction Manual and layout diagram); also verify
that the floor is strong enough to carry the weight of the machine.

Local Regulations

Particular attention must be paid to local and statutory regulations, etc. when installing machines and the
plant (e.g. with regard to the specified escape routes). Note the safety zones in relation to adjacent
machines.

Maintenance

General Safety Instructions

The machine shall be switched off, come to a standstill and be secured so that it cannot be switched on
again inadvertently before starting any maintenance work whatsoever. Use proper lockout/tagout
procedures to secure the machine against inadvertent startup.

Remove any oil, grease, dirt and waste from the machine, particularly from the connections and screws,
when starting the maintenance and/or repair work. Do not use any corrosive-cleaning agents. Use lint-
free rags.

Retighten all screw connections that have to be loosened for the maintenance and repair work. Any
safety mechanisms that have to be dismantled for setting-up, maintenance or repair purposes must be
refitted and checked immediately after completing the work.

Maintenance, Care, Adjustment

The activities and intervals specified in the Instruction Manual for carrying out adjustments,
maintenance and inspections must be observed and parts replaced as specified.

All hydraulic and pneumatic lines should be examined for leaks, loose connections, rubbing and damage
whenever the machine is serviced. Any defects found must be remedied immediately.

Waste, Disassembly, Disposal

Waste products should be cleared from the machine as soon as possible as not to create a fire hazard.
Ensure that fuels and operating lubricants, as well as replacement parts are disposed of in a safe and
ecologically acceptable manner. Note the local regulations on pollution control.

When scrapping (disassembling) the machine and its assemblies, ensure that these materials are disposed
of safely. Either commission a specialist company familiar with the local regulations or note the local
regulations when disposing of these materials yourself. Materials should be sorted properly.




Technical Manual & Parts Lists

Repair

Replacement Parts

We cannot accept any liability whatsoever for damage due to the use of parts made by other
manufacturers or due to unqualified repair or modification of the machine.

Repair, Electrical

The power supply must be switched off (master switch off) and secured so that it cannot be switched on
again inadvertently before starting any work on live parts.

Those parts of the machine and plant on which inspection, maintenance or repair work is to be carried
out must be isolated from the power supply, if specified. The isolated parts must first be checked to
determine that they are truly de-energized before being grounded and short-circuited. Adjacent live parts
must also be isolated.

The protective measures implemented (e.g. grounding resistance) must be tested before restarting the
machine after all assembly or repair work on electric parts.

Signal generators (limit switches) and other electrical parts on the safety mechanisms must not be
removed or bypassed. Only use original fuses or circuit overloads with the specified current rating. The
machine must be switched off immediately if a fault develops in the electrical power supply.

The electrical equipment of our machines must be checked at regular intervals and any defects found
must be remedied immediately.

If it is necessary to carry out work on live parts, a second person should be on hand to operate the
emergency OFF switch or master switch with voltage release in the event of an emergency. The working
area should be cordoned off and marked by a warning sign. Only use electrically insulated tools.

Ventilation/Hazardous Gases

It is the end users responsibility to ensure adequate ventilation is provided to exhaust any and all
noxious or hazardous gases that may be present in the working environment.

Hydraulic and Pneumatic Systems

Work on hydraulic or pneumatic equipment shall only be carried out by persons with training,
knowledge and experience of hydraulic systems. Pressure lines shall be depressurized before starting
any repair work.

General Liability

Liability for machine damage and personal injury is extinguished completely if any unauthorized
conversions or modifications are undertaken. The machine must not be modified, enlarged or converted
in any way capable of affecting safety without the manufacturer's prior approval.

Starting Machine Movements

Read the Instruction Manual carefully to establish which keys and functions start machine movements.




Technical Manual & Parts Lists

A Word to the End User

The end user has sole responsibility to enforce the use of safety procedures and guards on the machine.
Any other safety devices or procedures due to local regulations should be should be retrofitted in
accordance to these regulations and/or the EC Directive on the safety of machines.

Operator’s position must always be readily accessible. Escape routes must always be kept clear and
safety areas should be identified.

Safety Precautions

Safety should be a constant concern for everyone. Always be careful when working with this equipment.
While normal safety precautions were taken in the design and manufacture of this equipment, there are
some potential safety hazards.

Everyone involved with the operation and maintenance of this equipment should read and follow
the instructions in this manual.

Operate the equipment only as stated in this manual. Incorrect use could cause damage to the
equipment or personal injury.

It is the owner’s responsibility to make certain that the operator reads and understands this
manual before operating this equipment. It is also the owner’s responsibility to make certain that
the operator is a qualified and physically able individual, properly trained in the operation of this
equipment.

Specific safety warning decals are located on the equipment near the immediate areas of potential
hazards. These decals should not be removed or obliterated. Replace them if they become non-readable.

« ALWAYS keep safety shields and covers in place, except for servicing.

* ALWAYS operate equipment in daylight or with adequate working lights.

« Follow daily and weekly checklists, making sure hoses are tightly secured and bolts are
tightened.

« ALWAYS watch and avoid holes or deep depressions.

« ALWAYS wear adequate eye protection when servicing the hydraulic system and battery.

« NEVER operate a poorly maintained machine.

* NEVER allow persons to operate this machine without proper instruction.

« NEVER put hands or feet under any part of the machine while it is running.

» NEVER attempt to make any adjustments or repairs to the machine while running. Repairs or
maintenance should be performed by trained personnel only.

« NEVER work under the machine unless it is safely supported with stands, blocks or a hoist and
blocks.

« NEVER touch hot parts of machine.




Technical Manual & Parts Lists

1.- INSTALLATION MANUAL

A It is important that the machine operator read this manual and is familiar with all the functions
and safety concerns of the unit before Installing and operating.

~

1.1.- Parts and Components

Description
1 Gulliotine Assembly 6 Border Tension Rod Assembly
2 Waste Assembly 7 Border Feed Assembly
3 Roll Holder Assembly 8 Roll Holder Assembly
4 Console, Left & Right Head 9 Linear Rail MTG Brkt
5 Handle Cut Insert, 18" 10 Border Box Assembly

10



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

1.2.- Technical Data

Max Speed 5.000 rpm

Max Stitch Length 6 spi

Border Width 8.5t018”

Handle Width 1.5to 2” (up to 3” handle upon request)

Factory Pre-set Speed

5000 rpm

Factory Pre-set Stitch length | 6 spi

Linear Output 69 ft/min

Handle Load Speed 39 ft/min

Power 220~240VAC, 1PH, 15A

Air 14 scfm @ 80psi

Needle SNB27140

Right Sewing head SPEGEX3216H

Left Sewing head SPEGE32L450

Foot Print 166 Length x 82 Width x 77 Height
Machine weight 1400 Ibs.

Production 2 queen size borders per minute with 4 handles

=

165.971

75.909 ]

&,

81.375

81.375

11




Technical Manual & Parts Lists

1.3.- Installation & Set Up

e Remove any shipping straps from machine.

e Inspect the machine for any damage that may have occurred during shipping. If damage is found,
report this immediately to your supervisor. Document the damage and provide details and
photographs.

e Position the machine in a desired location on a sound and reasonably level floor. Make sure that
there is sufficient lighting over the machine. Remove all packing material. Adjust the jack
screws so the casters are about 1/8 of an inch off the floor.

e Provide a 220VAC, single phase, 15 Amp

e Provide 1/4" air supply line (80 PSI).

e Oil is removed before shipping. Prior to using refill and
A check the oil level in both sewing heads. (ISO Viscosity

Grade 22 part #)

e Turn the main air lock-out valve (Red Knob before the
main pressure regulator) to the “ON” position.

e Twist the Red button “B” to return to its normal position.
Turn the machine “ON” by pressing the green button “A”
on the box just above the touch screen. The machine will
first display the language choices and after several
seconds its show the “MAIN READY” screen. This
screen is the one that the operator will always see upon
power up

12



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

1.4.- Lockout/Tagout Program

"Lockout/Tagout (LOTO)" refers to specific practices and procedures to safeguard employees from the
m unexpected energization or startup of machinery and equipment, or the release of hazardous energy
during service or maintenance activities. This requires that a designated individual turns off and
disconnects the machinery or equipment from its energy source(s) before performing service or
maintenance and that the authorized employee(s) either lock or tag the energy-isolating device(s) to
prevent the release of hazardous energy and take steps to verify that the energy has been isolated
effectively. The following references provide information about the LOTO process.

Equipment Energy Control Procedure
Lockout/Tagout Program

Description: Border Workstation Model: 4300
Manufacturer: Atlanta Attachment Co. Location:
Energy Location Magnitude Control Method
Electrical: X | Disconnect/Ctrl Box 220V Lockout & Tag
Pneumatic: X | Main Regulator 90 PSI Lockout & Tag
. Folder Assy, Knife Assy,
Gravity: X Transfer Clamp

Remember to Release All Stored Energy!

Shutdown Procedure:

Inform all affected personnel that the machine will be in Lockout status.

Turn the power and pneumatic disconnects to the OFF position.

Fill out the tag with necessary information of the Lockout.

Install the Lockout device.

Verify all stored electrical energy has been released by pressing the power on button
Also use meter to test circuits in the electrical panel to insure stored energy is released there
as well.

Perform necessary maintenance, services and/or repairs.

agrwdE

Startup Procedure:

Inform all affected personnel that the Lockout of this machine is being removed.
Replace any guards or safety devices which may have been removed during maintenance.
Remove the Lockout device and tag.
Turn the power and pneumatic disconnects to the ON position.
Push the green button on the back of the control panel to turn the machine on.
. Inform all affected personnel that the Lockout has been removed and that the machine is ready for normal production
operation.

OO arLNE

Approved By: Date:

13




Technical Manual & Parts Lists

2.- OPERATING MANUAL

/AN

> P

It is important that the machine operator read this manual and is familiar with all the functions
and safety concerns of the unit before operating.

2.1.- Individual Components

2.1.1.- Control Panel

The Control Panel allows the operator to start and stop the
automatic function of the machine, shut off power to the
machine in the event of an emergency.

A.- Emergency Stop (B)

Pressing this button will turn off power to the machine. This
button will lock when pressed. Twisting the button will cause it
to unlock and return to its normal position.

WARNING!! Unlocking the button with the Power On
engaged will turn on power to the machine.

B.- Power On (A)
Power the machine “ON”.

C.- Serial Bus control
Controls all machine functions. See more details available on
related chapters in this manual

2.1.2.- Light Tower 33001130

The purpose of the light tower is to indicate current status of the
machine at some distance away from the machine. This makes it
easy to see machine status at a glance. Definitions for the
different light states currently available on the 4300 are included |
below.

Light Status Definition

Green Steady Normal, machine producing borders

Green Flashing: Machine producing borders but will stop soon for bobbin change

Yellow Steady Normal: machine powered but idling between borders

Yellow Flashing: Machine stopped in middle of order and needs operator activity before
continuing

Red: Available for future use, not currently utilized

14



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

2.1.3.- Foot Pedal EE24F163

Itis located on the front left corner of the sewing unit. It is used for
a manual activation of the sewing cycle or when loading a new roll
of materials.

2.1.4.- Left Head Adjustment Crank

It is located on the left side of the machine. It allows the operator to
move the Left Head to adjust the width of fabric ranging from 0 to
18 inches wide.

2.1.5.- Removing the Handle Loader

Release Pin “A” and you are able to move the complete handle
loading / cutting station sideway in order to reach both sewing
heads.

15



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

2.1.6.- Efka Control Box

There are 4 units located under the machine. They contain an On/Off switch which should remain in the
“ON” position at all times, Puller, Sewing heads and Pre-feeder are controlled by these boxes

2.1.7.- Stepping Motors Control Boxes

There are 4 control boxes located under the machine. They control the Top Feed Belt, Handle loading
and Handle feeding.

Stepping Motors Control Boxes

All 4 amber lights must be on during machine operation. Each box has a power switch located at the rear
of the box.

16



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

2.2.- Touch-Screen

A It is important that the machine operator read this manual and is familiar with all the functions
and safety concerns of the unit before operating.

2.2.1.- General Operation
A ATTENTION: DO NOT USE ANY SHARP OBJECTS TO TOUCH THE SCREEN

The graphics images presented on the touch screen show "3-dimensional™ buttons,
which may be pressed to access other screens, change counters and timers, or actuate
hardware. Areas lacking the "3- dimensional™ border contain information only.

Counters are identified with the "+" and "-" buttons in the corners. These counters
may be adjusted by touching the "+" and "-" boxes.

RESET : Clears all machine functions and returns to the main page.
time and date.

LANGUAGE: Return to the language screen. You can select multiple languages to use.

HOME: Return to the main screen

ARROWS: Pressing the arrows right or left will take you to the next or previous pages.

‘ - NOTES: When a button has a white background the function is on or enabled. A
«'Uﬁ#"lﬂ dark background indicates off or disabled. Some buttons may toggle on or off,
@ others must be held on.

Other screens display whenever there is a machine error or other condition that prohibits the operation of
the machine. Simply follow the instruction on the screens to resolve the problem.

There are also “ADVANCED” settings and functions available. These functions are only accessible by a
password, and include: timers that control machine hardware, input and output test screens, and machine
statistics. To get to the advanced functions the appropriate password must be entered at the security
screen. Security access is reset whenever the main power is turned off, or the RESET button on the main
page is pressed. The factory default access code is "33333".

17



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

2.2.2- Available Menus

The following is a summary of the different screens and their functions available for the Sewing
Operator.

1.- Ready - New Order

The normal operation of the machine is controlled from the main READY - NEW ORDER menu. From
here you can start the automatic cycle and access all machine functions.

START: After touching this field the machine automatic READY - NEW ORDER
function is activated.

LANGUAGE: This field is located in almost all the available
screens. Select at any time to access other languages.

OPERATOR SCREEN: See a section in this book with more
details about this screen.

EDIT NEW ORDER: See a section in this book with more ||EESEN I o
details about this screen.

OPEN ALL ROLLERS: Used to load handles or new roll of material.
ADVANCE FUNCTIONS: Area reserved only for technicians

PIECE COUNT: The field on the left of the clock button is the piece counters that increment every
time the border cycle is complete. Touching on this area will bring up a screen to reset
this count. This counter can be used for a daily production monitor. On this screen is also 00000
located an efficiency monitor that displays the machine run time vs. the machine on time

and displays it as a percentage.

CLOCK: Lower right button allows access to a screen for setting the correct time.

11:30

18



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

2.- Operator Screen
Operator is able to control basic functions of the machine

/ See MACHINE TASK
section for details.

Rise the sewing head
presser foot.

Turn on Waste Venturi

Left head Start sewing at
low speed

Operator Screen

Foothft

Right Head start sewing a
low speed

Activate the handle Chop
cycle

Activate the border shop
cycle

Activate the Handle clamp

19



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

3.- Edit Order

Access from “READY-NEW ORDER” screen. Operator will be able to edit several Order parameters.

EDIT ORDER

’ Style List ‘

SELECT STYLE

Eriter the rurriber | 1 ‘ | 2
of the stye to

e aded
The current style i n

'
|

reser  ffc EEl o |

[N sirie vew 1 - 16 B[R STYLE bEWU 43 - 64 |

(N [ T | S T T
[EN svie v 17 - 2 B [ ST vENU 6 - 60 ]
f

(NS N | [ [
[ sviE v 33 - 40 B3| [ ST vew) 6t - 56 |
.

Create/Edit Style

Type the number of the
style required. See style
number on the Style list
area

Storage off all the styles
available

See CREATE /EDIT Style

section for details

20



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

4.- Create / Edit Style

p3

Border Length Help

Border length in tenths of inches  For best results,

fhis should be the desied stretched length of the
border before seaming  If the maching is not making
porders this SI7E, the Border Feed Compenstation can be
Border Length pdjusted via the Length Adjust button

.w Nurrber of Handes [g
0

felect how many to place on the border
abd selections are 0, 4, and 8

Min, Typical, Max values 0 0

LS [ oo Jf e ]

[« & Handle Width [ > ]
150

fets the width of the hande. This rumber is used fo

then cakulating where the handles are placed on the
Handle ‘width horder.

Create/Edit Style

r Length

Mn, Typical, Max values 150 150 200
oo ]

'-].42 Border Comgensation Selection n

1
[fo hande dfferent fil and material combinations eight

seltings are provided  This sefling selects
< fich compensation setting is currently active.

Min, Typical, Max values: 1

[ oo [ voe |

Il Delete Style N

| et |

Are you sure you want o delele this style?

. J_oo_|

SAVE STYLE

Enter the number
of the style to
be saved

< The current style i

21



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

5.- Advance Functions

This screen allows access to SECURITY, SYSTEM
INFORMATION, SHOW ALL SETTINGS,
ADVANCED SETUP, MANUAL, and CONTRAST.

BORDER COMPENSATIONS: See next chapter for
details.

The SHOW ALL SETTINGS page displays all machine
settings as a matrix and is useful for recording all
settings prior to a program update or for future
reference.

Advanced Functions

Contrast

304

The SECURITY button accesses the security screen for changing the pass codes. Contact an Atlanta
Attachment technician for instructions on changing the pass code.

The CONTRAST button changes the screen contrast using the "+" and "-" buttons. Press EXIT anytime
to return to the previous or “HOME” to return to the MAIN screen.

ADVANCE SETTINGS and ADVANCE MANUAL are restricted areas for Technician; they can only

by accessed by the use of a password.

22



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

2.3.- Changing the Needle
j Please follow all safety procedures, turning the power off to the machine is recommended.

1. Locate the needle screw, on the front side of the needle
chuck.

2. Insert a small Allen screw driver and loosen the screw.
Do not remove the screw. Remove the old needle.

3. Insert the new needle into the needle hole at the bottom
of the needle chuck, push up until it stops.

OK! NO!
4. Turn the needle until the scarf of the needle is pointing to the back as seen ‘ :
on the picture below. Tighten the needle screw. l i i i
NEEDLE SYSTEM: SNB27140 | 'J
@ 6

2.4.- Threading
f Please follow all safety procedures, turning off power is recommended.

All threads are located on top of the machine.

1.- Follow pictures for threading

ROUTE THREAD BETWEEN TENSION DISCS
AND THROUGH EYELETS AS SHOWN

EYELET

INDICATOR LIGHT

GREEN = THREAD MOVING
RED = THREAD NOT MOWING
NO LIGHT = OFF

THREAD CONE

23



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

Left Sewing Head “Serger” Left Sewing Head “Chainstich”

24



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

2.5.- Loading Materials

2.5.1.- Initial Border Loading Procedure

A It is important that the machine operator read this manual and is familiar with all the functions
and safety concerns of the unit before operating.

1.

Turn power “ON” by pressing the On button on the Main Power Switch and wait until machine
arrives to READY-NEW ORDER screen

Press OPEN ALL ROLLER button, the PRE-FEED ROLLER and the
MAIN ROLLER lift up.

Open the material guides wider than the expected border width to be loaded.

Load a roll of border material on the border roll loading pin.
If the leading edge of the border is not of good quality, or it
is not square, cut off the bad part and square off the leading
edge. This will make the border loading process much
easier.

Feed the border between the 2" roller and the 3/4" rod,
across the Pre-feed table, down through the opening and
under the lower roller, back up through the opening and
between the Pre-feed drive rollers.

25



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

6. Using the Left Head Adjustment Crank set the Left head to the desired finished width, Feed

fabric through guide assembly: over first bar, under second, then into the front guides on the
main frame, across.

7. Place the leading edge of the fabric 3
under the foot of the right sewing
head. Turn the head over by hand
and check for interference
problems and make sure machine
is forming a stitch.

8. Using the foot pedal, run the
i right head and gently pull the
E fabric until the leading edge of the
fabric is at the foot of the left
head.» Place the leading edge of
the fabric under the foot of the left

sewing head.

L S -

9. Turn the head over by hand and check for interference problems and make sure machine is
forming a stitch.

17 10. Using the foot pedal, run both heads and gently pull the fabric until the leading edge the fabric
is between the feed rollers through the guillotine and stop with the end of the border protruding
slightly beyond the knife blades. Adjust the guides to fit the border size. Hold the border in place
and press the "CLOSE ROLLERS" button.

|
E - g 11. On “OPERATOR SCREEN” press “BORDER CHOP CYCLE” to release
the first piece of border.

I NOTE: If you get a message “Border Slack Warning” on the screen, walk over to Pre-feed part of the
machine and press the “OPEN ALL ROLLER” push button mounted on the cover of the Pre-feed roller,
pull the slack out, and press the button again to lower the Pre-feed roller.

If the message “Border Slack Warning” comes up again with no slack present, most likely the slack eye
is not adjusted properly to see the reflective tape on the side panel of the machine, or that the eye is not
working properly and needs to be checked.

26



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

¢ D

2.5.2.- Handle Indexer Loading Procedure.

For the optimum performance and minimal machine downtime, you need to obtain two or more spools
part # MMSPOOL2.13B of handle strap and store them near the machine. This method will allow quick
handle spool changing when one spool runs out of material, and gives the operator some time to prepare
the next spool while the machine is running.

Position the spool as shown.

1. Activate pneumatic switch “A” (AA41V) to open the handle
clamp.

2. Load the handle through the handle guide. Readjust the guide if necessary

3. Return the pneumatic switch to the original position.

4. On Operator Screen press “HANDLE CHOP CYCLE” to square up the end
of the handle material.

27



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

2.5.3.- Border Splicing Method

When the machine runs out of border material it stops, and automatically back feeds about 10 inches to
make the border splicing easier. The screen displays an “Out of Border Material” message. To make the
operation of the 4300 machine more efficient, the border splicing on the Serging Station must be
performed correctly. See below for details.

1.- From a Wide Material into a Narrow Material.
a.- Load the next border roll on the pin, and staple its leading edge to the trailing edge of the border
currently in the machine ”A”. Make sure the new roll is stapled or sewn on top of the old one

A
4
L ‘ i ] !

b.- Cut an Insert on the wide border as show “B”
ré]] 1
Sewing Direction :
— E
JDN |

o
Py N\

C B

c.- Run the machine and stop the needle at position “C”

d.- Adjust guides to the new dimension and move the sewing head using the Adjusting Crank
e.- Continue running pressing the Foot Pedal until you pass the Border Knife.

f.- Activate a cutting cycle to remove the Splice., Continue in automatic mode

1.- From a Narrow Material into a Wide Material.
a.- Load the next border roll on the pin, and staple its leading edge to the trailing edge of the border
currently in the machine ”A”. Make sure the new roll is stapled or sewn on top of the old one

[/A

b.- Cut an Insert on the narrow border as show “B”

(=)

Sewing Direction

/

C

\
B
c.- Run the machine and stop the needle at position “C”

d.- Adjust guides to the new dimension and move the sewing head using the Adjusting Crank
e.- Continue running pressing the Foot Pedal until you pass the border Knife.

f.- Activate a cutting cycle to remove the Splice., Continue in automatic mode

28



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

2.6.- Creating a Style

On the “CREATE/EDIT STYLE”
Menu proceed as following:

Create/Edit Style

Select “BORDER LENGTH” and introduce the dimension “A”: from

your border. Units are displayed in tenths of inches Example 314.25

inches

Select HANDLES” and introduce the amount of handles you will
require. You are able to select from 0. 4 or 8 handles. Example 4.

Select HANDLE WIDTH”: Introduce the width of the handles “D”.
Units are displayed in tenths of inches Example: 1.75 inches.

Select “SIDE HANDLE CENTER DISTANCE: and introduce the
dimension “B” Units are displayed in tenths of inches. Example

39.50.

In case of 8 handles options an additional dimension is required. Select

“ND HANDLE CENTER DISTANCE” and introduce the dimension

“C” Units are displayed in tenths of inches ~ Example 37.25.

Select “COMPENSATION SELECTION”. You will have 8 different
values that can be set according with the type of material.

Select “DESCRIPTION” and type the ID number for this type of
border.

Select “SAVE STYLE” to store all changes

W

29



/AN

AN

Technical Manual & Parts Lists

2.7.- Set Up and Operating

It is important that the machine operator and sewing mechanical read this manual and is familiar with all
the functions and safety concerns of the unit before operating.

2.7.1.- Power Up Procedure

Before turning on the power, make sure the machine is clean and free from any debris that will
cause problems running the machine.

Make sure all electric eyes are clean from any dust and debris.

Check to make sure there is enough oil in both sewing machines.

Check both waste containers to make sure they are empty.

Press the green power button located on the main Start / Stop Control Panel assembly.

2.7.2.- Border loading Procedure

Cut the existing border in the machine approx. 10”-12” from the entrance to the border encoder
assembly.

Open the prefeed rollers using the manual button located on the prefeed assembly and remove
the existing material.

Load the new roll of material onto the border roll support rod and thread the material thru the
prefeed guide and roller assembly. Be sure to adjust the prefeed border guide for different
width border material if needed.

Thread the new border material thru the border tension rods and pull enough slack thru the
prefeed rollers to make sure the border material (prefeed loop) is almost touching the floor
(approx 4 feet). Be sure to adjust the tension assembly border guides for different width
border material if needed.

Splice the old border material to the new border material using an appropriate border splicing
method like staples, Dennison clips, etc. Make sure that the new border material is placed on
TOP of the old border material to prevent the splice from hanging on anything while sewing.
Use the manual sew pedal to sew the slack border material until the splice is completely thru the
sew heads and main feed puller assembly. Be sure to adjust the left sewing head width
position and the handle load assembly border guide for different width border material if
needed.

Close the prefeed rollers.

Use the manual sew pedal again to sew a few inches until the border material is properly
tensioned by the tension roller assembly.

30



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

2.7.3.- Setting Up The Machine To Make Borders

If you see a message “Border Slack Warning” on the screen, open the prefeed rollers and pull back the
slack border material until the prefeed loop eye is uncovered and then close the rollers.

On the “READY — NEW ORDER?” screen, press the “EDIT NEW ORDER” button.

On the “EDIT ORDER” screen, press the “Border Style” button.

Select the style number of the border style that needs to be run. If the style number is not known,
press the “Style List” button on the “EDIT ORDER” screen to see a list of all the current styles
programmed in the machine.

After selecting the style needed, press the “ENTER” button on the “SELECT STYLE” screen.
Select the quantity of borders needed for the order using the “Quantity” button on the “EDIT
ORDER?” screen and then press the “EXIT” button on the bottom of the screen.

Press the “START” button on the “READY — NEW ORDER” screen to run the current border
order.

When the machine runs out of material it stops, and will display a possibility of two screens:

If there IS enough material to finish the current border, an “Out of Border Material” screen is
displayed with a “Finish Border” button to allow the operator to press it and finish making the
current border. After this the “Splice on New Roll” screen comes up which tells the operator
how to properly splice on a new roll.

If there IS NOT enough material to finish the current border, a different “Out of Border
Material” screen is displayed and the prefeed will back up approx. 10”. This allows the operator
to pull back the material and splice on a new roll of material at the roll holder or, to save
material, splice on a new roll the same way it was described in the Border Loading Procedure.

31



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

2.7.4.- Compensation and Set-up Instructions

Step 1: Adjusting the Feed and Prefeed compensation

Make a Queen size border without handles and measure the length. Adjust the Feed compensation value
until it measures correctly. Once the border length is correct, run the Prefeed compensation test using a
piece of border that has been marked with two lines that are 300" apart and adjust as needed.

Note: The Feed comp must be run before the Prefeed comp.

Step 2: Adjusting the 1st handle location on a 4 handle border

Run a 4 handle Queen size border until the 1st handle is sewn on, then pause the machine. Press the
“Manual” button on the Pause page. Use the manual foot pedal to run the border until the handle is thru
the knife. Use the “Border Chop Cycle” button to cut the border. Measure the distance from the leading
edge to the center of the handle and make sure it is the correct distance. If the distance is not correct,
use the “Knife to Insert” setting on the technician page to adjust this. Decreasing this number will
place the handle farther away from the leading edge.

Step 3: Adjusting the 1st handle location on the 1st 8 handle border

Run an 8 handle Queen size border until the 1st handle is sewn on, then pause the machine. Press the
“Manual” button on the Pause page. Use the manual foot pedal to run the border until the handle is thru
the knife. Use the “Border Chop Cycle” button to cut the border. Measure the distance from the leading
edge to the center of the handle and make sure it is the correct distance. If the distance is not correct,
use the “1st Handle Location (8 Handle)” setting on the technician page to adjust this. Decreasing this
number will place the handle farther away from the leading edge. (see note at end of instructions)

Step 4: Adjusting the 1st handle location on the 2nd 8 handle border

Run two 8 handle Queen size borders until the 1st handle on the 2nd border is sewn on, then pause the
machine. Press the “Manual” button on the Pause page. Use the manual foot pedal to run the border
until the handle is thru the knife. Use the “Border Chop Cycle” button to cut the border. Measure the
distance from the leading edge on the 2nd border to the center of the 1st handle and make sure it is the
correct distance. If the distance is not correct, use the “9th Handle Location (8 Handle)” setting on the
technician page to adjust this. Decreasing this number will place the handle closer to the leading edge.
(see note at end of instructions)

Step 5: Adjusting the marker location

Enable markers on the technician page. Run a border with no handles that has “Marker Enable” and
“Center of Foot End” both set to 1. All other marker settings should be set to 0. Fold the border in half
to see if the mark has been placed in the middle of the border. Use the “Knife to Marker” setting on the
technician page to adjust the location of the mark. Decreasing this number will place a mark farther
from the leading edge.

| Note: The “Knife to Insert” setting used in step 2 must be adjusted correctly before trying to
adjust the 1st and 9th handle locations of an 8 handle border in steps 3 and 4.

32



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

2.7.2.- Quality Check sheet & Procedure
Refer to the “Border Handle Quality Check sheet” on next page

The operator of the 4300 Border Handle Machine must check a border four (4)
times each shift (at start-up, 1st break, lunch, 2nd break) and fill out the Border
Handle Quality Check sheet according to the following procedure

Insert a "P" for pass or "F" for fail on the chart for each item.

Write in Description and type the ID number for this type of border.

Write in size of border being checked. Twin, Full, etc.

Introduce the dimension “A”: from your border

Introduce the dimension “B”

In case of 8 handles options an additional dimension is required. Select End
Handles Center Distance and Introduce the dimension “C”

Check handle spacing. Measure between centers of both pairs of handles.
Measurement should be the right ones.

Check horizontal position of handles. Measure from one end of border to center
of first handle (A dimension). Measure from other end of border to center of
first handle (C dimension). The A and C dimensions should be equal within %2".
Measure from the centers of the inside handles (B dimension). The B dimension
should be equal to one inch less than two times the A dimension. B = (2xA) - 1.
Tolerance is %2".

Check the vertical position of handles. The handle should be centered on the
border within 1/8" (D dimension).

Check the border length (A dimension). Stretch the border on the stretch table
and check for correct length.

Check the alignment of the unfinished edge with the stitch line (E dimension)
on both

ends of each handle. Should be even to 1/16" inside stitch line.

Check for exposed tails (F dimension). Should be no more than 1/16",

Check end stitch margin (G dimension). Should be 1/8" to 3/16" both ends.

w

33



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

MONDAY

TUESDAY

WEDNESDAY

THURSDAY

FRIDAY

Start|1st-
-Up [Brealh
k k

Lunc|2nd-
Brea

Start|1st-
Up |Breajh
k k

Lunc|2nd-
Brea

Start|1st-
Up |Breajh
k k

Lunc|2nd-
Brea

Start|1st-
Up [Brealh
k k

Lunc|2nd-
Brea

Start
-Up

1st-
Brea
k

Lunc
h

2nd-
Brea
k

Piece #

Size
(Queen, Twin,
Etc.)

Handle
Spacing
29" +1/2"

Horizontal
Position
(A=C,B= (2xA)-
1)

\Vertical
Position
(D, Centered
+1/8")

Border
Length

(L, on Stretch
Table)

Unfinished
Edge
Alignment (E,O0-
1/16")

Exposed Tail
(F, 1/16"
Maximum)

End Stitch
Margin
(G, 1/8" - 3/16")

34




Technical Manual & Parts Lists

2.8.- Maintenance

It is important that the machine operator read this manual and is familiar with all the functions
and safety concerns of the unit before operating.

General Safety Instructions

The machine shall be switched off, come to a standstill and be secured so that it cannot be switched on
again inadvertently before starting any maintenance work whatsoever. Use proper lockout/tag out
procedures to secure the machine against inadvertent startup. Remove any oil, grease, dirt and waste
from the machine, particularly from the connections and screws, when starting the maintenance and/or
repair work. Do not use any corrosive-cleaning agents. Use lint-free rags. Retighten all screw
connections that have to be loosened for the maintenance and repair work. Any safety mechanisms that
have to be dismantled for setting-up, maintenance or repair purposes must be refitted and checked
immediately after completing the work

2.8.1.- Daily (8 -10 hrs. of operation)

* Follow manufacturer’s recommendations and guidelines for
operation, maintenance, and lubrication of the sewing head.

* Check for proper oil level and/or flow in the sewing head and
other oil filled or lubed equipment, fill as needed. Oil all points
as indicated.

* Clean the machine at the end of every shift or as excess
materials accumulate.

* Clean lint, waste, etc. from the sewing, looper(s) and
needle(s), area as it accumulates, remove or open covers as
necessary for access.

* Remove any threads or other material(s) wrapped around or
between any moving parts.

» Wipe all photocell lenses with a clean non-abrasive dry cloth.
» Use a soft cloth for cleaning to clean all reflective tapes. Do
not use chemicals or abrasives to clean it. Avoid any contact
with oils and liquids. Do not touch the tape with bare fingers. If
tape is dirty or opaque, the eye may not function correctly.

» Open or remove doors and/or covers and inspect belt(s) for debris or wear and clean or replace as
necessary.

* Monitor the air pressure filter/regulator and empty as necessary.

* Investigate and report any unusual noises to the proper personnel.

|+

35



AN

Technical Manual & Parts Lists

3.-TECHNICAL MANUAL

All maintenance should be performed by a qualified service technician.

3.1.- Mechanical

3.1.1- Sewing Head Adjustments

A L L e v A
A Bvc\ D E F G H

Standard needle : DCx27 (mm)
Model A B C D E F G H
EX3216 -04 11.9 4.2 44~47 12.0 14.5 1.1 7.0 1.7

1.- Adjusting the needle height

1. First, check to see if the needle is inserted to the proper depth.

2. Turn the hand wheel until the needle reaches the highest position of its

stroke.

3. Adjust vertical distance (a) between the point of the needle and the top
surface of the needle plate. To make this adjustment, loosen screw (1)
with a supplied T wrench and move needle holder guide (2) up or down as
required.

EX3200Series

36



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

2.- Adjusting the lower lopper

Lower looper setting distance
When the lower looper is at the farthest position to the left, adjust - O03mm-0.gemm
setting distance (B) between the center line of the overlock needle and = .\
the point of the lower according to the machine type. To make this
adjustment, loosen screw (5) and move looper holder (7) left or right
as required.

Lower looper front-to-back adjustment

When the point of the lower looper has reached the center line of the
needle from the left, the needle should be deflected 0-0.03mm toward
the operator by the lower looper.

To make this adjustment, loosen (5) and move looper holder (7) front
or back as required by turning adjusting screw (6).

3.- Adjusting the upper lopper

1. When the upper looper is at the farthest position to the left,
adjust distance (a) between the center line of the overlock
needle and the point of the upper looper. After this adjustment,
tighten screw (2) temporarily.

2. When the point of the upper looper and the back of the lower Upper looper
looper are going to cross, set distance © at approximately @ 02mm

0.5mm and distance (d) at approximately 0.2mm. Then tighten
screw (2). %x

3. When the upper looper is at the farthest position to the left, Lower looper
adjust distance (b) between the center line of the overlock
needle and the point of the upper looper. The setting distance and E
positioning of the upper looper depend on the machine type. !
Check the name plate for the type of your machine and then
select the correct upper looper setting distance and positioning of
the upper looper

37



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

4.- Adjusting the double chain stitch looper

1.- Adjust clearance (a) between the center line of the double chain stitch needle and the point of

the looper correctly.
1. Turn the hand wheel until the double chain stitch looper is
at its farthest position to the left.

|
2. Loosen screw (1) and move looper holder (3) left or right U
as required. |
3. Tighten screw (1) temporarily. l— i

2.- Adjusting the clearance between the looper and the needle

1. Move the double chain stitch looper from the extreme left
end of its travel to the center line of the double chain
stitch needle by turning the hand wheel. :

2. Loosen (1) and move looper holder (3) front or back as U 0-0.05mm
required by turning front- to-back adjusting screw (2).

3. Tighten screw (1). ' \

3.- Adjusting the amount of the front-to-back movement of the
double chain stitch looper
Remove cover (4), loosen screw (5) and turn hinge pin (6) as required.
To decrease the amount, turn in the direction of (-).
To increase the amount, turn in the direction of (+).
Adjust the amount when changing the double chain stitch needle.
When changing to the needle of larger number, turn hinge pin (6) in the direction of (+).
When changing to the needle of smaller number, turn hinge pin (6) in the direction of (-).

(@

S

Do not loosen screw (3 too much.

38



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

5.- Adjusting the needle guards
1. Adjusting the overlock needle guards

*When the point of the lower looper has reached the
center line of the overlock needle from the left, check to
see if the needle is deflected 0-0.03mm toward the
operator by the lower looper. (Refer to page 37
“ADJUSTING THE LOWER LOOPER” for this
adjustment.)

*To adjust rear needle guard (1)

In the above condition, adjust rear needle guard (1) so
that the needle is deflected by rear needle guard (1) and
clearance (a) is 0-0.05mm. To make this adjustment,
loosen screw (2) and move rear needle guard (1) front or
back as required.

*To adjust front needle guard (3)

When the point of the lower looper is at the center line of
the needle and the needle is deflected most by rear needle
guard (1), clearance (b) between the needle and front
needle guard (3) should be 0.1-0.2mm.

To make this adjustment, loosen screws (4) and front
move needle guard (3) front or back as required.

2. Adjusting the double chain stitch needle guards

*To adjust rear needle guard (5)

When the double chain stitch needle is at the lowest
position of its stroke, clearance © between the double
chain stitch needle and rear needle guard (5)should be
Omm-0.05mm.

To make this adjustment, loosen screws (5) and move
rear needle guard (5) front Or back as required.

*To adjust front needle guard (7)

Adjust clearance (d) between the double chain stitch
front needle and needle guard (7) to 0.05mm-0.1mm.

To make this adjustment, loosen screw (8) and move
front needle guard (7) front Or back as required.

(d)

—0.05~0.1mm

39



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

3.1.2- Adjusting Cutting Blades

A clean cut of the border will depend on the type of material, the sharpening of the blade and the
tension of between the cutting blades. In order to adjust the tension between blades please follow
these procedure.
Note: The less tension you have between blades the longer they
will last.

The Guillotine Blades

1. Release Screw “C”

2. Adjust Screw “D” to control the tension between both cutting
Blades.

3. You will be able to have access to the screw through holes “A” or “B”

5 T % b
Rl A A e e

4. Select on Touch Screen the cutting function and adjust until you get a clean cut. If necessary
replace the blades (1366113 TOP BLADE,18"CAPACITY + 32004002A
BLADE,BOTTOM,18").

5. Re-tight Screw “C”

40



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

The Handle Knife Blade

1. Make sure air is off to the system.

2. Remove the four standard hex head
screws and remove feed roller
assembly.

3. Loosen the two metric screws
only enough to allow adjusting
of the blade.

41




Technical Manual & Parts Lists

4. The silver and black plate need to be flush. Turn of the
adjustment screw very slightly clockwise to adjust the
blade.

5. Each time you adjust the set screw
test the cutting blade by manually
pushing down and cutting a piece
of border material. You should be
able to raise the cutter fairly easy.
Depending on how clean the cut is
you may need to adjust again. If the
adjustment is all the way in and
your still getting a rough cut, it’s
time to sharpen the blade.

6. Remember to tighten the two blade metric screws and install the knife handle feed roller.

42



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

3.2.- Pneumatic
3.2.1.- Main Air pressure regulator AA198-5110

The regulator assembly is located behind the table. The regulator is for the main air pressure, this is
normally set to 70 to 80 psi.

The purpose of the regulator is to keep the operating pressure
of the system (secondary pressure) virtually constant
regardless of fluctuations in the line pressure (primary
pressure) and the air consumption.

Clean air in your compressed air system is essential for the
safe and efficient operation of this reliable power source.:
Harmful contaminants like oil, dust, dirt, rust, and water-alone
or in combination-can attack your system and clog sensitive
pneumatic instruments. It can also reduce the efficiency of air-
operated tools. Wear out seals and erode system components.
Increase maintenance and repair costs. Contribute to product rejects, production downtime-even
complete plant shutdown.

3.2.2.- Air pressure module. 4080-200

It is the Sensor responsible for the detection of the secondary air pressure, if it does not reach the pre-
adjusted value.

For more details of connections see pneumatic diagram located On page Error! Bookmark not defined.

43



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

3.3.- Electrical
& All maintenance should be performed by a qualified service technician.

3.3.1.- Main Power witch

The main power On/Off switch is on the back of the machine. It is used to turn the
power on to the whole machine. This machine requires 220V Single Phase 15
Amps. If you have problems with the power not coming on when the On button is
pressed you may check this switch by doing the following.

ATTENTION. Make sure that the machine is unplugged before proceeding and that all lock
out/tag out procedures have been correctly followed (See to Lockout tag out procedure)

e Check the circuit breakers if
any of the barkers had gotten
overloaded at some point.

e Replace the cover, plug the
machine in, and try turning the
machine back on.

e |If the contact still trips the
overload, then there is a

A problem either with the wiring
or the contactor.

e Use the wiring diagram for
your machine in the parts
manual to check the voltages.

e Try replacing the circuit
breaker.

44



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

3.3.2.- Sensors

1.- Photoelectric Eyes FFSM312VQ
There are 5 Photoelec

“A” Left head Hand wheel eye.

Reads a piece of reflective tape located on the pulley disks The Hand wheel eye is responsible for
reporting to the Efka motor that the sewing head is sewing at the set RPM, stitch counting for all
counters, and for needle position when stopping

“B” Handle eye.
Responsibility to read the presence of the handle on the handle tray

“C” Right Sewing Head Hand wheel eye.

Reads a piece of reflective tape located on the pulley disks The
Hand wheel eye is responsible for reporting to the Efka motor
that the sewing head is sewing at the set RPM, stitch counting for
all counters, and for needle position when stopping

“D” Roll Feeding eye.
Responsibility is to read the presence of material on the border
pre-feeder.

“E” Feeding Loop eye.
Detect the formation of the slack between the pre-feeding and the
sewing machine

45



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

Eye Sensor Adjustment

1.

Remove the clear plastic cover from the end of the sensor.
There are two adjusting screws under the cover. One is
labeled “GAIN” and is used to set the sensitivity of the
sensor. The other screw is labeled “DO & LO” and should
always be fully clockwise.

With the end of the sensor pointing at the center of the
reflective tape, turn the “GAIN” screw counter-clockwise
until the red LED indicator is off

Then turn the “GAIN” screw clockwise until the LED
indicator comes on.

Then turn the “GAIN” screw one full turn clockwise. The
LED indicator should be blinking slowly.

Cover the eye so that the sensor cannot see the reflective
tape and the LED should go off.

Reflective Tape Maintenance

Use a soft cloth for cleaning. Do not use chemicals or abrasives
to clean it. Avoid any contact with oils and liquids. Do not touch
the tape with bare fingers. If tape is dirty or opaque, the eye may
not function correctly.

2.- Flaw Mark Eye FFSE3WLC

There are 2 flaw mark sensor on the machine
NOTE: It is looking for a black mark indicating a flaw, which
has been previously marked during the prior process.

1.- For the detection of any flaw or the handles “A”

2.- For the detection of any flaw on the border. “B”

Cover

. Gain
Sprew

Led

DO&LO

crew

(Leave all the
way clockwise,
Do not Adjust)

46



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

Border Flaw Mark Adjustment

1. First mark a small piece of border or Handle with the definite black line. (Like the border or a
handle had been marked for a flaw).

2. Place the marked piece of the border on top of the plate above the flaw |-G
mark sensor. CONTRAST

: : . : 15 § LOCK
3. Align a white unmarked section of the border directly over the flaw mark | ‘
sensor. | 41 B AUTO-
1418 ger

4. Press and holds the RED and GREEN buttons simultaneously for 3 \ . LT/DK
seconds. This will cause the sensor to automatically set itself. | : ONTO-
2 ' AU

5. Test the adjustment by moving the marked piece of border back and forth % TRAC
above. The LED 5 should light when viewing the white border and should |} ’ TIMER
decrease to LED 1 or no LED when viewing the black line. Use the | .
GREEN up arrow and the RED down Arrow buttons to adjust sensor. '

NOTE: Occasionally thick borders with heavy quilting will cause the sensor to
report a flaw by mistake. If this becomes a problem, perform the additional
adjustments below.

1. Place the marked piece of border on top of the plate above the flaw mark 1
Sensor.

2. Align the black line on the border directly over the flaw mark sensor. oy OPTION |
| % STATUS |

3. Isany of the intensity LEDs lit? If so proceed to step 4, if not then press the § ‘ 5 pis ;
GREEN up arrow button repeatedly until you see one of the intensity LEDs % OUTPUT i

light. -
ACTION

4. Now that you have one of the intensity LEDs lit, press RED button 3 more ALERT

times. Adjustment of the sensor is now complete. The sensor should now
ignore quilting and look only for definite black Line

47



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

3.- Air Cylinder Sensors
There are several sensors locate on the cylinders.

A: Hall Switch. AAEHSKQ
Used on following cylinders:
Border knife open & close.
Handle clamp up

B: Hall Switch. AAEDY59A-3M
Used on following cylinders:
Handle knife open & close
Handle guide vertical up

Handle guide horizontal out

4.- Proximity Switch 1278-7055A

Used on :

Border Splice Switch
Handle load home
Handle load out

48



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

3.4.- Stepping Motor Control Box

There are 3 stepping motor box located inside the machine.
CONVEYORS, HANDLE LOAD, HANDLE FEED

The back of the boxes has an on/off switch, fuse, and cables.
Leave the on/off switch on all the time. When working on the box
always disconnect the power cord before servicing.

T e g
On/Off Switch and

| Powercord

3.4.1.- Left Belt Feed AP-28-600CC or 643CC

The box has three thumbwheels on the front which are set to
synchronize the feeding of the material
PRE-SET THUMBWHEEL SETTING: 200

3.4.2.- Right Belt Feed AP-28-600CC or 643CC

The box has three thumbwheels on the front which are set to synchronize
the feeding of the material
PRE-SET THUMBWHEEL SETTING: 200

3.4.3.- Handle Feed AP-28-800W

The box has three thumbwheels on the front which are set to synchronize
the feeding of the handle to the sewing head. The number is proportional
to the loading speed not affected by sewing speed. It is set based on the
thickness and type of material being sewn. To adjust unlock the dial and
turn counter clockwise to reduce the speed turn clockwise to increase.
PRE-SET THUMBWHEEL SETTING: 200

JOG POT SETTING: 750

3.4.4.- Handle Feed AP-28-800W

Similar to the HANDLE LOAD control box.

The three thumbwheels dial is not used on this control box
PRE-SET THUMBWHEEL SETTING: 000

JOG POT SETTING: 950

49



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

3.4.5.- Mini Switch (SW1)
In case of replacement of the boxes please review following adjustments.

e Switch # 1: Control the rotations of the motor CW: Clock wise rotation. CCW: Counter close

wise

Switch 2: No function

Switch 3: No function

Switch 4: For 1 Amps motors.
Switch 5: For 2 Amps Motors.
Switch 6: For 2.5 Amps Motors.
Switch 7: For 3 Amps Motors.
Switch 8: For 3.5 Amps Motors

Close

Open

N
™

Clock Wise /
Counter Clock Wise
1 AMP
2 AMP
2.5 AMP

3 AMP
3.5 AMP

Stepper Box Settings.

CONVEYORS
MOTOR 1 (L.CONV) 2 AMP setting and CCW rotation
MOTOR 2 (R.CONV) 2 AMP setting and CW rotation

HANDLE FEED
4 AMP setting and CW rotation

HANDLE LOAD A
2 AMP setting and CW rotation

50



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

3.5.- Efka Motor
3.5.1.- Programming the Code Number

NOTE: The parameter numbers in the illustrations below serve as examples and may not be available in
all program versions. In this case, the display shows the next higher parameter number. See List of
Parameters. If you have and screen with 4 digits your access code will be 3112 instead of 311

1. Press the P key and turn power on 2. Press the >> key (1st digit blinks)

P
E
+

e

Cod

oooog

‘\,\zgoréu/ I8
alle offs F - s
’D__Y;go - B :’__Y;g éf\
e o> e g;/'

M
3. Press the + or —key to select 4. Press the >>key 5. Press the + or —key to select
the st digit (2nd digit blinks) the 2nd digit

Technician level =» Code no. 190
Supplier level = Code no. 311

oflP O ||P o e
N=—ll O 1 N=—| © N=—|l O :
N4l o O ‘gf\ REIE: O ||| E N4l o O F\
V=l o L -l o + V=llo
] u4ll © (- — nill o O ] nudll ° (- —
- — I — - —
2]l °f|- 2]lo © é‘f\ 2]l °f -
- |__ 8 O ||| > 'I‘F g g - - — 'l't 3 O ] >»
6. DPress the >>key 7. Press the + or —key to 8. Press the E key; the parameter
(3rd digit blinks) select the 3rd digit number is displayed, which is
indicated by points between the
digits.

o1



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

] > [Brd > [eoo
@] P O P @] |
NS oflE NS ol ’\_OC"F\
N © Njle OfE - N o S
e r-lo rlo ol
T]/l- (@] Tm- (@] ___’_,__,/—.— H- 8]
J.-';gofr\ "2 8 of|- "2 8 of|-

Parameter Selection
Direct Selection

1. After code number input at the 2. Press the >>key 3. Press the + or — key to select
programming level (Ist digit blinks) the Ist digit
O |||P olllPr o |llP
N—|l © N—| © N—| ©
qllle ©|E e oflE alle oflE
I+l o J2—f o 24l o 15
2qlo [~ o © ’g!\ 3o & —
"‘_E g O ]| » 'I'_|___ 3 %'_ — "'_E 3 O || >>
4. Press the >>key 5. Press the + or — key to select 6. Press the >> key
2nd digit blinks) the 2nd digit (3rd digit blinks)
ol P of||P || P
Nl o N o | N o |
—|| o —|| o i —|| e
+ +
ne © nillo = nylle ©
==l o 2 —|l o =il o
odllo Q E-(\ odllo o - VEIRE O =
L—|lo 1+ o -l o !
He—w=— Mleed|” e S——

52



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

7. Press the + or — key to select

the 3rd digit

8. Press the E key; the parameter
value is displayed. There are no
points between the digits.

P o} gf‘\
Nlo ol N0 U
E/‘N' o © g\ VN- 0 Sp—
—l| o i —| o
ni|o “Sp——" nilo <"
I — o
2]|c ©f]- z]fe ©ff-
'"_C g O ||| > 'l"_C 8 O || >

Changing Parameter values

1. Display after parameter value selection

Option 1

2. Change the parameter value by pressing the

0

00 OO0 00O OO0

O o0 O O 0O

+ or - key
P ollr
E NS o g\
| e H
' il e Sp——m
- 2—| o O -
24| o
>> 'I'C 8 O | ==

Press the E key. The next

parameter number is displayed.

Press the P key. Exit programming.
The changed parameter values will be saved
when you start sewing again!

o0 00 00 00

e T
< — TS ollle
0] + VL; g O +
ol - o a21le ol -
O >> "’_C 8 o >>

53



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

Option 2

Press the P key. The same
parameter number is displayed.

Press the P key. Exit programming.
The changed parameter values will be saved
when you start sewing again!

NI\I g olle I\[\F 8 ollle
Vil o+ Vil e ol
T Bl "8 o
"‘_E S ol > ""_C S ol s>

Parameter Selection with the +/- Keys

1. After code number input at the
programming level

2. Select the next parameter by pressing the + key

aon] 0 o] O

||| P ol P
N—| © O E N—|l © O :
N4l © Nl ©
V—llo ol + | o C’"f\
714- o nu4ll o —
“2]|8 of|- 7S ofl-
B f g G ||| > 'I'_|___ g O ||| >

4. After pressing the E key, the
parameter value is displayed

3. Select the previous parameter by
pressing the - key

o0l 0 [oso
ofle olle
I ’ ’ I °l L(f\
Jlo O] ¢ o ©||*
:!2—- g @:_.__ff\ :!l?—- (9] O _
= — 24| o
"‘_j 2 ol » "‘_C o ol

These values are saved when you start sewing. They remain in effect even after turning the machine off!
Using parameter 401 is another possibility for immediate storage without having to start sewing.

54



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

3.5.2.- To Perform Master Reset of Parameters:

1. Power on holding down the "P" button till "COD™" is displayed.

2. Press ">>" once and enter the number "591" or 5913 for 4 digits screens
3. Press "E" twice and "093" is displayed.
4. Press "+" once, "094" is displayed.

5. Press "P" to exit programming mode with all default values.

3.5.3.- Parameter List

The parameters below are pre-programmed from factory before the unit is shipped
Before Programming, Perform a Master Reset of Parameters.

1.- Right sewing head

PARAMETER | RANGE VALUE DESCRIPTION
290 0 Mode of operation. MUST SET THIS
PARAMETER FIRST!
026 0-5 0 EB301 Treadle Mode
111 20?};?“900 500 Maximum speed when "129" is 0, 1, or 2.
119 1-3 1 Linear acceleration
161 0-1 0=CW | Motor rotation
270 0-5 1 External hand wheel sensor configuration.
Drive ratio between motor pulley and hand
wheel pulley. If hand wheel pulley is smaller
272 020-255 100 than motor pulley, increase this value to slow
down sewing head until measured speed
matches speed set with parameter 111.
Use code "5913". This disables an input that
436 0-1 0 : .
was causing box to reset itself.
Immediate save of parameters. MUST BE
401 0-1 1| DONE LasT
Front panel
LED's:
LED 1. Off
LED 2: Off
LED 3. Off
LED 4. Off
LED5: Off
LED 6: Off
LED 7. Off, Stop at needle down.
LED 8: On, Stop at needle up.

55




Technical Manual & Parts Lists

2.- Left Sewing Head

PARAMETER RANGE VALUE DESCRIPTION
290 0 Mode of operation. MUST SET THIS
PARAMETER FIRST!
026 0-5 0 EB301 Treadle Mode
111 200-9900 rpm 500 g/laxmum speed when "129" is 0, 1, or
119 1-3 1 Linear acceleration
161 0-1 1=ccw | Motor rotation
970 0-5 1 Exte_rnal hgnd wheel sensor
configuration.
Drive ratio between motor pulley and
hand wheel pulley. If hand wheel pulley
979 020-255 100 |s_smaller than motor puIIey,_ increase
this value to slow down sewing head
until measured speed matches speed set
with parameter 111.
Use code "5913". This disables an input
436 0-1 0 : ;
that was causing box to reset itself.
Immediate save of parameters. MUST
401 0-1 . BE DONE LAST!!!
Front panel
LED's:
LED 1: Off
LED 2: Off
LED 3: Off
LED 4. Off
LED5: Off
LED 6. Off
LED 7: Off, Stop at needle down.
LED 8: On, Stop at needle up.

56



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

3.- Pre-Feed
PARAMETER RANGE VALUE DESCRIPTION
290 0 Mode of operation. MUST SET THIS
PARAMETER FIRST!
026 0-5 0 EB301 Treadle Mode
110 70-390 115 Positioning speed
111 0-999 046 Maximum speed when "129" is 0, 1, or 2.
119 1-3 1 Linear acceleration
153 0-50 0 Braking power at standstill
161 0-1 1-CCW Motor rotation
207 1-55 1 Braking
220 1-55 1 Acceleration
240 0-56 55 Enable reverse run of motor with input 1
270 0-5 5 No hand wheel sensor
Drive ratio between motor pulley and
hand wheel pulley. If hand wheel pulley
979 020-255 100 is smaller than motor pu_IIey, increase this
value to slow down sewing head until
measured speed matches speed set with
parameter 111.
Use code "5913". This disables an input
436 0-1 0 : :
that was causing box to reset itself.
Immediate save of parameters. MUST BE
401 0-1 1 DONE LASTII
Front panel
LED's:
LED 1. Off
LED 2: Off
LED 3: Off
LED 4. Off
LED5: Off
LED 6: Off
LED 7. Off, Stop at needle down.
LED 8: On, Stop at needle up

57




Technical Manual & Parts Lists

4.- Puller

NOTE: Program and run the Right Sew Head before programming the Puller.
Use the "5131E" Efka program, or "5131I1" and above for the puller.

PARAMETER RANGE VALUE DESCRIPTION
Mode of operation. MUST SET THIS
290 0-26 0 PARAMETER FIRST!!!
026 0-1 0 EB301 treadle mode
111 0-999 5000 Maximum speed when "129"is 0, 1, or 2
119 1-3 1 Linear acceleration
153 0-50 35 Braking power at standstill
161 0-1 0-CW Motor rotation
220 1-55 5 Acceleration
270 0-5 5 No handwheel sensor
Drive ratio between motor pulley and
hand wheel pulley. If hand wheel pulley
979 0015-9999 2500 is smaller than motor pu_IIey, increase this
value to slow down sewing head until
measured speed matches speed set with
parameter 111.
Master/Slave Mode, 0=0ff, 1=Master,
482 0-3 3 2=Slave, 3=Slave w/ Ratio
483 0-1 1 I\/I_otor rotat_lon compared to Master,
O0=same, 1=opposite
Use code "5913". This disables an input
436 0-1 0 : :
that was causing box to reset itself.
Immediate save of parameters. MUST
401 0-1 1 BE DONE LAST!!!
Mode of operation. MUST SET THIS
290 0-26 0 PARAMETER FIRST!!!

58



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

3.6.- Serial Bus

3.6.1.- Technical Menus

1.- Advance Settings

The ADVANCED SETTINGS from the ADVANCE FUNCTION menu accesses the advanced machine
settings and functions not normally accessible by the operator. After power on or a reset, a pass code
must be entered to access these screens. The two ADVANCED SETUP pages contain all the adjustable
counters and timers that control the machine. The number in the upper left corner of each button
represents the counter/timer number and is used on the SHOW ALL SETTINGS page matrix.

/ ADVANCED SETUP 1 [

50 20

1 a0

ADVANCED SETUP 2 |_-I-—|

G0 g0

59



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

2.- Advance Manual.

The four ADVANCED MANUAL pages contain buttons, shown as dark "3" dimensional rectangles,
and input indicators, shown as light rectangles. The buttons are used to manually turn on or off
individual output functions of the machine for testing and troubleshooting. The input indicators show if
the computer can "see" the individual inputs for testing and troubleshooting.

[« e

Prefeed Encoder
Ch A 000 RPM ChE

Border Flaw
Mark Eye

Splice:
Switch

Slack Eye

ADVANCED MANUAL 2
Border Feed )

Feed Encoder
Ch A 000 RPM Ch B

ADWANCED MANUAL 3
1

Haniies
Handle Handle
Load Home Feed Eye

andie
Load Out

MANUAL MENU

Handle Guide
Vartiesl Up

Handle
Knife Open

Handle
Knife Clozed

Handie
Clanp Up

Handle Buide
Horizontal Dut

Rleed|
Up Signal

Left Thread
Detestor

Fight Thread
Detestor

60



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

3.6.2.- Calibrating the Touch Screen

If you are having troubles locating the right place to get access to the function by touching the screen a
screen calibration may be required.

» m|m v ! N LA
Proceed as following: ! P / \T

1. Place one finger on the screen and hold it there while
pushing the Green ON button.

2. When the screen turns light, remove your finger and the e s ey
screen will display two lines, one vertical and one Touthe 1 igne evers e four el 'fichage
horizontal, intersecting at the top left corner. The text

“Touch at the crossed lines to calibrate display.” should
appear in various languages. In older machines, there will

be no text.

3. Using a small pointing device that will not puncture or
damage the screen (such as a pencil eraser), touch the
screen where the two lines intersect. Do this with as much
accuracy as possible.

4. When the screen is touched, the display will change to two
lines intersecting at the lower right of the screen.

Touch at crossed lines to calibrate display.

Para calibrar toque el cruce de las lineas.

Para calibrar toque © crucamento das linhas.

Touche a la lignes traversies four calibrer I’affichage

61



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

5. Repeat step 4 where these lines intersect.

.W‘f E NOTE: The implementation of step 3 and step 4 directly affects
1*g/®)l the validity of all the buttons in the entire program. It is very
important to be accurate.

Press the language button of your choice.

Press the RESET button at the lower left corner of the screen.
See figure 5.

3.6.3.- Installation of a new Touch Screen.

To program a new screen, they must follow these directions.

Install new screen and turn power on

When screen displays "Fatal Error Message" press continue

Enter Mechanic Security Code

After reading the "Warning Message" press continue again

Screen will begin to process the up-loading of existing program.  This will take 60 - 90 seconds
After reading the "Last Warning Message" press continue again.

Screen will begin to process information again for 15 - 30 seconds

Reset routine will follow. Special note: Machine assemblies will reset or move to home
positions

Screen will return to the Main Display and is ready to run.

NG~ WNE

©

62



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

3.6.4.- Standard Modules

1.- Program Module...4080-150

Stores the program information. It is also used to load program
modifications or updates. For update procedures please refer to next chapter. | AAC

PROGRAM
4080-150:13F

2.- Memory Module....4080-970
Stores the unique data required to operate this particular machine; such as

serial number, original factory parameters, etc. This module should never be pro
exchanged with another machine.

AAC ¥
QUAD OUTPUT 3
4080-140:571 2

1

3.- Output Module...4080-140

They are responsible for transferring signals from the computer to the
working elements such as valves, motors and relays, etc.

4.- Input Module...4080-110

They are responsible for transferring signals from the machine to the AAC ‘
computer such as switches, electric eyes, sensors, etc. d <o A

1

NOTE :

1. Even though all output and/or input modules within the machine are identical, they cannot be moved
to another location on the serial bus cable, as the computer automatically assigns a working address
for each one.

2. If areplacement is necessary, always replace with a new or loaner module from another machine.

3. Electrical Power to the machine must be turned “OFF” during replacements.

4. Computer will show an error if one or more modules are missing.

Procedure:
Remove the old module and connect the new one, after turning on the power, the computer will reassign
the address to this new module.

63



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

5.- Update a Machine using a New Program Module

NOTE: Very Important
Before starting the procedure below, go to Advanced Settings and write down all the settings shown
in these screens.

1. Turn off power to the machine.

2. Replace the existing Program Module with the Program Module that contains the updated
program.

3. With your finger on the screen, turn power on to the
machine. When the screen changes from dark to light,
remove your finger from the screen.

4. Carefully calibrate the screen. See screen calibration.

& ATTENTION: Do not turn off the machine during this process for
any reason, as vital information will be corrupted and it will be
necessary to the call manufacturer for assistance and/or return the
touch screen and module for base programming.

5. Press the “Update Controller” button. Input mechanic security code (33333). This process takes
up to 5 minutes and asks you to press the “Continue” button once during this time.
When complete the Controller will contain the updated program.

NOTE: Continue to item 6 only if you need to reprogram original module.

6. Turn off power to the machine.

7. Replace the Program Module that you installed in step #2 with the original Program Module that
came with the machine.

8. With your finger on the screen, turn power on to the machine. When the screen changes from
dark to light, remove your finger from the screen.

9. Carefully calibrate the screen.

10. Press the “Update Program Mod” button. Input technician security code (xxxxx). This process
takes up to 5 minutes. When complete the original Program Module that came with the
machine and the Controller will contain the updated program.

Now that the process is complete, go to Advanced Settings and verify them using the settings you wrote
down at the beginning of the process. Make any necessary corrections.

64



AN

Technical Manual & Parts Lists

3.7.- Maintenance

All maintenance should be performed by a qualified service technician.

» Maintenance should only be performed by trained, qualified personnel. Before performing any
maintenance or repair work, switch off the electrical, pneumatic, etc. power to the machine at the main
source and secure it with a padlock so that it cannot be switched on again without authorization. Refer to
lockout/tag out procedures.

» Always wear proper safety equipment when operating or performing maintenance on any equipment.

* All recommended maintenance is for a single shift schedule; adjust as necessary for a multi-shift
operation.

* Equipment should not be used for purposes other than designed or specified.

3.7.1.- Daily (8 -10 hrs. of operation)

* Follow manufacturer’s recommendations and guidelines for operation, maintenance, and lubrication of
the sewing head.

» Check for proper oil level and/or flow in the sewing head and other oil filled or lubed equipment, fill as
needed. Oil all points as indicated.

* Clean the machine at the end of every shift or as excess materials accumulate.

* Clean lint, waste, etc. from the sewing, looper and needle, area as it accumulates, remove or open
COVers as necessary for access.

* Remove any threads or other material(s) wrapped around or between any moving parts.

» Wipe all photocell lenses with a clean non-abrasive dry cloth.

« Open or remove doors and/or covers and inspect belt(s) for debris or wear and clean or replace as
necessary.

* Monitor the air pressure filter/regulator and empty as necessary.

* Investigate and report any unusual noises to the proper personnel.

3.7.2.- Weekly (40 hrs. of operation)

* Check the sewing head drive belt for proper tightness and wear. Adjust and replace as necessary.

* Inspect photocell reflective tape, i.e. (machine hand wheel, etc.) and replace if dirty or worn.

« Inspect pillow blocks and other bearings (conveyors and rotating shafts) and remove thread and debris.
* Inspect all moving parts to ensure smooth operation, lube or clean as necessary. Monthly (160 hrs. of
operation)

* Inspect pillow blocks and other non-sealed bearings (conveyors and rotating shafts) and apply one shot
of recommended grease to each bearing/fitting.

* Refer to the manufacturer’s guidelines for oil and oil filter changes and other maintenance pertaining
to the sewing head and other OEM equipment.

 Monitor the air pressure filter/regulator and replace the filter as necessary

65



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

3.8.- Troubleshooting

3.8.1.- Efka Controller Error

General Information

On the control On the V810 On the V820 Signification
Al InF A1 InF A1 Pedal not in neutral position, when turning
the machine on
AZ -StoP- blinking -StoP- blinking + | Machine run blockage
symbol display
A3 InF A3 InF A3 Reference position is not set
AB InF A6 InF AB Light barrier monitoring
A7 Symbol blinking | Symbol blinking | Bobbin thread monitor

Programming Functions and Values (Parameters)

On the control On the V810

On the V820

Signification

Returns to 000 Returns to 0000

or to last or to last
parameter number| parameter
number

Like V810 +
display InFa F1

Wrong code number or parameter number
input

Serious Condition

On the control On the V810 On the V820 Signification

E1 InF E1 InF E1 The external pulse encoder e.g. IPG... is
defective or not connected.

E2 InF E2 InF E2 Line voltage too low, or time between power off
and power on too short.

E3 InF E3 InF E3 Machine blocked or does not reach the desired
speed.

E4 InF E4 InF E4 Control disturbed by deficient grounding or
lbose contact.

E9 InF E9 InF E9 EEPROM defective.

Hardware Disturbance

On the control On the V810 On the V820 Signification

H1 InF H1 InF H1 Commutation transmitter cord or frequency
converter disturbed.

H2 InF H2 InF H2 Processor disturbed

66



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

3.8.2.- Flow Chart EFKA Error E1

L J

Power down the machine
After 5 Sec power back up
the machine.

Run the machine. Is the
Machine working again?

YES

NO
v
) Is the read led
NO | onthe EYE YES
of the hand
wheel blinking?

h 4

= Make sure the power 15 on.
-~ Tum the hand wheel so the reflective tape s facing

the photo-eye. YES -
-~ Look from the photo-eye to the reflective-tape on the o
hand-wheel.
-~ 1s there ared light on the reflective-tape?
NO ¢
Make sure the Eve 15 adjusted YES
»

The machine is ready
Lo use.

so the read light 1s 1n the
center of the reflective tape

Adjust the sensibility of the
EYE (See manual)

67




Technical Manual & Parts Lists

Sewing trouble shooting

1. Handles are not straight

a. Foot Pressure on Sergers. (Both units must have | | Top Feed Control Boxes

equal pressure.)

b. Check top feed control box settings (They must be
the same number value)

c. Trim knife on sew head is dull or too low.

md 1 \f’;,m/

2. Handles not cutting properly
a. Handle knife blades dull. See page Error!
Bookmark not defined.
b. Too much pressure on handle feed puller

Haniic Fee ll_l\dlustme it

o Handle Length Adjustment

= = B

The armount of time that elapses after the Handle
Feed eye is covered untl the feeding stops.

This

3. Too much or not enough handle trim Allows the leading edge of the handle to be matched
a. Adjust handle length setting up or down b with the left edge of the bed
depending on size needed. FBraler 1 incrament = 1 miliseconds

Min, Typical, Max walues: 0

150,300

68



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

4. Handle already prepped error
a. Check handle length eye adjustment
b. Replace reflective tape on handle clamp.

Handle Already Prepped Error

A Handle has already heen fed into the Handle Load
mechanism.  If it is the correct type press COMTINUE.
Otherwise, press RESET and remove the handle.

5. Handle feed timeout error
a. Out of handle material
b. Check handle length eye adjustment
c. Handle feed puller is not down or handle material is
jammed.

6. False thread breaks error
a. Adjust thread detect on delay setting (right or left)

7. False flaw mark error
a. Recalibrate flaw mark eye. Refer to page 47.

8. Closer head not trimming (optional equipment)
a. Replace under trimmer knife blades.

Handle Feed Timeout Error

The Handle Feed was commanded on but the Handle
Feed eye did nat cover in a reasonable amount of time.

Left Thread Detect Error

The Left Thresd Detect sensor has detected a thread
freak:.

I -~ 13. Left Thread Detect On Delay I - |

=« E

The armount of elapsed time after the sewing head starts
unning until the thread detector starts looking for &
roken thread.

Beale: 1 increment = 20 miliseconds

Min, Typical, Max walues: 0 B0 99

m I LANGUAGE? | m m]

69



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

Assembly Drawings & Parts Lists

The materials contained herein are confidential and proprietary information of Atlanta Attachment
Company. In addition to any confidentiality and non-disclosure obligations that currently exist between
you and Atlanta Attachment Company, your use of these materials serves as an acknowledgment of the
confidential and proprietary nature of these materials and your duty not to make any unauthorized use or
disclosure of these materials.

ﬁ One-Stop Shopping
For Expendable Replacement Parts for AAC & Other Bedding Equipment Suppliers
JUETIEN 1ol Free: 1-866-885-5100

PARIS DEROIT

www.atlantapartsdepot.com e sales@atlantapartsdepot.com

70



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

NOTE: MAIN CONSOLE NOT SHOWN

IN DETAIL A FOR CLARITY

DETAIL A
SCALE1:7

>
® @
OO
® ®

71



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

4300B Vertical Handle Inserter, 18”
AAC Drawing Number 9002862 Rev 5

NO| QTY PART # DESCRIPTION

1 1 [98-6819A BRKT,CORNER 2 x 10-32

2 1 [4300-PD DIAGRAM,PNEUMATIC

3 1 14300-WD DIAGRAMWIRING

4 1 14300033 DOOR.RIGHT

5 1 14300036 DOOR, CONT. BOX

é 1 14300039 DOOR,FRONT CENTER

/ 1 14300130 ROLL HOLDER ASSY

8 1 [4300150 CONSOLE,L&R HEAD,18"
9 1 14300160 GUARD,TOP HALF,4300A
10| 1 4300170 BORDER PREFEED ASSEMBLY
11 1 14300172 COVER,BOTTOM, GUILLOTINE
12| 1 4300173 SHIELD,TOP,GUILLOTINE
13| 1 14300174 GUARD, BOTTOM

14] 1 14300204 BRKT,GUARD,LEFT SIDE

15| 1 [4300206 BRKT,GUARD,RIGHT SIDE
16| 1 4300216 PANEL GUILLOTINE C/BOX
171 1 14300218 COVER, FRONT LEFT

18] 1 4300219 COVER, FRONT RIGHT

191 1 14300220 COVER, REAR

20| 1 4300300 ROLL HOLDER ASSY

21| 3 |AATPWLI LOOM,WIRE, 1"

22| 1 |EEHRé6S DISCONNECT HANDLE

23| 3 |[MM40450010 [FASTENER,SLIDE LOCK

24| 10 |NNK1/4-20 NUT KEP,1/4-20

25| 6 |SSHCO1112 1/4-20 X 1-3/4 HHCS

26| 4 |SSHCO1176 1/4-20 X2-3/4 HHCS

27 | 5 |[SSHC95032 10-24 X .5, HEXCAP

28 | 17 |SSHC98024 10-32 X3/8 HEXCAP

29 | 5 |[SSHC98032 10-32X1/2 HEXHD

30| 13 |SSZS93032 SCREW, SHT.METAL 10 ZIP
31| 20 |[WWF1/4 WASHER, FLAT, 1/4", COM
32| 5 |WWFIO WASHER, FLAT, #10, COM
33| 22 |[WWEFSI10 WASHER, FLAT, #10, SAE
34| 27 |WWLIO WASHER,LOCK,#10

72



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

s
j

L7 =
Q \/ \ /(\ \>
S AN BN, //\

73



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

4300BNN Vertical Handle Machine 18” Narrow
AAC Drawing Number 9007106 Rev 3

NO | QTY PART # DESCRIPTION

| 1 [98-6819A BRKT,CORNER 2 x 10-32

2 | 1 [4300-PD DIAGRAM,PNEUMATIC

3 | 1 [4300-WD DIAGRAMWIRING

4 | 1 14300033 DOOR,RIGHT

5 | 1 14300036 DOOR, CONT. BOX

6 | 1 [4300039 DOOR,FRONT CENTER

7 | 1 (4300130 ROLL HOLDER ASSY

8 | 1 14300160 GUARD,TOP HALF,4300A
9 | 1 14300172 COVER,BOTTOM, GUILLOTINE
10| 1 [4300173 SHIELD,TOP,GUILLOTINE
111 1 [4300174 GUARD, BOTTOM

12| 1 [4300204 BRKT,.GUARD,LEFT SIDE

13| 1 [4300206 BRKT.GUARD,RIGHT SIDE
141 1 |4300216 PANEL GUILLOTINE C/BOX
15| 1 4300218 COVER, FRONT LEFT

16| 1 |4300219 COVER, FRONT RIGHT

171 1 14300220 COVER, REAR

18] 1 [4300300 ROLL HOLDER ASSY

191 1 14300460 CONSOLE,L&R HEAD,5"-16"
20| 3 |AATPWLI LOOM,WIRE, 1"

21| 1 |EEHR6S DISCONNECT HANDLE

22| 3 |[MM40450010 |FASTENER.,SLIDE LOCK

23 | 10 [NNK1/4-20 NUT KEP,1/4-20

241 6 |[SSHCO1112 1/4-20 X 1-3/4 HHCS

25| 4 |SSHCOI176 1/4-20 X2-3/4 HHCS

26 | 6 [SSHC95032 10-24 X .5, HEXCAP

27 | 17 |SSHC98024 10-32 X3/8 HEXCAP

28| 5 |SSHC98032 10-32X1/2 HEXHD

29 | 13 |SSZ§93032 SCREW, SHT.METAL 10 ZIP
30| 20 |[WWF1/4 WASHER, FLAT, 1/4", COM
311 5 [WWFI10 WASHER, FLAT, #10, COM
32| 23 |WWFSI0 WASHER, FLAT, #10, SAE
33| 28 [WWLIO WASHER,LOCK,#10

74



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

TOGETHE

TWQO HEX NUTS

LOWER BLADE TENSION ASSEMBLY
ASSEMBLE AS SHOWN,

LOCK THE

o 9000,

N

T - D=7 I» e
Y . = B PCY d
," v " -

.\.

V=R R D
oy A—. 7" @

75



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

1366114 Guillotine Assembly,18”
AAC Drawing Number 1366114 Rev 2

NO. | QTY (PART # DESCRIPTION NO. | QTY |PART # DESCRIPTION
1 1 |1366113 TOP BLADE, 18" CAPACITY 40 2 |AAFD35000 |BAND, SWITCH, HSKQ,UNV.
2 1 1366144 MOUNT, PIVOT BRKT 41 1 |BBAW-5Z ROD END, SPHERICAL .5/16ID
3 1 ]1366145 MOUNT, CYLINDER PIVOT 42 1 |BBAW-7 BEARING,ROD END,FEMALE
4 2 |273-4-503A |WASHER,LEATHER 43 4 |BBS8703-88 [BEARING,BALL,.75IDX1.750D
5 1 (3200082 BLOCK,GUIDE, TOP BLADE 44 1 |[BBTRA1220 |WASHER,THRUST,STEEL
6 1 (3200121 PLATE,FRONT SLIDE 45 1 [IID016X064 |DOWELPIN,1/4X1
7 1 3200124 SHAFT, TOP BLADE 46 2 |NNJ3/8-24 |3/8-24JAMNUT
8 1 |3200129 BLOCK, PLATE RUB MOUNTING | 47 1 [NNJ5/16-24 |NUT,JAM,5/16-24
9 1 |32004002A |BLADE, BOTTOM 18" CAPACIT 48 1 [NNJ7/16-20 |NUT,JAM,7/16-20
10 1 ]4300155 PLATE, BASE 49 1 |RRLCO92H6 [SPRING,COMP,.092X.60X1.5
11 1 4300156 PLATE, MAIN MTG. 50 2 |SSAS024040 |SCREW,ALLEN,SHOULDER
12 1 4300157 PLATE, BACK 51 2 |SSBC01064 |1/4-20X 1 BUT CAP SC
13 1 4300158 BAR, TIE 52 5 |[SSBC70016 |#4-40X 1/4 BHCS
14 1 4300159 PLATE, HINGE 53 3 [SSFC10056 |5/16-18X7/8 FLAT HD CAP
15 1 (4300161 GUARD, TOP 54 3 [SSFC95032 |10-24 X 1/2 FLAT ALLEN
16 1 (4300162 PUSH BRACKET 55 2 |SSFC98032 |10-32 X 1/2 FLAT ALLEN CAP
17 1 14300163 MOUNT, CYLINDER 56 3 [SSFC98040 |#10-32X 5/8 FLAT ALLEN
18 1 [4300164 ROLLER, TOP DRIVE 57 2 |SSHC01048 |1/4-20X 3/4 HEX CAP
19 1 [4300165 GUARD, TOP ROLLER 58 10 |SSHC01064 |1/4-20X 1 HHCS
20 1 4300166 GUARD, BOTTOM ROLLER 59 1 |[SSHC10064 |5/16-18 X 1 HHCS
21 1 4300167 SHAFT, FLATTED, JR, .750D 60 3 [SSHC95064 |SCREW, HEX CAP
22 1 ]4300171 PLATE, RUB, TOP BLADE 61 8 |SSHC98032 [10-32X1/2 HEX HD
23 1 32004027 ROLLER, TOP DRIVE 62 8 |SSSC01048 [1/4-20 X 3/4" SOC CAP SC
24 1 32004063 MOUNT, AIR CYLINDER 63 2 |SSSC01064 |[1/4-20 X 1SOC CAP
25 1 33004008 PLATE,REAR SIDE 64 1 [SSSC40080 |7/16-20X 1-1/4 SOC CAP
26 1 33004009 ARM, TOP LEFT 65 8 |[SSSC70016 |4-40X 1/4 SOCKET CAP
27 1 133004014 ARM, TOP RIGHT 66 2 |SSSC95032 |10-24 X1/2,SOC CAP
28 2 133004015 GUIDE, INTERNAL 67 2 |SS5C95064 |10-24 X1, SOC CAP
29 1 (33004017 BLOCK, SPRING 68 2 |SSSC95096 |[10-24 X1-1/2, SOC CAP
30 1 (33004031 POST, SPRING 69 5 |SSSC98040 |10-32X5/8SOC CAP
31 2 |33004058A |MOUNTING, GUILLOTINE 70 3 |SSSC98080 [10-32X 1-1/4SOC CAP
32 2 |AA198RA408 [FLOW CONTROL,1/4 X 1/8 71 6 |WWFS1/4 |WASHER,FLAT,SAE,1/4
33 4 |AA198RA508 [FLOW CONTROL,5/32 X 1/8" 72 7 |WWEFS10 WASHER, FLAT, #10, SAE
34 1 |AAC095DP |CYLINDER,AIR,DA 73 16 |WWL1/4 WASHER,LOCK,1/4
35 1 |AAC6DP-1 |CYLINDER,AIR,DA 74 11 |WWL10 WASHER,LOCK, #10
36 1 |AACM125DP |CYLINDER,AIR,DA W/MAGNET 75 1 |[WWL5/16 |WASHER, LOCK, 5/16
37 2 |AAEHSKQ  |SWITCH,HALL EFFECT(SMC) 76 1 [WWL7/16 |WASHER,LOCK,7/16
38 1 |AAFBP-11C |BRKT,PIVOT,1/4 BORE 77 4 |wwsil0 WASHER,INTERNALTOOTH, 10
39 1 |AAFCT-11  |CLEVIS, 5/16-24X 1/41D 78 8 [WWSI4 WASHER,INT. TOOTH

76




Technical Manual & Parts Lists

THIS CONTROL BOX IS MOUNTED HERE ON THE 4300'S AND
INSIDE THE CONSOLE ON 1366'S

1366140 Guillotine Assembly, 18”
AAC Drawing Number 1366140 Rev 0

NO | QTY PART # DESCRIPTION
| 1 1366114 GULLIOTINE ASSY, 18"
2 1 1366150 ADAPTOR, WORM GEAR DRIVE
3 | 3 |[SSHCO1080 |1/4-20 X1-1/4 HHCS
4 | 3 |[WWFS1/4 WASHER,FLAT,SAE,1/4
5 | 3 [WWL1/4 WASHER,LOCK, 1/4
) 1 1366188 GUARD, TOP ROLLER

7




Technical Manual & Parts Lists

INSTALL FLUSH
WITH CASTING
FAR SIDE

=

PO =S mREAT

1366150 Worm Gear Drive Adaptor
AAC Drawing Number 1366150 Rev 2

Y4

X

NO |QTY PART # DESCRIPTION NO |QTY PART # DESCRIPTION

1 2 0211-209 PLATE,NUT, 10-32@2.25 CTC 13 1 |[MMD35B12M SPROCKET,22T,DBL,3/4B

2 1 [4059-DC1500 MOTOR & CONTROLLER 14 [ *1 IMMD35CL MASTER LINK,DBL, #35 CHAIN
3 1 [1366141 MIG. PLT, EFKA MOTOR 15| 1 |PPI1OLFO50M3 PULLEY,GEAR,3/8P,10T, 14MM
4 1 [1366142 PLT, MNT, WORM DRIVE 16 | 1 |PP20LBO5SOM4 PULLEY,GEAR, 3/8P,.63B,20T
5 1 11366143 GUARD, EFKA MOTOR 17 [ 4 |SSHC10048 5/16-18 X 3/4 HHCS

6 1 |1366146 GUARD 18 | 4 |SSHC10064 5/16-18 X 1 HHCS

7 | 2 [1961028 KEY, 3/16 SQ X 11/16 LG 19 [ 4 |SSHC98024 10-32 X 3/8 HEX CAP

8 1 (1961101 SPROCKET, 30T, 35, DBL, 20 | 4 |SSHC98040 10-32X5/8 HEX HD

9 1 |GG135L050 BELT, 3/8P,, 1/2W 21 | 8 |WWEFS5/16 WASHER,FLAT,SAE,5/16

10] 1 |MM20U1-30M1  |[WORM, REDUCE,30:1,RH 22| 8 |WWFSIO WASHER, FLAT, #10, SAE

111 1 |MM4534K42 PLUG, FLUSH, 1/4" PIPE 23| 8 |WWL5S/16 WASHER,LOCK, 5/16

121 1 |MMD35 (18.75" |CHAIN,STEEL, DBL #35-2 X 18.75IN | 24| 8 |[WWLIO WASHER,LOCK, #10

78



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

DETAIL A
SCALE1:6

1961-800F Waste Assembly

AAC Drawing Number 9002612 Rev 3

NO| QTY PART # DESCRIPTION NO| QTY PART # DESCRIPTION
1 1 1278-7154A |CLAMP, 1/8 TUBE 13 1 MME55462 RING, 2" THREADED LOCK
2 1 1961-802 ADAPIER, 2" PVC TO 14 [*3.3 FT|MMFH200 HOSE FLEX 2" ID
3 3 1961-803 CHANNEL, TUBE CLAMP 15 1 MMIC32GTAN |CONTAINER, W ASTE
4 1 1961-809 PIPE SEGMENT, 2" 1D 16 1 MMWVLR-TTT FUNNEL, WASTE REMOWVAL
5 1 1961-817 WENTURI ASSY, 2" 17 8 |NNK8-32 NUT,KEP,8-32
6 2 |26285A FILTER,W ASTE SYSTEM 18 2 |SSFC%8040 #10-32 X 5/8 FLAT ALLEN
7 1 4300070 MOUNT, WASTE FUNNEL 19 8 |SSPSP0064 8-32 X 1 PAN HD
8 1 4300244 BRKT, MIG, AIR JET 20 3 |SSPS98024 10-32X3/8 PAN HD SLOT
7 1 4300245 JET, AR, W ASTE 21 3 |SSSC%8032 10-32X1/2, SOC CAP
10 1 MM189472 ELBOW, 2" SCH 40 PV/C 22 2 |WWFSI0 WASHER, FLAT, #10, SAE
11 4 |MM5415K19  |CLAMP HOSE WORM TYPE 1-2/ | 23 6 |WWLIOD WASHER,LOCK,#10
12 1 MME10364 ADAPTOR, 2" PVC THR.M.

79




Technical Manual & Parts Lists

4300130 Roll Holder Assembly

AAC Drawing Number 4300130 Rev 1

NO. | QTY (PART # DESCRIPTION
1 1 ]1959335 ROLL HOLDER ARM
2 1 ]1961141 SPINDLE ASSY, 1.5" BORE
3 1 [4300199 BRAKE, WEIGHT
4 1 ]4300203 WEIGHT, BRAKE
5 1 14300434 PIN
6 2 |SSFC98048 [#10-32 X .75 SHCSF
7 1 [SSHC01048 |1/4-20X 3/4 HEX CAP
8 1 [WWFS1/4 |WASHER,FLAT,SAE,1/4
9 1 (wwL1/4 WASHER,LOCK,1/4

80



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

1961141 Spindle Assembly, 1.5” Bore
AAC Drawing Number 1961141 Rev 1

NO. | QTY |PART # DESCRIPTION
1 1 |1959-003 LOCK, HANDLE
2 1 |1961142 SHAFT, .751 BORE SPINDLE
3 1 11961143 HUB, .751 BORE SPINDLE
4 1 |lID016X064 DOWELPIN,1/4X 1
5 1 |iid024x064 DOWELPIN,3/8X 1
6 1 [JJO12 3/16 DIA. BALL
7 1 |RRLCO26B1 SPRING,COMP .026X.18X.25
8 1 |SSSS01016 1/4-20X 1/4 KNURL PT
9 2 555501024 SCREW, SET, 1/4-20X 3/8
10 2 |SSSS98016 SCREW,SKT SET,FLAT POINT
11 1 |TTH32416 HANDLE, THRD,1/4-20X1-1/8

81




Technical Manual & Parts Lists

4300150 LEFT & RIGHT CONSOLE HEAD, 18"

(2) (17

AAC Drawing Number 4300150 Rev 3

/(16 20)(21)

(20)(21)

1620 (21)

NO |QTY PART # DESCRIPTION NO|QTY PART # DESCRIPTION
1 2 |0411-069C  [BRKT, THREAD BREAK DETECT| 12 | 2 [4300296 GUIDE,2-THREAD
2 | 2 (0411070 CLAMP, SENSOR BRACKET 13] 1 |AATPWLI LOOM,WIRE, 1"
3 | 2 |1959-161 3 POS THREAD PLATE ASSY. [ 14| 4 |NNK1/4-20 |NUTKEP,1/4-20
4 1 [1961-161A  [BRKT,BELT GUARD 15| 4 |SSHCO1160 [1/4-20 X 2-1/2 HHCS
5 | 4 |4003-IS3WT2 |SENSOR,THREAD BREAK 16 | 8 |SSHC98024 ([10-32 X 3/8 HEX CAP
6 1 |4300011 PLATE, MOUNT, RIGHTHEAD | 17| 4 [SSHC98032 [10-32X1/2 HEX HD
7 114300020 SEWING HEAD ASSY,LH 18| 4 [SSSC98048 [10-32 X 3/4 SOC CAP
8 114300030 SEWING HEAD ASM,SS, RH 191 8 |WWFS1/4 WASHER,FLAT,SAE, 1/4
9 1 [4300190 CONSOLE,GENERIC, 18" 20| 12 |[WWFSI10 WASHER, FLAT, #10, SAE
10 | 4 14300195 MOUNT,ISOLATOR 211 16 |[WWLIO WASHER,LOCK,#10
11 ] 1 14300293 GUARD, V-BELT




Technical Manual & Parts Lists

4300020 Left Sewing Head Assembly
AAC Drawing Number 4300020 Rev 0

NO. | QTY |PART # DESCRIPTION NO. | QTY |PART # DESCRIPTION
1 1 112001 BUMPER,1/4-28 12 1 |AAC75-1 CYLINDER,AIR,SA
2 2 |1961-002 CUTTER,LOWER,LEFT HAND 13 1 [AAQME-5-8 |QUICK MALE ELBOW
3 2 |1961-003C  |CUTTER,UPPER,LEFT HAND 14 1 [FFSM312LVQ |EYE,ELECTRIC,10-30VDC
4 1 |1975-412A  |PLATE,NUT,4-40,.95CTC 15 1 |SPEGE32L450|SEWING HEAD,PEG,LH,SS,5X5
5 1 [1976-020 TAB, FOOTLIFT 16 2 |SSM3236136 |1/4-40 X 9/16" SOC CAP
6 1 [1976-057B [MOUNT, FOOTLIFT CYL. 17 2 |SSPS70048 |4-40X 3/4 PAN HD SLOTTED
7 1 |[311-128 HUB, HANDWHEEL, TAPE MOUN | 18 2 |SSSC85024 |6-40X 3/8 SOC CAP SC
8 1 |311-129 SLEEVE TAPE MOUNT ADJUST 19 1 |SSSC98024 [10-32X 3/8SOC CAP
9 1 (4300226 PLATE,NEEDLE,MOD,LH,SS 20 1 [WWES10 WASHER, FLAT, #10, SAE
10 1 |4300265 FOOT ASSY, LH HEAD 21 2 |WWL6 WASHER,LOCK, #6
11 1 14300273 BRKT, MTG, HANDLE EYE 22 2 |WWSI4 WASHER,INT. TOOTH

oo
w




Technical Manual & Parts Lists

4300030 Right Sewing Head Assembly
AAC Drawing Number 4300030 Rev 1

NO. | QTY (PART # DESCRIPTION NO. | QTY |PART # DESCRIPTION
1 1 |11200F BUMPER, 1/4-28 X 1-1/2L 11 1 |4300322 TAB, FOOTLIFT
2 1 |1962-424 EYE MOUNT, POS. 1 SENSOR 12 1 |AAC7S-1 CYLINDER,AIR,SA
3 1 |1975-412A PLATE,NUT,4-40,.95CTC 13 1 |AAQME-5-8 [QUICK MALE ELBOW
4 1 |1976-057b MOUNT, FOOTLIFT CYL. 14 1 |FFSM312LVQ |EYE,ELECTRIC,10-30VDC
5 1 |277000 CUTTER,UPPER,WIDE,10MM 15 1 |SPEGEX3216H |SEWING HEAD,PEGASUS,HD
6 1 [277009 CUTTER,LOWER,10MM,EX52PEG | 16 2 |SSPS70048 4-40X 3/4 PAN HD SLOTTED
7 1 [311-128 HUB, HANDWHEEL, TAPE MOUN | 17 1 |SSS5C98024 10-32 X 3/8 SOC CAP
8 1 [311-129 SLEEVE TAPE MOUNT ADJUST 18 2 |SSSCM6X16 |[M6X16 SOC CAP SCREW
9 1 [4300266 FOOT ASSY, RH HEAD 19 1 |WWEFS10 WASHER, FLAT, #10, SAE
10 1 14300291 FOOT SHANK MOD., RH

84




Technical Manual & Parts Lists

ITEMS 6 AND 7 ARE %

SHOWN FOR REPLACEMENT
PART IDENTIFICATION ONLY.

APPLY DAB OF
MAGNALUBE INSIDE
BEFORE ASSEMBLY.
NEEDLE BEARING
SHOULD ROTATE FREELY.

AFTER FITTING SHANK TO FOOT THERE
—= —=—SHOULD BE ABSOLUTELY NO SIDE TO SIDE PLAY
ONLY FREE PIVOTING MOTION

4300265 Left Head Foot Assembly
AAC Drawing Number 4300265 Rev 0

NO QTY PART # DESCRIPTION

| 4300262 FOOT, LH HEAD

| 4300508 SHANK, LH, PEG

2 BBB-66 BEARING,NEEDLE,.
2 M1J96- SHAFT,60C,.375DI A
2 SSBC90048 [8-32 X 3/4 BUTTON
AR 208958-B- |HINGE PIN, 1/8-44
AR SSSC85016 |6-40 X 1/4SOC

N[OV A WIN[—

85



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

4300266 Right Foot Assembly
AAC Drawing Number 4300266 Rev 0

NO. | QTY |PART # DESCRIPTION
1 1 |4300263 FOOT, RH HEAD
2 2 |BBB-66 BEARING,NEEDLE,.375B
3 2 [M1J96-004B |SHAFT,60C,.375DIA
4 2 |SSBC90048 |8-32 X 3/4 BUTTON CAP

86



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

)
®

49

—

To{22)43

| R~

2 ,..4\\\\ B\

3 »,
€
) A..Vw‘llu
‘ )
>\ |// @®
/! ! ‘],
' L@‘D h /WA

dl

(
PPV Can \

<
~
<
)
<
o
©
~

p

=

87



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

4300190 Generic Console, 18”
AAC Drawing Number 4300190 Rev 4

NO [ QTY PART # DESCRIPTION

| 2 |0411-069C BRKT, THREAD BREAK DETECT
2 2 10411-070 CLAMP, SENSOR BRACKET
3 2 |1959-161 3 POS THREAD PLATE ASSY.
4 2 |1961-800F WASTE ASSEMBLY

5 3 |205473 CUSHION,RUBBER,W/PIN

6 11210523 CUSHION,RUBBER,NO PIN

7 2 128201 CROSS BLOCK, 3/4 X 3/4

8 6 |4003-IS3WT2 SENSOR,THREAD BREAK

9 2 |4300056 POLE, THREAD STAND

10 114300103 TOUCH SCREEN ASBLY

11 1 14300126 BRKT, LOCATOR PIN

12 114300170 BORDER PREFEED ASSEMBLY
13 1 14300189 THREAD STAND BRACE

14 1 14300241 WASTE FUNNEL, LEFT

15 114300242 WASTE FUNNEL, RIGHT

16 114300270 TOP BELT FEED ASSY, RIGHT
17 114300280 TOP BELT FEED ASSY, LEFT

18 2 14300294 GUIDE,3-THREAD

19 2 14300312 BLOCK, SLIDE

20 1 14300375 POINTER, BORDER WIDTH
21 2 14300444 PLATE,NUT, 1/4-20@4.88 CTC
22 114300490 HANDLE CUT, INSERT, 18"
23 114300540 STAND,MOTORS & CONTROLS
24 1 14300562 GULLIOTINE, 18", SPIRAL GV RLR
25 1 |AAVBG35C BLOW GUN ASSY WITH HOSE
26 1 |EELES302RAGM2 |TOWER,SIGNALNO POLE
27 1 |EESPA210-4.10 DISCONNECT SHAFT,MOD
28 1 |[MMI9210A22M RULER,SILVER MYLAR 18"

29 4 |NNH5/8-18 NUT,HEX.5/8-18

30 2 |NNK1/4-20 NUT,KEP, 1/4-20

31 4 |NNK10-32 KEP NUT, 10-32

32 4 |SSFC01032 1/4-20 X 1/2 FLAT ALN CAP
33 2 |SSHCO01032 1/4-20 X 1/2 HHCS

34 4 |SSHCO01048 1/4-20 X 3/4 HEX CAP

35 4 |SSHCO1112 1/4-20 X 1-3/4 HHCS

36 2 |SSHCO1160 1/4-20 X 2-1/2 HHCS

37 4 |SSHC98024 10-32 X 3/8 HEX CAP

38 8 |SSHC98032 10-32X1/2 HEX HD

39 8 |SSHCM6X20 SCREW, HEX MéX20L

40 2 |S88598016 SCREW,SKT SET,FLAT POINT
41 8 |WWFI1/4 WASHER, FLAT, 1/4", COM
42 4  |WWF5/8 WASHER,FLAT,5/8

43 8 |WWFMé WASHER, FLAT, Mé, SAE

44 8 |WWFS1/4 WASHER,FLAT,SAE, 1/4

45 10 |WWFSI10 WASHER, FLAT, #10, SAE

46 10 |[WWLI1/4 WASHER,LOCK, 1/4

47 2 |WWL5/8 WASHER,LOCK 5/8

48 10 [WWLIO WASHER,LOCK, #10

49 8 |[WWLMé WASHER,LOCK,Mé

50 2 |7X3827 V-BELT,3/8 X 27"

88



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

I

24 VOLT

o o8 gvtagape f

g@g: ® ol [olo] o] [ofe] [To

L] [e]

® ® © © @

R .....

O

8

B ool el ls| Lis| Ls| Ls| Ls
]U|wm‘ - - - - - - g
! i olof [olo] (olo] [elof jolo] (oo,

®

©®

@

[elie]

o]

fo_ToF Hﬂml]ﬂ:[

o] @ (0]

(o)

O

o o o

=Tl

¥E-001-912

© ® @géé &9%

f

(207)

Farawy:

N

NOTE: SLOTS IN ITEM(S) . &@ MUST BE SYMETRICAL TO CUT LENGTH(S)

89



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

4300035 Control Assembly
AAC Drawing Number 4300035 Rev?7

NO | QTY PART # DESCRIPTION

1 6 [4080-110 MODULE,QUAD INPUT

2 2 14080-120 MODULE,DUAL OPTO-ISO

3 3 4080-130 MODULE,QUAD OPTO-ISO

4 7 14080-140 MODULE,QUAD OUTPUT

5 1 |4080-150 MODULE,PROGRAM

6 1 |4080-200 MODULE,AIR PRESSURE

7 1 [4080-9230 MODULE,DATA

8 1 [4080-9250 MODULE,POWER

9 1 [4080-9280 MODULE, ADAPTER

10 1 [4080-9290b POWER SUPPLY, SBUS,

11 | AR ]4300-WD DIAGRAM WIRING

12 1 [4300032 CONTROL PANEL

13 1 [4300101 CABLE PACKAGE, 4300

14 1 |AAE4300 SOLENIOD,ASSY, 10 STATON
15 1 [AAFP28 MUFFLER, 1/4 NPT

16 2 |AAQME-4-4 ELBOW, MALE,1/4X1/4NPT
17 1 _|AAQME-5-8 QUICK MALE ELBOW

18 1 [AAV250A PILOTVALVE

19 1 |EE64151B FERRITE CORE,SPLIT,CABLE
20 1 [EECGC85A24 CONTACTOR,65A,24VAC

21 15 |EECLIPFIX ANCHOR,DIN RAIL

22 | 7.33 |[EEDC2X2 COVERWIRE DUCT

23 | 7.33 |EEDF2X2 DUCTWIRE,2X2, MOD

24 | *14 |EEPBMSH25C MOUNT,CABLE TE,NYLON
25 1 [EEM30U3M DISCONNECT ASSY, 3PH, 30A
26 | 31" |EETS35X7.5A DIN RAIL-AMERICAN

27 9 |FF264-341 TERMBLK,WAGO,TOP,DUAL,GRY
28 3 |FF264-347 TERMBLK,WAGO,TOP,DUAL,GRN
29 2 |FF264-371 TERMBLK,.WAGO,TOP,END
30 | 13 |[FF1724 STRAIN RELIEF

31 1 |FF3460 STRAIN RELIEFLIQ TGHT

32 1 |FF8465 NUT,LOCK,3/4NPT,NYLON,BLK
33 1 [FFD2425F RELAY,SSR,24VAC,25A

34 1 [FFL741C CIRCUITBREAKER,THERM-MAG
35 1 |[FFQL213DMKMO2 |CIRCUITBREAKER,2A,2P

36 6 |[FFQL213DMKM 10 |CIRCUITBREAKER,10A,2P

37 1 |FFRAV781BW MODULE, TVS, 240 VAC

38 1 |FFTX28/5A TRANSFORMER,28V,4.6AMP
39 | 13 [NNH8-32 HEX-NUT 8-32 REG.

40 6 |SSBC98016 10-32 X 1/4 BUTTON CAP SC
41 | 32 [SSPP90020 SCREW,PHP #8-32X5/16

42 2 |SSPP98024 10-32 X 3/8 PAN HD PHILIP
43 1 [SSSC920024 #8-32 X 3/8 SOC CAP SC

44 4 [WWF8 WASHER, FLAT, #8

90



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

4300065 Stepper Box Assembly
AAC Drawing Number 4300065 Rev 1

NO | QTY PART # DESCRIPTION
| 4 |1335M-9010  [BRKT, STEPPER BOX BASE
2 2 [4300066 BOX, SHELF,STEPPER,DUAL
3 2 |4300067 MOUNT,CONTROL BOX,SIDE
4 2 |AP-28-643CC |CONTBOX,2 AMP,SBUS
5 2 |AP-28-800W |CONTROL BOX,STEPPER MTR
6 16 |MMSLD-ECH |1/2" DIA RUBBER BUMPER
/ 16 |SSFC80024 6-32 X 3/8 FLATCAP
8 8 |SSPP98032 10-32 X 1/2 PAN PHIL
9 8 |SSSC98024 10-32 X 3/8 SOC CAP
10 16 |[WWFS10 WASHER, FLAT, #10, SAE

91




Technical Manual & Parts Lists

20

RED TO PIN 1

4300320 Right Marker Module
AAC Drawing Number 4300320 Rev 0

(21

NO| QrY PART # DESCRIPTION NO| QTY PART # DESCRIPTION
1 1 1959-015 NUTPLATE, 10-32,3.25 OC 14 2 |AAESY3140 VALVE, REPLACEMENT
2 1 |3200PMC MARKING MODULE 15 |* 20 FT|AATP5/32 TUBING, 5/32 OD
3 1 14300-PD2 PNEUMATIC DIAGRAM 16 [ * 10" [EETS35X7.5A DIN RAIL-AMERICAN
4 1 |4300-WD WIRING DIAGRAM 17 2 |FF100F2202 CONNECTOR,2 PIN,RED
5 1 |4300MARKERENABLEINS [MARKER ENABLE INSTRUCTIONS | 18 2 |FFSC10002 COVER,STRAIN RELIEF
6 114300317 SPACER, LIFT CYLINDER 19 2 |SSFCM5X12 M5-0.8X12, FLAT ALLEN
7 114300318 BRKT, MTG,MARKER MODULE,RH | 20 2 |SSSC98032 10-32X1/2, SOC CAP
8 1 14300320INS MARKER INSTALL INSTRUCTIONS [ 21 2 |SSSCM5X20 M5-0.8X20,SCREW,SOCKET CA
9 2 |AA198RA510 FL CONT,5/32X10-32 22 4 |WWFSI0 WAGSHER, FLAT, #10, SAE
10 2 |AA2001F-03 FLOW CONTROL,INLINE,5/32 23 2 |WWLI10 WASHER,LOCK.#10
11 1 |AACXSM1560 CYLINDER,AIR DUAL ROD 24 2 |WWLMS M5 LOCK WASHER
12 2 |AAESX3000N3 BLOCK ASSEMBLY, 5/32 25 1 [ZZ78R-200 SHARPIE MARKER, BLACK
13 2 |AAESY1304A 12" WIRE W/PLUG FOR

92



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

COUNTERSINK ON THIS SIDE—

3340 | 38

93



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

4300270 Right Top Belt Feed Assembly
AAC Drawing Number 4300270 Rev 0

[NO [QTY PART # DESCRIPTION
1 | 1 [1325-39C SPRING CLIP
2 | 3 [13427-201 ROLLER,DELRIN,TOP BELT FD
3 | 6 3517 WASHER,THRUST.BRONZE
4 | 1 |3554-2A PULLEY,GEAR,1/5 PITCH
5 | 149023 ROLLER,FRONT
6 | 2 [49038 BELT COVER SPACER
7 | _1_[4300024 PLATE,NUT 1/4-20,2.50 CTC
8 | _1_[4300049 MOUNT, TOP CONVEYOR,RH
9 | 1_|4300249 SHAFT, CONV, DRIVE
10 | 14300264 SUPPORT, BELT FEED, RH
11 | _1_|4300268 ARM, BELT TENSION
12 | 1_|4300271 COVER, BELT, RH
13 | _1_[4300315 GUARD, TOP BELT, RH
14 | _1_|AP-22E-101 MOTOR BRACKET
15 | 1_|AP-22E-103 STEP MOTOR, 2 AMP
16 | 2 [BBNTA41] BEARING,THRUST,.250B
17 |_4 |BBIRA41] WASHER,THRUST,STEEL
18 | 1_|GG356XL037U_ |BELT,GEAR,KEVLAR CORE,URE
19 | 1_|[MMLO50 SPIDER, COUPLING
20 | 1 _|MML050-250 _ |COUPLING,1/4 BORE
21 | 1 _|MML050-375__|COUPLING,3/8 BORE
22 | 1_|[NNE1/4-20 NUT.ELASTIC LOCK,1/4-20
23 | 4 |[NNHI10-32 HEX-NUT 10-32 REG.
24 | 1_|NNH5/16-18 __ [NUTHEX, 5/16-18
25 | 1_|RRE29C SPRING,EXT.020X.19X1.5
26 | 3 [ssas024040 SCREW,ALLEN,SHOULDER
27 |_1_[SSAS024080 SHULDER BOLT 3/8 X 1.25L
28 | 2 [SSBC90016 8-32 X 1/4 BUTTON CAP
29 |_1_[SSBC98024 10-32 X 3/8 BUTION CAP SC
30 | 2 [SSBC98040 10-32 X 5/8 BUTION CAP SC
31 | _1_|SSFC01080 1/4-20 X 1-1/4 FLAT CAP
32 | 3 [SSHC01048 1/4-20 X 3/4 HEX CAP
33 | 2 [SSHCO01064 1/4-20 X 1 HHCS
34 | 2 [SSSC01128 1/4-20 X2 SOC CAP
35 | 5 _|SSSC90032 #8-32 X 1/2SOC CAP SC
36 | 4 _|SSSC98040 10-32 X 5/8 SOC CAP
37 | 2 |SSW#10 WING SCREW KNOB
38 | 6 |WWFS1/4 WASHER,FLAT,SAE, 1/4
39 | 3 _[WWFSI0 WASHER, FLAT, #10, SAE
40 | 5 |[WWLI1/4 WASHER,LOCK, 1/4
41 | 2 [WWLIO WASHER,LOCK,#10
42 | 1_|WWL5/14 WASHER,LOCK, 5/16
43| 5 |WWLS WASHER,LOCK,#8

94



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

O

% @ ®

Vw.\ = &/
) =)

5 CABLE ON TOP

B
N

COUNTERSINK ON THIS SIDE

95




Technical Manual & Parts Lists

4300280 Left Top Belt Feed Assembly
AAC Drawing Number 4300280 Rev 0

NO [QTY PART # DESCRIPTION

1 1 11325-39G SPRING CLIP

2 | 3 |13427-201 ROLLER,DELRIN,TOP BELT FD
3 6 3517 WASHER, THRUST,BRONZE

4 1 |3554-2A PULLEY,GEAR,1/5 PITCH

5 1149023 ROLLER,FRONT

6 | 2 [49038 BELT COVER SPACER

7 1 14300024 PLATE,NUT 1/4-20,2.50 CTC
8 114300050 MOUNT, TOP CONVEYOR,LH
9 1 4300249 SHAFT, CONV, DRIVE

10 | 1 4300267 SUPPORT, BELT FEED, LH

11 ] 1 14300268 ARM, BELT TENSION

12 1 1 4300272 COVER, BELT, LH

13 ] 1 4300316 GUARD, TOP BELT, LH

141 1 |AP-22E-101 MOTOR BRACKET

151 1 |AP-22E-103 STEP MOTOR, 2 AMP

16 | 2 |BBNTA411 BEARING,THRUST,.2508

17 | 4 |BBTRA411 W ASHER, THRUST,STEEL

18 | 1 |GG356XL037U  [BELT,GEAR,KEVLAR CORE,URE
191 1 |MMLOS0 SPIDER, COUPLING

201 1T [MMLO50-250 COUPLING, 1/4 BORE

211 1T [MMLO50-375 COUPLING,3/8 BORE

22 | 1 |NNE1/4-20 NUT,ELASTIC LOCK, 1/4-20
23 | 4 |NNH10-32 HEX-NUT 10-32 REG.

24 | 1 |NNH5/16-18 NUT,HEX, 5/16-18

25 1 1 |RRE29C SPRING,EXT .020X.19X1.5

26 | 3 |ssas024040 SCREW,ALLEN,SHOULDER
27 | 1 |[SSAS024080 SHULDER BOLT 3/8 X 1.25L
28 | 2 |SSBC?0016 8-32 X 1/4 BUTTON CAP

29 | 1 |SSBC98024 10-32 X 3/8 BUTTON CAP SC
30 | 2 [SSBC98040 10-32 X 5/8 BUTTON CAP SC
31 | 1 |[SSFC01080 1/4-20 X 1-1/4 FLAT CAP

32 | 3 |SSHCO01048 1/4-20 X 3/4 HEX CAP

33 | 2 |SSHCO1064 1/4-20 X 1 HHCS

34| 2 |[SSSCO1128 1/4-20 X2 SOC CAP

35| 4 [SSSC20032 #8-32 X 1/2SOC CAP SC
36 | 4 |[SSSC98040 10-32 X 5/8 SOC CAP

37 | 2 |SSW#10 WING SCREW KNOB

38| 6 |[WWFS1/4 WASHER, FLAT,SAE, 1/4

39 | 3 |WWFSIO WASHER, FLAT, #10, SAE

40 5 [WWL1/4 WASHER,LOCK, 1/4

411 2 [WWLIO WASHER,LOCK, #10

42 1 1 |WWLS/16 WASHER,LOCK, 5/16

431 4 [WWL8 WASHER,LOCK, #8

96



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

RED TO PIN 1

(207

4300325 Left Marker Module
AAC Drawing Number 4300325 Rev 0

NO| QrTY PART # DESCRIPTION NO| QTY PART # DESCRIPTION

1 1 1959-015 NUTPLATE, 10-32,3.25 OC 14 2 |AAESY3140 VALVE, REPLACEMENT

2 1 |3200PMC MARKING MODULE 15 |* 20 FT|AATP5/32 TUBING, 5/32 OD

3 1 14300-PD2 PNEUMATIC DIAGRAM 16 | * 10" |EETS35X7.5A DIN RAIL-AMERICAN

4 1 ]4300-WD WIRING DIAGRAM 17 2 |FF100F2202 CONNECTOR,2 PIN,RED
5 1 |4300MARKERENABLEINS |MARKER ENABLE INSTRUCTIONS | 18 2 |FFSC10002 COVER,STRAIN RELIEF

6 114300319 BRKT,MTG,MARKER MODULE,LH | 19 2 |SSFCM5X12 M5-0.8X12, FLAT ALLEN

7 114300321 SPACER, LIFT CYLINDER 20 2 |SSSC98032 10-32X1/2, SOC CAP

8 1 ]4300325INS MARKER INSTALL INSTRUCTIONS | 21 2 |SSSCM5X20 M5-0.8X20,SCREW,SOCKET CA
9 1 14300374 POINTER, BORDER WIDTH 22 4  [WWFS10 WASHER, FLAT, #10, SAE
10 2 |AATI98RAS510 FL CONT, 5/32X10-32 23 2 |WWLI0 WASHER,LOCK, #10

11 2 |AA2001F-03 FLOW CONTROL,INLINE,5/32 24 2 |WWLMS M5 LOCK WASHER

12 1 |AACXSM1560 CYLINDER,AIR DUAL ROD 25 1 |Z778R-200 SHARPIE MARKER, BLACK
13 2 |AAESY1304A 12" WIRE W/PLUG FOR 26 2 |AAESX3000N3 BLOCK ASSEMBLY, 5/32

97




Technical Manual & Parts Lists

3200PMC Marking Module
AAC Drawing Number 9002562 Rev 0
NO. | QTY |PART # DESCRIPTION
1 1 (3200302 PEN CAP
2 1 [3200303 PLATE, CAM
3 1 [3200312 GUIDE PIN, THREADED
4 1 [3200313 MOUNTING BRKT.
5 1 [3200314 BRACKET, CYL ROD MOUNT
6 1 |3200PM-3001 |HOLDER, PIN
7 1 [AAC8D-2 CYLINDER, AIR
8 1 [AAQMC-5-10  [QUICK MALE CONNECT
9 1 |AAQME-5-10 [ELBOW, MALE,5/32X10-32
10 1 |BBTRA411 WASHER, THRUST,STEEL
11 1 [MM6844K32 PLUG, 3/8 NPT
12 1 [MM94115K204 [O'RING, 1/8 X 3/8 X 5/8
13 2 |NNH10-24 #10-24 HEX NUT
14 3 |NNH10-32 #10-32 HEX NUT
15 1 |SSAS016024 1/4 X 3/8 X 10-24 SHLD, BOLT
16 1 [SSAS016064 1/4 X 1 X 10-24 SHLD, BOLT
17 1 |SSFC90024 #8-32 x 3/8 FLAT ALLEN
18 2 |SSFC90048 #8-32 X 3/4 FLAT ALLEN
19 2 |SSSC90048 #8-32 X 3/4 SOC CAP
20 2 |UUAA347-02 BEARING,BRONZE,.2515ID
21 1 |UUAA347-03 BEARING,BRONZE,.2515ID
22 2 |WWFS8 WASHER, FLAT #8
23 2 |wwLs #8 LW

98



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

P
""l\! !/’I

\
-/

NG
> | \8 1

85

———

RN

99



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

4300170 Border Prefeed Assembly
AAC Drawing Number 4300170 Rev 4

NO |QTY PART # DESCRIPTION NO PART # DESCRIPTION

| 1 |40-6098B TUBE, UNCURLING AIR 44 | 2 |FFSM312LVQ |EYE,ELECTRIC,10-30VDC
5* | 1 [211-203A CABLE,SBUS,REED SW,9' 451 2 |[MM431-4 CASIER,4" W/LOCKS

3 [ 2 [0411-1063 THREADED ROD 46 | 2 |MML-2 LEVELING PAD, 5/8-11

2* | 1 |0411-3014F |CABLE,PROX SW, 14 47 | 2 |NNEI10-32 NUT,ELASTIC LOCK

5 1 |1278-7154A [CLAMP, 1/8 TUBE 48 | 1 |NNH1/4-20 [NUT,HEX,1/4-20

6 | 3 |1975-412A PLATE,NUT,4-40,.95CTC 49 | 2 |NNHI10-24 HEX-NUT 10-24 REG.
30*) 1 |4080-4205A |CABLE, ENCODER 50 | 7 |[NNK1/4-20 |NUTKEP,1/4-20
31%[ 1 14080-4210C |CABLE EFKA TREADLE ABC 51| 2 [NNKé-32 KEP NUT, 6-32

9 1 14300175 FRAME, PREFEED 52 | 4 [NNSH5/8-11 |NUT, SQUARE, 5/8-11

10 ] 1 [4300225 BORDER TENSION ROD ASSY | 53 | 1 |[RRLTO85N4R [SPRING,TORSION, MOD

11 ] 2 (32005004 ROD,SS,3/4 X 24.0L 54 | 2 |SMSSBNK-2  |PLUNGER, BALL, 10-32

12 ] 1 [32005005 ROLLER, ASSY 2.0 0D .75 1D 55 | 2 [SSAS016032 |SHOULDER BOLT 1/4 X 3/8L
13 ] 1 [32005006 ROLLER, 18.5L,1.90D, 1.59ID 56 | 1 |[SSAS016040 |SHOULDER BOLT #10 X .375L
141 1 [32005007 ROD,STRAIGHT,60C,1/2X20.5 | 57 | 1 |[SSAS024256 |SHULDER BOLT 3/8 X 4L

15] 1 [32005008 PLATE, CLOTH, R.H. 58 | 2 [SSBC80032  |6-32 X 1/2 BUT HEAD

16 | 1 [32005600 PREFEED ROLLER ASSY 59 | 2 |SSBC98024 10-32 X 3/8 BUTTON CAP SC
171 1 [32006650A  [BOTTOM PULLER ROLLER ASSY | 60 [ 1 |SSBKO1192 BOLT, CRGE, 1/4-20X3

181 1 [33005534 TOOL TRAY, 1X5X12 61 | 2 [SSFC20032 8-32 X 1/2 FLAT ALLEN CA
19 | 4 [33005623 STANDOFF 62| 8 [SSHCO1048 |1/4-20 X 3/4 HEX CAP

20| 1 [33005639 BRKT, MARK EYE 63| 6 [SSHCO1112 |HEX HEAD BOLT 1/4-20X1.75
211 1 ]33005656 SLEEVE, CLOTH GUARD 64 | 2 [SSHC25080 [3/8-16 X 1-1/4 HHCS

22 | 1 [33005657A [ARM.EDGE GUIDE 65 | 4 [SSPS70048 4-40 X 3/4 PAN HD SLOTIED
23 | 1 |33005661 SKID PLATE ASSY 66 | 2 [SSPS70064 4-40 X 1 PAN HD SLOTIED
24 | 1 133005662 ARM,SKID PLATE 67 |1 1 [SSSCO1032 1/4-20X1/2 SOC CAP

25| 1 [33005664 BRKT, EYE 68 | 5 [SSSC01048 1/4-20 X 3/4" SOC CAP SC
26 | 1 133005667 CLAMP, SPRING 69 | 2 [SSSC90024 #8-32 X 3/8 SOC CAP SC
27 | 2 [33005670 SPACER 70 | 6 [SSSC20048 #8-32 X 3/4 SOC CAP SC
28 | 1 [33005679 BUSHING, EDGE GUIDE 71| 2 [SSSC95032 10-24 X1/2, SOC CAP

29 | 1 133005683 GUIDE,BORDER 72 | 4 [SSSC928024 10-32 X 3/8 SOC CAP

30| 1 [33005686 CLEVIS, SKI LIFT 73| 7 [SSSC98032 10-32X1/2, SOC CAP

31 ] 1 [33005687 MTG PLATE, CYL SKI LIFT 74 | 2 [SSSC98048 10-32 X 3/4 SOC CAP

32| 2 |33005688 BRKT, TOP TRANSFER ROLLER | 75 | 4 [SSSC98096 10-32 X 1-1/2 SOC CAP

33| 1 [33005699 GUIDE,RH 76 1 [v8 LENS,.5 CONV

34| 1 198202010 BRACKET, SENSOR 77 1 1 |[WW25DW PLATE, WASHER

35| 2 |AAT98RAS510 |REV FL CONT,5/32X10-32 781 6 [WWF8 WASHER, FLAT, #8

36| 1 |AA2001F-03 [FLOW CONTROL,INLINE,5/32 | 79 | 28 |WWFS1/4 WASHER,FLAT,SAE, 1/4

371 1 |AAC8DP-1 |CYL, AR, DA, 9/16B, 1S 80 [ 2 |WWFS3/8 WASHER, FLAT,SAE,3/8

38 | 1 |AAFBP-8C BRKT,PIVOT,5/32 BORE 81| 12 [WWEFSIO WASHER, FLAT, #10, SAE
39| 2 |CCCLéF CLAMP COLLAR- 3/8 82| 6 |WWLI1/4 WASHER,LOCK, 1/4

40| 2 |CCCL8F CLAMP COLLAR-1/2 83 [ 2 |WWL3/8 WASHER,LOCK, 3/8

41| 2 |CCCLI2F CLAMP COLLAR- 3/4 84| 8 |WWLS WASHER,LOCK, #8
42* [ 3 |FFRK44T1BS12 |CABLE AE PLUG, 12'LONG 85 [ 13 |WWLIO WASHER,LOCK, #10

43| 1 |FFSESWLC EYE,SMARTEYE, MARK Il

100



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

101



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

32005600 Prefeed Roller Assembly
AAC Drawing Number 9002298 Rev 4

NO. | QTY |PART # DESCRIPTION
1 1 |1278-7055D |PROX SWITCH W/PLUG,12"
2 2 |1325-11 ROD END,MALE, .5I.D.X.5-2
3 1 |32005602 ROD,STRAIGHT,60C, 1/2X20
4 1 |32005603 BAR, PIVOT MOUNTING
5 1 |32005604 BRACE, PREFEED
6 1 |32005605 ROLLER, 16.0L, 1.9 0D,

7 1 |32005606 COVER

8 1 |32005607 BRACE, TARGET ADJUST

9 1 |32005608 SHAFT,60C,1/20D,17.11L

10 | 1 [32005609 ROD,STRAIGHT,60C,250D X 2
11 | 1 (33005610 PULLER, LEFT ARM

12 | 1 (33005628 PULLER, RIGHT ARM

13 | 1 [33005652A |ROLLER,IDLER,2.0 DIA URET
14 | 2 (33005653 ARM, SEAM DETECT

15 | 1 (33005669 TARGET BLOCK

16 | 1 [33005671 ROLLER,1.90 OD, 1.59 ID

17 | 1 (33005672 ROD,STRA,SP,60C,1/2,4.5L
18 | 1 [33005675 ROLLER ARM ASSY

19 | 2 (33005676 1/2 X 7/8 SET COLLAR

20 | 2 (33005678 CLAMP,SPRING

21 | 4 |AA198RA508 [FLOW CONTROL,5/32X 1/8"
22 | 2 |AAC6DP-1  |CYLINDER,AIR,DA

23 | 2 |AAFBP-11C |BRKT,PIVOT,1/4 BORE

24 | 2 |AAFCT-11  |CLEVIS, CYL, 5/16-24,1/4

25 | 4 |cccLaF COLLAR, 1/4,CLAMP

26 | 5 |CCCLSF CLAMP COLLAR- 1/2

27 | 2 |NNH10-24 |HEX-NUT 10-24 REG.

28 | 4 |NNJ1/2-20 [1/2-20JAM NUT

29 | 1 |RRLTOS5N4L |SPRING,TORSION,.085 WIRE, LEFT
30 | 1 |RRLTO85N4R [SPRING,TORSION, MOD

31 | 3 |SSAS016024 |SHOULDER BOLT #10X .375L
32 | 1 [SSAS016040 |SHOULDER BOLT #10X .375L
33 | 8 |[SSBC95032 |10-24 X 1/2 BUTTON CAP SC
34 | 1 [SS5C01048 |1/4-20 X 3/4" SOC CAP SC
35 | 6 [SSSC90040 |8-32X 5/8 SOC CAP SC

36 | 4 |WWF1/2 WASHER, FLAT, 1/2

37 | 2 |wwrs WASHER, FLAT, #8

38 | 1 |WWFS1/4 |WASHER,FLAT,SAE,1/4

39 | 8 |wWwrFs10 WASHER, FLAT, #10, SAE

40 | 1 |wwLl/4 WASHER,LOCK,1/4

41 | 8 |[wwLio WASHER,LOCK,#10

42 | 6 |wwLs WASHER,LOCK, #8

102



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

32005650A Bottom Puller Roller Assembly
AAC Drawing Number 9002271 Rev 4

NO [QTY PART # DESCRIPTION NO |QTY PART # DESCRIPTION

1 1 10411016 PLATE,NUT, MOTOR MOUNT 151 1 |GG150L050 BELT, 3/8P, 40T, 1/2W

2 1132005652 PLATE,BEARING MOUNT 16 | 1 |PP1OLFOS0M3 PULLEY, GEAR, 3/8P, 10T,
3 1132005653 BRACKET, GUARD 171 1 |PP24LBO5OMI PULLEY 3/8P, 24T, 1/2BORE
4 1133004080 BRKT,ENCODER SUPPORT 18 | 1 [SSASO16064 SCREW,ALLEN SHOULDER
5 1 ]33005403A ROLLER,DRIVE, 18" CAP 19 | 3 [SSBC80024 6-32 X 3/8 BUTTON HEAD

6 | 2 |33005608 BLOCK, BEARING 20| 6 |SSBC90020 8-32X3/8 BUTTON CAP

7 1133005674 BRACKET, MOTOR MIG. 21 | 4 |SSSC70024 4-40 X 3/8 SOCKET CAP

8 1133005681 GUARD ENCODER 22 | 4 |SSSC98032 10-32X1/2, SOC CAP

9 1133005692 BELT GUARD 23 | 4 |SSSC98048 10-32 X 3/4 SOC CAP

10 [ T [4059-3200 PLATE, CONVERSION 24 | 4 |SSSCM5X14 SCREW,SOC CAP,M5-0.8 X 14
11 ] 1 [4059-DC1500A |MOTOR & CONTROLLER ONLY | 25| 4 |WWF4 WASHER, FLAT, #4

12 ] 1 [4300326 GUARD, PREFEED ROLLER 26| 4 |[WWFSI0 WASHER, FLAT, #10, SAE
13 ] 1 [EE49111AS PUSH BUTTON SWITCH ASSY 27 | 3 |[WWFSé WASHER, FLAT, #6

141 1 [EENC256 ENCODER,SBUS,256,1/4

103




Technical Manual & Parts Lists

4300221 Insert Rail Assembly, 18"
AAC Drawing Number 4300221 Rev 0

NO. | QTY |PART # DESCRIPTION
1 2 |1356142 BLOCK, RAILSTOP
2 1 ]4300222 BRKT, MTG, LINEAR RAIL
3 2 |[MMAGH25CAN LINEAR BEARING
4 1 |MMAGR251070N |RAIL,LINEAR AG SERIES
5 5 |SSSC01040 1/4-20 X 5/8" SOC CAP SC
6 4 [SSSCO8056 10-32 X 7/8 SOC CAP

104



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

4300223 Cable Rack Assembly
AAC Drawing Number 4300223 Rev 0

NO. | QTY |PART# DESCRIPTION
4300141 BRKT, MTG, CABLE TRACK
4300224 SUPPORT, CABLE TRACK, 18"
AAF3/16 CLAMP, BLACK PLASTIC

MM45021-22 |DUCT,WIRE PLASTITRAK
NNK1/4-20 NUT,HEX,KEP,1/4-20,W/LOCK
SSBC01040 1/4-20 X 3/4 BUT CAP SC
SSBC01048 SCREW,BUTTON CAP,1/4-20X3/4,SS
SSBC90020 8-32X3/8 BUTTON CAP

WWFS1/4 WASHER,FLAT,SAE,1/4

Olo|N|lao|lu|d|lw|N]|F
alr[INv[ININ|IR|R|F]R

105



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

4300225 Border Tension Road Assembly
AAC Drawing Number 4300225 Rev 0

NO |QTY| PART # DESCRIPTION NO |QTY| PART # DESCRIPTION
1 2 |1961-211 |PLATE, EDGE GUIDE 10 | 4 |NNK1/4-20 [NUTKEP,1/4-20
2 1 [1962-3201 |CLAMP,3/4ROD,3"CTC 11| 2 |SSFCP8040 [#10-32 X 5/8 FLAT ALLEN
3 1 4300259 MOUNT, TENSION, BORDER 12 | 2 |SSHC25064 |3/8-16 X 1.HEX CAP
4 1 4300285 ENCODER ASSEMBLY 13| 4 |SSSCO1064 |1/4-20X1SOCCAP
5 1 4300289 ROLLER,1.50L,2 OD,.751D 14| 2 |TTH32415 |HANDLETHDED,1/4-20X7/8
6 1 4300310 BORDERTENSION ASSY 15| 2 |WWF3/8 |WASHERFLAT,3/8 OR TOMM
7 1 4300313 BRKT, MTG, TENSION ASSY 16| 4 |WWFS1/4 |WASHERFLATSAE.1/4
& | 3 |32005004 |[ROD,SS.3/4X24.0L 17| 2 |WWL3/8 |WASHERLOCK, 3/8
? | 2 |CCCLIZF |CLAMP COLLAR-3/4




Technical Manual & Parts Lists

YR DRY R
(131213 )19)

NN N

107



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

4300285 Encoder Assembly

AAC Drawing Number 4300285 Rev 1

NO |QTY PART # DESCRIPTION

1 11335637 MOUNT, CYL CLEVIS

2 1 |1335M-2502 |[MOUNTBASET335M-2500
3 1 |1335M-2503  |PLATE, TENSION

4 2 [1335M-2511 [BRKTSIDE,LONG

5 1 |1335M-2514 [COVER,LONG

6 114300284 WHEEL, ENCODER

/ 1 |AAT?8RAS08 [FLOW CONIROL,5/32 X 1/8"
8 1 |AAC/DP-.5 |CYLINDER,AIR,.DA

9 1 |AAF1/8 CLAMP, BLACK PLASTIC
10 | T [AAFBP-11C [BRKTPIVOT,1/4 BORE

11 1 |AAFCI-/ HUMPHREY CLEVIS

12 | 2 |[BBNTA41] BEARING,THRUST,.2508B

13 | 4 |[BBIRA4T] WASHER, HRUST,STEEL

14 | 2 [BBTI6O] WASHER, THRUST,BRONZE
15 | 1T [EEH1-096-HS [ENCODER,OPTCAL

16 | 1 |[EEPC3 MODULEENCODER

17 | T |[RRBEEHIVEH [SPRING,HEAVY BEEHIVE
18 | T |NNH3/8-16 1/4-28 HEXNUT

19 | 4 (WWFS1/4 WASHER FLAT, 1/4

20 | 1 |SSHCO1192 HEX HEAD BOLTS, 1/4-20 X
21 1 |NNET/4-20 NUTELASTIC LOCK,1/4-20
22 | 2 |SSSCO1032 1/4-20X1/2 SOC CAP

23 | 2 |NNK1/4-20 KEP NUT, 1/4-20

24 | 2 |WWLIO #10 LW

25 | 1 |SSPS98040 10-32X5/8 PAN HD SLOT
26 | 5 |SSPS98032 10-32X1/2 PAN HD SLOT
27 | 1 |WWEFS10 WASHER, FLAT#10

28 | 3 |WWLé6 WASHER,LOCK.,6

29 | 3 |NNHI0-24 #10-24 HEXNUT

30 | 3 |SSPP80024 #6-32 X 3/8 PAN HD PHIL
31 4 |SSPS98016 10-32 X 1/4 PAN HD SLOT
32 | 2 |SSS598016 #10-32 X 1/4KNURL PT
33 | 1 |SSTS95128 SCREW, TRUSS HD SLOTIED, 10-24X2

108



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

109



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

4300310 Border Tension Assembly
AAC Drawing Number 4300310 Rev 0

NO. | QTY |PART # DESCRIPTION
1 1 |1355081 BRKT,LIFT,R.H
2 1 |1355083 BRKT,LIFT,LEFT
3 2 |1961-304 HINGE PLATE,PULLER
4 1 [1961-305 TOP,LEFT SIDE,PULLER
5 1 |1961-306 TOP,RIGHT SIDE,PULLER
6 1 [1961-307A PLATE, TOP,PULLER
7 1 [1961-311A ROD,STRIAIGHT,CRS, 1/2X21
8 1 |1961-313A PLATE,BASE,PULLER
9 1 [1961-371A GUARD,ROLLER
10 | 1 (4300297 GUARD,TOP
11 | 1 [4300298 GUARD,BOTTOM
12 | 1 |4300299 GUARD,BOTTOM
13 | 1 (4300301 SHAFT, IDLER, UPPER
14 | 1 |4300302 PLATE, LEFT SIDE
15 | 1 (4300303 PLATE, RIGHT SIDE
16 | 2 (4300305 GEAR, TENSION ROLLER
17 | 2 [4300306 ROLLER,IDLER, 18" CAP
18 | 1 (4300307 GUARD, GEAR
19 | 1 [4300308 SHAFT, IDLER, LOWER
20 | 1 [4300309 HUB, BRAKE
21 | 2 [4300311 BRAKE, ROLLER
22 | 2 |4300314 COLLAR,CLAMP,1/41D,1/4W
23 | 4 |AA198RA508 |FLOW CONTROL,5/32X 1/8"
24 | 2 |AAC7DP-2 CYLINDER,AIR,DA
25 | 2 |AAFBP-11C BRKT,PIVOT,1/4 BORE
26 | 2 |AAFCT-7 CLEVIS,AIR CYL, 1/4-28
27 | 4 |BB1LOOS BEARING,BALL,.500D
28 | 1 |BBTT6E01 WASHER, THRUST,BRONZE
29 | 2 |NNE1/4-20 NUT,ELASTIC LOCK,1/4-20
30 [ 2 |NNJ1/4-28 NUT, HEX, JAM, 1/4-28
31 | 2 |RRLCO38E13 |SPRING,COMP .038X.36X1.38
32 | 1 |SSAS016040 |SHOULDER BOLT #10 X .375L
33 | 8 |[sssc01048 1/4-20 X 3/4" SOC CAP SC
34 | 4 |[ssscoioe4 1/4-20 X 1 SOC CAP
35 | 2 [ssscoi11l7e 1/4-20 X 2-3/4 SOC CAP
36 | 20 [SSSC98032 10-32X1/2, SOC CAP
37 | 16 |WWFs10 WASHER, FLAT, #10, SAE
38 | 4 |wwL1/4 WASHER,LOCK,1/4
39 | 1 |wws307-1 WASHER,SPRING,BELVEL

110



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

7 121141 9 10015113

4300300 Roll Holder Assembly
AAC Drawing Number 4300300 Rev 0

NO |QTY PART # DESCRIPTION
] 1 |/84B-2436 PLATE, ALU, 23.75 X 31.75
2 | 1 [1961-251C  [HUB UNWIND SHAFT
31 1 11961-252D  |[ROD, ROLL, 2/" L
4 1 1 |1961-253A  |HUB, UNWIND STAND
5 |1 1 32007704 FRAME, ROLL HOLDER
6 | 1 133008708 DISC ASSY,8'
/| 1T [MMI132-1496 |IPLUG 1 X 2
8 | 4 |SSBC80032  [6-32X 1/2 BUTHEAD
9 | 4 |SSHCO1112  ]1/4-20 X 1-8/4 HHCS
10| T |SSHC25048 [3/8-16X3/4,HEX CAP
11| 2 |S8§CO1064  [1/4-20 X 1 SOC CAP
121 4 [WWFS1/4 WASHER,FLATSAE, 1/4
13 1 |[WWFS3/8 WASHER,FLATSAE,3/8
14 4 [WWLI1/4 WASHER,LOCK, 1/4
151 1 [WWL3/8 WASHER,LOCK, 3/8

111



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

USE EXISTING
FROM ITE

ARDWARE

4300103 Touch Screen Assembly
AAC Drawing Number 4300103 Rev 1

NO [QTY| PART # DESCRIPTION
1 1 10411-3708 [NUT PLATE,BOX MOUNT
2 1 [1278-6010 |START/STOP BUTTON ASSY
3 1 [28201 BLOCK,CROSS, (LARGE)
4 1 [4080-004 TOUCH SCREEN
5 1 [4300104 MOUNT, TOUCH SC AND
6 1 [4300114 ROD MOUNT,
7 1 [NNE1/4-20 |NUTELASTIC LOCK,1/4-20
8 1 [SSHCO1080 [1/4-20 X 1-1/4 HHCS
92 | 4 |SSSC90040 |8-32 X 5/8 SOC CAP SC
10 | 1 |TTH32425 HANDLE,THRDED, 5/16-
11| 2 |[WWFST/4 [WASHER,FLAT,SAE, 1/4
12 | 1 |WWFS5/16 |WASHER,FLAT,SAE,5/16

112



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

%

e

-
2

/

113



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

4300490 Handle Cut, Insert, 18”
AAC Drawing Number 4300490 Rev 2

NO|QTY PART # DESCRIPTION

1 1 |4130-002 BRACKET, REGULATOR

2 | 1 |4300069 PLATE, DRIVE

3 | 2 |4300071 BRKT, SUPPORT, INSERT

4 | 1 14300076 GUIDE, EDGE, BORDER

5 | 1 14300115 CLAMP, BELT

6 | 2 4300227 ROD, BORDER SUPPORT

7 | 2 4300228 BAR, BEARING SUPPORT

8 | 1 4300240 HANDLE CLAMP ASSY, 18"

9 | 1 14300415 FEED AND CUT ASSY

10| 1 [4300420 HANDLE INSERT DRIVE ASSY
11 ] 1 14300442 SPACER, HANDLE CLAMP ASSY
12| 1 [4300443 GUARD, HANDLE LOAD

13| 1 14300465 HANDLE GUIDE ASSY, 18"
14| 2 4300502 BLOCK,BEARING,PVC

151 1 [AAMSR20008 REG,0-140 W/GAUGE& BRKT
16 1 [AAQMC-5-8 QU. MALE CONN 5/32X1/8
171 2 [AAQME-5-4 ELBOW, MALE 5/32X1/4NPT
18] 2 |[AAQME-5-8 QUICK MALE ELBOW

191 1 [AAV41V VALVETOGGLE

20| 2 [MMGNI15C BLOCK,BEARING,15MM

21| 2 [MMGNRIT5R0320HM |RAILLINEAR,15MM X 320MM
22| 2 |SSBC98040 10-32 X 5/8 BUTTON CAP SC
23| 3 |SSBC98048 10-32 X3/4 BUTTON CAP SC
241 1 [SSBC98056 10-32 X7/8 BUTTON CAP SC
25| 4 |[SSFC01048 1/4-20 X3/4 FLAT CAP

26 | 4 |SSFC98024 #10-32 X .375 FLAT CAP

27 | 8 [SSHCO1048 1/4-20 X3/4 HEXCAP

28| 4 |SSHCO1064 1/4-20 X 1 HHCS

29 | 2 |SSSC80064 6-32 X1 SOC CAPSC

30| 2 |SSSC98024 10-32 X3/8 SOC CAP

31 ] 12 [SSSCM3X10 M3-0.5X10, SOCKET CAP

32| 12 |SSSCM3X8 M3-0.5X8 .SOCKET CAP

33| 1 |[TTH32415 HANDLE,THDED,1/4-20X7/8
34| 12 |WWFS1/4 WASHER,FLAT,SAE,1/4

35| 8 [WWEFSI10 WASHER, FLAT, #10, SAE

36| 12 |WWL1/4 WASHER,LOCK,1/4

371 2 |[WWLIO WASHER,LOCK,#10

38| 12 [WWL4 WASHER,LOCK,#4

391 2 [WWLé6 WASHER,LOCK.,#6

114



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

-~ MAG CYL.

-I /20'

115



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

4300240 Handle Clamp Assembly, 18"
AAC Drawing Number 4300240 Rev 0

NO | QTY PART # DESCRIPTION
| 1 14300057 SPACER, PIVOT, RIGHT
2 2 4300061 LEVER, PIVOT, CLAMP
3 1 [4300068 SPACER, PIVOT, LEFT
4 1 [4300234 PLATE, MTG, MAIN
5 1 14300236 GUIDE, HANDLE
) 1 [4300237 SHAFT, PIVOT, CLAMP
/ 1 14300238 PLATE, CLAMP
8 1 [4300239 FINGER, HANDLE CLAMP
9 1 |AAC8DP-.5 CYLAIR,DA2/16 B,1/2S
10 1 |AAC8DP-5M |CYLAIR.DA.2/16B,1/2S, W/ MAG
11 1 |AAEHSKQ SWITCH,HALL EFFECT (SMC)
12 2 |AAFBP-8C BRKT,PIVOT,5/32 BORE
13 1 |AAFD35000 [BAND,UNIVERSALAAEHSKQ
14 4 |AAQME-5-10 [AIR ELBOW, 10-32 X 5/32
15 2 |AAQUY-5-5 QUICKUNIONY, 5/32
16 2 |BBAW-3Z BRG,ROD END,F, 10-32
17 2 |BBTT1001 WASHER,THRUST,BRONZE
18 2 |CCCL8F CLAMP COLLAR-1/2
19 117.63 |[EEFE-RR2 TAPE,REFLECTIVE,1" WIDE
20 1 |[NNE6-32 NUT,ELASTIC LOCK,6-32
2] 2  |NNJ10-32 NUT,JAM,THIN #10-32
22 6 |SSFC98032 10-32 X 1/2 FLAT ALLEN CAP
23 1 [SSFS80080 #6-32 X 1-1/4, FLAT SLOT
24 4 |SSSC?0016 #8-32 X 1/4 SOC CAP SC
25 4 |SSSC980146 10-32 X1/4SOC CAP
26 4 |SSSC98032 10-32X1/2, SOC CAP
27 2 |SSSC98048 10-32 X3/4SOC CAP
28 2 |SSSC98064 10-32 X1 SOC CAP
29 4 |WWF8 WASHER, FLAT, #8
30 4 |WWFSI10 WASHER, FLAT, #10, SAE
31 4  |[WWLI10 WASHER,LOCK,#10
32 4 |WWLS WASHER,LOCK, #8

116



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

117



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

4300410 Handle Guide Assembly
AAC Drawing Number 4300410 Rev 0

NO. | QTY [PART# DESCRIPTION
1 1 |4300109 PLATE, COUPLER, CYLINDER
2 1 (4300232 PLATE, CLAMP, LOWER
3 1 4300233 GUIDE, HANDLE
4 1 ]4300430 BRACE, SUPPORT, UPPER
5 4 [AA198-2201 FLOW CONTROL,1/8PTX5/32
6 1 |AACMGPM2520 CYLINDER,AIR,DUAL ROD
7 1 |AACMGPM2575 CYLINDER,AIR,DUAL ROD
8 2 |AAEDY59A-3M SENSOR W/ PLUG
9 4 [NNK10-32 KEP NUT, 10-32
10 4 |SSFC98048 #10-32 X .75 SHCSF
11 4 |SSFCM6X20 M6 X 20 FLAT ALLEN
12 4 [SSHC98048 SCREW, HEX CAP #10-32X.75
13 3 |SSSCO0016 #8-32 X 1/4 SOC CAP SC
14 4 |SSSCM6X16 M6X16 SOC CAP SCREW
15 3 |WWEF8 WASHER, FLAT, #8
16 4 |WWL10 WASHER,LOCK,#10
17 3 |WWL8 WASHER,LOCK, #8

118



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

A INSTALL FIRST

119



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

4300415 Feed & Cut Assembly

AAC Drawing Number 4300415 Rev 0

NO |QTY PART # DESCRIPTION NO | QTY PART # DESCRIPTION
1 1 |1975-412A PLATE,NUT,4-40,.95CTC 34| 1 |MMLO50 SPIDER, COUPLING
2 114300399 PLATE, MTG, FEED & CUT 35| 2 |MMLO50-375 COUPLING,3/8 BORE
3 14300402 BLOCK, UPPER CUTTER 36 | 3 |NNH1/4-20 NUT,HEX, 1/4-20
4 14300403 CUTIER, UPPER 37 [ 1 INNJ1/4-20 NUT, HEX, JAM, 1/4-20
5 1 14300404 YOKE, BOTTOM ROLLER 38 | 1 |RRLC045F3 SPRING,COMP .042X.42X.75
6 114300405 PULLER DRIVE ASSY 39 | 2 |SSAS016032 SHOULDER BOLT 1/4 X 3/8L
7 114300406 PLATE, GUIDE, HANDLE 40| 4 |SSBC98032 10-32 X 1/2 BUTTON CAP SC
8 1 4300407 SHAFT, DRIVE, PULLER 41 [ 3 |SSFC01040 1/4-20 X 5/8 FLAT ALN CAP
9 | 2 [4300408 ROLLER, FEED 42 | 6 |SSFC01048 1/4-20 X 3/4 FLAT CAP
10 ] 1 14300409 STANDOFF,PULLER CYLINDER 43 | 3 |SSFC01064 1/4-20 X 1 FLAT CAP
11 ] 1 14300411 STANDOFF,PULLER CYLINDER 44 | 3 |SSFC80032 6-32 X 1/2 FLAT CAP
12 ] 1 14300412 YOKE, UPPER ROLLER 45| 4 |SSHC98032 10-32X1/2 HEX HD
13 ] 1 4300413 GUARD, HANDLE KNIFE 46 | 2 |SSPS70064 4-40 X 1 PAN HD SLOTIED
14 [ 1 14300414 SHAFT, IDLER, PULLER 47 | 2 |SSPS70080 #4-40 X 1-1/4 PAN HD SLTD
151 1 14300416 PLATE, MTIG, GUIDE 48 | 8 |SSSCO1040 1/4-20 X 5/8' SOC CAP SC
16 1 1 14300417 GUIDE, HANDLE, LEFT 49 1 1 |SSSCO1112 1/4-20 X 1-3/4 SOC CAP
171 1 14300418 GUIDE, HANDLE, RIGHT 50 | 6 |SSSC98032 10-32X1/2, SOC CAP
18 | 1 14300419 ROLLER, GUIDE, HANDLE 51 | 3 |SSSC98040 10-32 X 5/8 SOC CAP
19 | 1 14300421 SHAFT, ROLLER, GUIDE 52 | 2 |SSSCM5X16 M5-0.8 X 16,SOC CAP SCR
20| 1 14300423 PLATE,PULLER CYLINDER 53 | 2 |SSSCM6X16 M6 X 16, SOC CAP
21 | 1 14300424 MOUNT, EYE, HANDLE 54| 4 |SSSCM8X20 M8X20 SOC CAP
22 | 1 14300426 CUTIER, BOTTOM 55 | 2 |SSSCM8X25 SCREW.,SOC CAP,M8X25
23 | 1 14300427 PLATE, HINGE, LOWER KNIFE 56| 1 |v8 LENS,.5 CONV
24 | 1 14300429 MOUNT, HINGE PLATE 57 | 2 |WWF4 WASHER, FLAT, #4
25 [ 1 14300436 MOUNT, UPPER BRACE, RIGHT | 58 | 2 |WWFMé.1 WASHER, FLAT, Mé, SAE
26 | 2 |AAT98RA408U [FLOW CONTROL,RC 1/8X1/4 59 1 5 |WWEFS1/4 WASHER,FLAT,SAE, 1/4
27 | 2 |AAT98RAS10 FL CONT,5/32X10-32 60 | 8 [WWFSI0 WASHER, FLAT, #10, SAE
28 | 2 |AA2000F-03 FLOW CONTROL,IN-LINE,5/32 61 1 11 [WWL1/4 WASHER,LOCK, 1/4
29 | 1 |AACMGPM4040 [CYLINDER,AIR,DUAL ROD 62 | 2 [WWL4 WASHER,LOCK, #4
30 | 1 |AACXSM2020 |CYLINDER,AIR,DUAL ROD 63 | 13 [WWLIO WASHER,LOCK, #10
31| 2 |AAEDY59A-3M  [SENSOR W/ PLUG 64 | 2 [WWLMé6 WASHER,LOCK,Mé
32 | 8 |BBIT604 BEARING,BRONZE,.385ID 65 | 6 [WWLM8 M8 LOCK WASHER
33| 1 |FFSE3WLC EYE,SMARTEYE, MARK Il

120



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

(20)

PZd
2
~ >
( 6.
P2 9
X CABLE
{ 5 b
"10) )26 ) 24)
1 ) ]:81?:7271 :,4152‘
&
4300420 Handle Insert Drive Assembly
AAC Drawing Number 4300420 Rev 0
NO. | QTY |PART # DESCRIPTION NO. | QTY |PART # DESCRIPTION
1 | 2 [1278-7055A PROX SWITCH W/PLUG 15 | 3 [SSFC01040 1/4-20 X 5/8 FLAT ALN CAP
2 | 4 4300116 STUD, IDLER PULLEY 16 | 6 [SSFco1048 1/4-20 X 3/4 FLAT CAP
3 | 2 [4300117 PULLEY, IDLER 17 | 2 [ssHco1032 1/4-20 X 1/2 HHCS
4 | 2 [4300122 STAND-OFF, BELT GUARD 18 | 2 [ssPs50032 SCREW,2-56 x 1/2
5 | 1 [4300425 PLATE, MTG, SIDE 19 | 3 [ssPs90024 #8-32 X 3/8 LG PAN HD
6 | 1 [4300432 BRKT, MTG, SENSOR 20 | 4 |ssscoso4s 10-32 X 3/4 SOC CAP
7 | 1 [4300433 GUARD, BELT 21 | 2 |wwr2 WASHER, FLAT, #2
8 | 1 [4300435 MOUNT, UPPER BRACE, LEFT | 22 | 3 |wwrs WASHER, FLAT, #8
9 | 1 [AP-22E-103 STEP MOTOR, MODIFIED 23 | 2 |wwrsi/4 WASHER, FLAT,SAE,1/4
10 | 1 |GG330xL037 BELT,GEAR,1/5P,3/8W 24 | 4 |wwrs10 WASHER, FLAT, #10, SAE
11 | 4 |NNH10-32 HEX-NUT 10-32 REG. 25 | 2 |wwii/a WASHER,LOCK, 1/4
12 | 2 [NNH2-56 NUT,HEX,2-56 26 | 4 |wwLio WASHER, LOCK, #10
13 | 1 [pP16XL037M PULLEY,GEAR,1/5P,16T,1/48 | 27 | 3 [wwis WASHER, LOCK, #8
14 | 2 |pp30xLB03738M2 |PULLEY,GEAR,1/5,P,30T,3/8 | 28 | 2 |wwsi2 WASHER, INTERNAL TOOTH, 2

121




Technical Manual & Parts Lists

33008708 Ball Bearing Disc Assembly
AAC Drawing Number 9000904 Rev 4

NO QrTY PART # DESCRIPTION
1 1 33008604 CONE, SPOOL
2 1 33008602 HUB, FLANGE 3/4 BORE
3 1 SEE CHART SEE CHART
4 1 33008601 HUB, CENTER, 3/4 SHAFT
5 1 BB23216-88 BEARING,BALL,1.0B
) 1 RRLCO26B1 SPRING,COMP .026X.18X.25
7 1 JJO12 3/16" STAINLESS BALL
8 1 SSSPO1016 1/4-20 X 1/4 NYLOCK
9 1 SSSCO01064 1/4-20 X1 SOC CAP
10 2 SSFS80016 6-32 X 1/4, FLATSLOT
- BALL BEARING |DISC ASSEMBLY 33008732
3 1 33008632 DISC32"DIA
- BALL BEARING |DISC ASSEMBLY 33008724
3 1 33008624 DISC 24" DIA
- BALL BEARING [DISC ASSEMBLY 33008716
3 1 33008616 DISC 16" DIA
- BALL BEARING |DISC ASSEMBLY 33008708
18 1 SSW#1/4 WING SCREW KNOB

122



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

4300-PD Pneumatic Diagram

“S|DIJ2}0W BSAY) JO 2JNSOJISIP IO ISN pazZioyinoun Auo axow o) jou Anp Jnok puo s|puBjow 253y} jo sunjou Aiojaudosd puo [DIUBPYUOD By} JO JuBWBPIIMOUNOD UD SO SBAIDS S[DLIBIDW 353y} JO asn unok ‘Auodwol
juswydo))y Djuolly puo nok usamlaq ysixa Ajussind joy) suoijobige aunsopsip—uou puo ApPnuspyuod Auo o) uolppo ul Aucdwo) juswydD)ly BIUDlY JO uoljDwuojul Aiojeiudosd pud [DIJUBPHUOD BJO UIBJSY PBUIDJUOD S|DLIBIOW BYj

3 326 om0 | 60/91/Cava] ¥/ 1 3wd9|

Z| 8.065¢1 L

A3y ‘ON_INMYHQ 08d A8 's30|
0d—00EF _ON iavd] 00 ¥ _ASSY LGN|
IVRIALYH|

S1NY 437

5 %01s
Zes | NOLLdHOS30

HINOMB 3USVYM

Vol

—@— omd
—@— ama

WOINIA Jisvm

141004 OV3H M35

YOI

14N ¥IT08 033438

43IM0T8 343

¥3IMo
0334344 ¥30¥0R

¥ITI0H
NOISN3L 43008

and
—a— amd

340 TIONH

AP TI0NVH

ZROH 30D Ik

1E3A 30D ANV

HITIOY 0334 HI0H0D
34NN ¥30HOB

~—NMY N0 N0 O

R ——

!

3NOON 3¥NSS3dd AV

34INM ¥30608

123



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

4300-WD Wiring Diagram

0 azs om0 | B0—£2—¢alva] 0L/ L 3was|

9

A _

Ve0eGel

‘ON_ONMYNO
TM—00E Y ON 18vd]

TINd_TINO"ONRHIM _"WvHSVId L]

ANVANOD ININHOVLLY VANYILY [oTasiae [ sosam fou
N ove NolLRS3a T.mﬂ_ﬁopwc 8y AL[LZ—+ Z102 S
[_an]anlez/of  zloz 9

HALYT HO 3¥VMLIOS JIELS 3AVH GINOHS ASHL ONVONAS NI NN¥ OL S3X08 TOHINOD ViZZav 38
ASNA 83TINd 0334 NN ONV SOY3H M3S 3HL NNY LVHL S3X08 TOHINOD W43 3HL

“TENYd TOHINOD 3HL OINI FTEW3SSY LON 0a
'03343¥d 0L100€+ 3HL HLM 03NddNS 3¥v | 3LON YIT30 HLUM O3xvM STEV0 ISIHLY
*S3ALON

124



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

#.,

Y/ Il\

//

125



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

4300BP Vert Handle Inserter, 18"

ITEM NO.|QTY.| PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 1 | 4300-LAB1 LABEL, 43008
2 1 | 4300-LAB2 LABEL, 4300B
3 1 | 4300-LAB3 LABEL, 43008
4 1 | 4300-LAB4 LABEL, 43008
S 1 | 4300-PD DIAGRAM,PNEUMATIC
6 1 | 4300033 DOOR,RIGHT
7 1 | 4300036 DOOR, CONT. BOX
8 1 | 4300039 DOOR,FRONT CENTER
9 1 | 4300130 ROLL HOLDER ASSY
10 1 | 4300160 GUARD,TOP HALF,4300A
11 1 | 4300172 COVER,BOTTOM, GUILLOTINE
12 1 | 4300173 SHIELD,TOP,GUILLOTINE
13 1 | 4300174 GUARD, BOTTOM
14 1 | 4300204 BRKT,GUARD,LEFT SIDE
15 1 | 4300206 BRKT,GUARD,RIGHT SIDE
16 1 | 4300216 PANEL,GUILLOTINE C/BOX
17 1 | 4300218 COVER, FRONT LEFT
18 1 | 4300219 COVER, FRONT RIGHT
19 1 | 4300220 COVER, REAR
20 1 | 4300300 ROLL HOLDER ASSY
21 1 | 4300600 CONSOLE,L&R HEAD, 18"
22 *1 | 4300BP-WD1 | DIAGRAM, WIRING, 4300BP, WPLC
23 *1 | 4300BP-WD2 | DIAGRAM,WIRING
24 *1 | 4300BP-WD3 | DIAGRAM,WIRING
25 *1 | 4300BP-WD4 | DIAGRAM,WIRING
26 *1 | 4300BP-WDS5 | DIAGRAM,WIRING, OUTPUT TERMINALS
27 1 | 98-6819A BRKT,CORNER 2 x 10-32
28 3 | AATPWLI LOOM,WIRE,1"
29 1 | EEHR6S DISCONNECT HANDLE
30 3 | MM40450010 | FASTENER,SLIDE LOCK
31 10 | NNK1/4-20 NUT,KEP,1/4-20
32 6 | SSHCO1112 1/4-20 X 1-3/4 HHCS
33 4 [ SSHCO1176 1/4-20 X 2-3/4 HHCS
34 5 | SSHC95032 10-24 X .5, HEX CAP
35 17 | SSHC98024 10-32 X 3/8 HEX CAP
36 5 | SSHC98032 10-32X1/2 HEX HD
37 13 | SSZ593032 SCREW, SHT.METAL 10 ZIP
38 20 | WWF1/4 WASHER, FLAT, 1/4", COM
39 5 | WWFI10 WASHER, FLAT, #10, COM
40 22 | WWFS10 WASHER, FLAT, #10, SAE
41 27 | WWLI10 WASHER,LOCK,#10

126



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

4300573 HMI, Pc Display

ITEM

Hardware

PART

NO. Shown/QTY. NUMBER DESCRIPTION
] ] 0411-3708 NUT PLATE,BOX MOUNT
2 1 1278-6010 START/STOP BUTTON ASSY
3 ] 28201 CROSS BLOCK, 3/4 X 3/4
4 ] 4082105 TOUCHSCREEN, 10",5UB ASSEMBLY
5 ] 40821058 HMI BACKING PLATE, EEE10TSM
6 ] 4300114 ROD MOUNT, TOUCHSCREEN
7 ] 4300574 MOUNT, HMI, PC DISPLAY
8 ] NNET/4-20 NUT,ELASTIC LOCK,1/4-20
9 ] SSHC01080 HEX HEAD 1/4-20 X 1-1/4
10 4 $55C90040 8-32 X 5/8 SOC CAP SC
17 4 SSSCM3X125 M3-0.5X12 ,SOCKET CAP,SS
12 ] TTH32425 HANDLE, THRDED,5/16-18X3/4
13 2 WWFS1/4 WASHER,FLAT,SAE, 1/4
14 1 WWFS5/16 WASHER,FLAT,SAE,5/16
15 4 WWFSé WASHER, FLAT, #6

127




Technical Manual & Parts Lists

4300610 Stepper Box Assembly

NO. | shown/an. NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 4 1335M-9010 BRKT, STEPPER BOX BASE
2 1 4300572 SHELF, ELECTRONIC STEPPER BOX
3 2 AP-28-643CC CONT BOX,2 AMP,SBUS
4 2 AP-28-800W CONTROL BOX,STEPPER MTR
< 1 EEJBC375L COMPUTER,4G RAM, 120SSD
6 16 MMSLD-ECH 1/2" DIA RUBBER BUMPER
7 16 SSFC80024 6-32 X 3/8 FLAT CAP
8 12 SSPP98032 10-32 X 1/2 PAN PHIL
9 12 WWEFS10 WASHER, FLAT, #10, SAE

128



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

ITEM NO. Sﬂgﬁﬁgﬁ PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
51 2 SSAS016032 SHOULDER BOLT 1/4 X 3/8L
52 1 SSAS016040 SHOULDER BOLT #10 X .375L
53 1 SSAS024256 SHULDER BOLT 3/8 X 4L
54 2 SSBCB0032 6-32 X 1/2 BUT HEAD
55 2 SSBC98024 10-32 X 3/8 BUTTON CAP SC
56 1 SSBK01192 BOLT, CRGE, 1/4-20X3
57 2 SSFC90032 8-32 X 1/2 FLAT ALLEN CA
58 8 SSHC01048 1/4-20 X 3/4 HEX CAP
59 4 SSHCO1112 1/4-20 X 1-3/4 HHCS
60 2 SSHC25080 3/8-16X1-1/4 HHCS
61 4 SSPS70048 4-40 X 3/4 PAN HD SLOTTED
62 2 SSPS70064 4-40 X_1 PAN HD SLOTIED
63 1 $SSC01032 1/4-20X1/2 SOC CAP
64 5 $55C01048 1/4-20 X 3/4" SOC CAP SC
65 2 $5SC90024 #8-32 X 3/8 SOC CAP SC
66 6 $55C90048 #8-32 X 3/4 SOC CAP SC
67 2 $SSC95032 10-24 X1/2, SOC CAP
8 4 S55C98024 10-32 X 3/8 SOC CAP
69 7 555C98032 10-32X1/2, SOC CAP
70 2 555C98048 10-32 X 3/4 SOC CAP
71 4 S5SC98096 10-32 X 1-1/2 SOC CAP
72 ] V8 LENS,.5 CONV
73 ] WW25DW PLATE,WASHER
74 4 WWF8 WASHER, FLAT, #8
75 28 WWFS1/4 WASHER,FLAT,SAE. 1/4
76 12 WWFS10 WASHER, FLAT, #10, SAE
77 2 WWFS3/8 WASHER.FLAT.SAE.3/8
78 3 WWL1/4 WASHER,LOCK, 1/4
79 13 WWLI0 WASHER,LOCK.#10
80 2 WWL3/8 WASHER,LOCK. 3/8
81 8 WWL8 WASHER,LOCK. #8

129




Technical Manual & Parts Lists

4300580 Border Prefeed Assembly, Plc

ITEM NO. Sﬁg\;j”r‘]’jgﬁ PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 g 0411-1063 ROD, THREADED, 5/8-11 X 5
2 1 1278-7154A CLAMP, 1/8 TUBE, .75 DIA, .203 ID
3 3 1975-412A PLATE,NUT,4-40,.95CTC
4 3 32005004 ROD,SS.3/4 X 24.0L
5 1 32005005 ROLLER, ASSY 2.0 OD .75 ID 20.0L
6 1 32005006 ROLLER,18.5L,1.90D,1.59I1D
7 1 32005007 ROD,STRAIGHT,60C, 1/2X20.5
8 ] 32005008 PLATE, CLOTH, R.H.
9 1 32005600 PREFEED ROLLER ASSY
10 ] 32005650A BOTTOM PULLER ROLLER ASSY
11 ] 33005534 TOOL TRAY, 1X5X12
12 4 33005623 STANDOFF
13 1 33005639 BRKT,MARK EYE
14 1 33005656 SLEEVE, CLOTH GUARD
15 ] 33005657A ARM,EDGE GUIDE
16 1 33005661 SKID PLATE ASSY
17 1 33005662 ARM,SKID PLATE
18 1 33005664 BRKT, EYE
19 ] 33005667 CLAMP, SPRING
20 2 33005670 SPACER
21 1 33005679 BUSHING, EDGE GUIDE
22 1 33005683 GUIDE,BORDER
23 1 33005686 CLEVIS, SKI LIFT
24 1 33005687 MTG PLATE, CYL SKI LIFT
25 2 33005688 BRKT, TOP TRANSFER ROLLER
26 1 33005699 GUIDE,RH
27 1 40-609B TUBE, UNCURLING AIR
28 1 4300175 FRAME, PREFEED
29 1 4300225 BORDER TENSION ROD ASSY
30 1 4300580-CAB CABLE PACKAGE, 4300 PREFEED, PLC
31 ] 98202010 BRACKET, SENSOR
32 7] AA198RA510 FL CONT,5/32X10-32
33 1 AA2001F-03 FLOW CONTROL,INLINE,5/32
34 1 AAC8DP-1 CYL, AIR, DA, 9/16B, 1S
35 1 AAFBP-8C BRKT,PIVOT,5/32 BORE
36 2 CCCLI12F CLAMP COLLAR- 3/4
37 7 CCCL&F CLAMP COLLAR- 3/8
38 2 CCCLS8F CLAMP COLLAR- 1/2
39 1 FFSE3WLC EYE,SMARTEYE,MARK Il
40 2 FFSM312LVQ EYE,ELECTRIC,10-30VDC
41 g MM431-4 CASTER, 4", SWIVEL, W/LOCKS,
42 2 MML-2 LEVELING PAD, 5/8-11
43 2 NNE10-32 NUT,ELASTIC LOCK
44 1 NNH1/4-20 NUT,HEX, 1/4-20
45 2 NNH10-24 HEX-NUT 10-24 REG.
46 7 NNK1/4-20 NUT,KEP,1/4-20
47 2 NNK6-32 KEP NUT, 6-32
48 4 NNSH5/8-11 NUT, SQUARE, 5/8-11
49 1 RRLTO85N4R SPRING, TORSION, MOD
50 2 SMSSBNK-2 PLUNGER. BALL. 10-32

130



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

131



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

4300590 Stand, Motors & Controls

ITEM Hardware
NO. Shown/QTY. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 4 0211-209 PLATE,NUT,10-32@2.25 CTC
2 4 0411-1063 ROD, THREADED, 5/8-11 X 5
3 2 1961-122 MT, DUAL MOTOR CONTROL
4 1 1961-159 PLATE, MOUNT, FOOT PEDAL
5 1 1961-161A BRKT,BELT GUARD
6 1 1961-406A ROD, HEAD LOCATION, ADJ.
7 1 961-412A BLOCK,INDEX,LEFT HEAD
8 2 1961-421 MT,MOTOR,EFKA
9 1 975-412A PLATE,NUT,4-40,.95CTC
0 2 4059-DC 1500 FFKA DC1500/AB220A
1 2 4300018 RAILGUIDE
12 1 4300019 MOUNT, POSITION EYE
13 1 4300022 PLATE,LEFT HEAD
14 1 4300079 BRKT, LOCATOR PIN
5 1 430019 FRAME,V.H. BORDER,18" CAP
6 1 430022 INSERT RAIL ASSEMBLY,18"
17 1 4300222 BRKT, MTG, LINEAR RAIL
8 1 4300293 GUARD, V-BELT
9 1 4300577 CABLE TRACK ASSEMBLY,18"
20 1 4300595 CONTROL ASSEMBLY
21 1 4300610 STEPPER BOX ASBLY
22 1 4300BP-WD2 DIAGRAM,WIRING
23 1 4300BP-WD3 DIAGRAM,WIRING
24 1 4300BP-WD4 DIAGRAMWIRING
25 ] 951A-0844 CRANK HANDLE, MODIFIED
26 1 AA198-5110 FILTER/REGULATOR/LOCKOUT
27 2 AAQME-3-4 MALE ELBOW 3/80D TUBE
28 1 EE24F163 FOOTSWITCH, TREADLITE
29 1 EEDC2X2 COVER,WIRE DUCT
30 1 EEDF2X2 DUCT,WIRE,2X2, MOD
31 1 FESM312LVQ EYE,ELECTRIC,10-30VDC
32 6 MM132-1202 END CAP,SQUARE,BLACK
33 1 MM3403A16 PIN,QUICK RELEASE
34 4 MM431-4 CASTER,4", SWIVEL, W/LOCKS,
35 4 MML-2 LEVELING PAD, 5/8-11
36 1 NNJ1/2-13 NUT,JAM, 1/2-13
37 4 NNK1/4-20 NUT,KEP,1/4-20
38 2 SSES80016 6-32 X 1/4, FLAT SLOT
39 18 SSHC01040 1/4-20 X 5/8 HHCS
40 10 SSHC01048 1/4-20 X 3/4 HEX CAP
4] 5 SSHC01064 1/4-20 X 1 HHCS
42 2 SSHCO01096 1/4-20 X 1-1/2 HHCS
43 2 SSHCO1112 1/4-20 X 1-3/4 HHCS
44 4 SSHCO01160 1/4-20 X 2-1/2 HHCS
45 6 SSHC928024 10-32 X 3/8 HEX CAP
46 19 SSHC928032 10-32X1/2 HEX HD
47 2 SSPS70048 4-40 X 3/4 PAN HD SLOTTED
48 3 SSSC01048 1/4-20 X 3/4" SOC CAP SC
49 19 S§7593032 SCREW, SHT.METAL 10 ZIP
50 2 UUFF723-05 BEARING,BRONZE,.5051D
51 22 WWEF1/4 WASHER, FLAT, 1/4", COM
52 8 WWEFI10 WASHER, FLAT, #10, COM
53 32 WWES1/4 WASHER,FLAT,SAE,1/4
54 16 WWES10 WASHER, FLAT, #10, SAE
55 42 WWL1/4 WASHER,LOCK, 1/4
56 22 WWLI0 WASHER,LOCK,#10




Technical Manual & Parts Lists

0.
!4N \

v, \\NA/\
Q A} -
w7,
\ -<\ﬂ|> S
o NS 2R v.,q,.,.A.v\.v‘/ v :

/.
< v /, f 3
D U ./“v &
Lo 4
" V3

133



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

4300600 Console, L&R Head, 18"

ITEM NO. QTY. PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
1 2 0411-069C BRKT, THREAD BREAK DETECT
2 2 0411-070 CLAMP, SENSOR BRACKET
3 2 1959-161 3 POS THREAD PLATE ASSY.
4 | 1961-161A BRKT,BELT GUARD
) 4 4003-ISBWT2 SENSOR,THREAD BREAK
6 | 4300011 PLATE, MOUNT, RIGHT HEAD
7 | 4300020 SEWING HEAD ASSY,LH
8 | 4300030 SEWING HEAD ASM,SS, RH
? 4 4300195 MOUNT,ISOLATOR
10 | 4300293 GUARD, V-BELT
11 2 4300296 GUIDE,2-THREAD
12 | 4300605 CONSOLE,GENERIC, 18"
13 | AATPWLI LOOM,WIRE, 1"
14 4 NNK1/4-20 NUT,KEP,1/4-20
15 4 SSHCO1160 1/4-20 X 2-1/2 HHCS
16 8 SSHC98024 10-32 X 3/8 HEX CAP
17 4 SSHC98032 10-32X1/2 HEX HD
18 4 3SSC98048 10-32 X 3/4 SOC CAP
19 8 WWEFS1/4 WASHER,FLAT,SAE,1/4
20 12 WWEST0 WASHER, FLAT, #10, SAE
2] 16 WWLI10 WASHER,LOCK,#10

134



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

135



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

4300605 Console,Generic,18"

'LEC'S’.‘ QTY.| PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
T | 2 |0411-069C BRKT, THREAD BREAK DETECT
2 | 2 0411070 CLAMP, SENSOR BRACKET
3 | 2 [1959-161 3 POS THREAD PLATE ASSY.
4 | 2 |1961-800F WASTE ASSEMBLY
5 | 6 | 4003-153WT2 | SENSOR.THREAD BREAK
6 | 2 [28201 CROSS BLOCK, 3/4 X 3/4
7 | 1 | 3300102A ADAPTOR, TOWER LIGHT
8 | 2 | 4300056 POLE, THREAD STAND
9 | 1 | 4300126 BRKT, LOCATOR PIN
10 | 1 | 4300189 THREAD STAND BRACE
11 | 1 | 4300241 WASTE FUNNEL, LEFT
12 | 1| 4300242 WASTE FUNNEL, RIGHT
13 | 1 | 4300270 TOP BELT FEED ASSY, RIGHT
14 | 1| 4300280 TOP BELT FEED ASSY, LEFT
15 | 2 | 4300294 GUIDE.3-THREAD
16 | 2 | 4300312 BLOCK, SLIDE
17 | 1 [ 4300375 POINTER, BORDER WIDTH
18 | 2 | 4300444 PLATE.NUT, 1/4-20@4.88 CTC
19 | 1 | 4300490 HANDLE CUT, INSERT 18"
20 | 1 | 4300562 GULLIOTINE, 18", SPIRAL GV RLR
21 | 1 4300573 HMI, PC DISPLAY
22 | 1 | 4300580 BORDER PREFEED ASSEMBLY, PLC
23 | 1 | 4300590 STAND,MOTORS & CONTROLS
24 | 1 | AAVBG35C BLOW GUN ASSY WITH HOSE
25 | 1 | EELR4302LJRYG | TOWER, SIGNAL, LED, 40MM RYG
26 | 1 |EESPA210-4.10 | DISCONNECT SHAFT,MOD
27 1 1 | MMI910A22M | RULER.SILVER MYLAR 18"
28 | 4 |NNH5/8-18 NUT.HEX,5/8-18
29 | 2 | NNK1/4-20 NUT,KEP, 1/4-20
30 | 4 | NNKI10-32 KEP NUT, 10-32
31 | 4 |SSFC01032 1/4-20 X 1/2 FLAT ALN CAP
32 | 2 [SSHC01032 1/4-20 X 1/2 HHCS
33 | 4 | SSHC01048 1/4-20 X 3/4 HEX CAP
34 | 4 |SSHCO1112 1/4-20 X 1-3/4 HHCS
35 | 2 | SSHCO1140 1/4-20 X 2-1/2 HACS
36 | 4 | SSHC98024 10-32 X 3/8 HEX CAP
37 | 8 | SSHC98032 10-32X1/2 HEX HD
38 | 8 | SSHCM6X20 | SCREW, HEX MAX20L
39 | 4 555598016 SCREW.SKT SET,FLAT POINT
40 | 8 |WWF1/4 WASHER, FLAT, 1/4". COM
21 | 4 | WWF5/8 WASHER FLAT.5/8
2 | 8 | WWFMé WASHER, FLAT, M&, SAE
43 | 8 |WWFS1/4 WASHER.FLAT.SAE, 1/4
24 | 10 | WWFSTO WASHER, FLAT, #10, SAE
45 | 10 |WWL1/4 WASHER.LOCK, 1/4
26 | 2 |WWL5/8 WASHER.LOCK 5/8
47 | 10 |WWLI0 WASHER.LOCK.#10
28 | 8 | WWLMG WASHER.LOCK.Mb
29 | 2 [7X3827 V-BELT,3/8 X 27"

136



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

© OO

190

e(e|e

¢8> €90 ¥90[ ¢g
o€

SACA A G AL

ogo| 480

o

[AY:

[4:15

dooobd  &°

SO ®

o
S
Q
)
<
<~

oo

137



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

4300595 Control Assembly

e Qry. PARTNUMBER | DESCRIPTION
] * 4003-MAPLC CABLE, THREAD BREAK TO PLC, 3 FT
2 1 4300BP-CAB CABLE PACKAGE, 4300BP
3 ] 4300BP-WD1 DIAGRAM, WIRING, 4300BP, WPLC
4 ] 3210159 COVER, TRANSFORMER
5 1 4300591 CONTROL PANEL
6 1 AA1954C MEMORY CARD,4MB,PLC,57-1200,CPU
7 1 AACPU1215C PLC,$7-1200,CPU,T,14DI,10DQ
8 ] AAE4300 SOLENIOD,ASSY, 10 STATION
9 1 AAFP28 MUFFLER, 1/4 NPT
10 1 AAQBC-4-4 BULKHEAD CONN,1/4QUICK
1 2 AAQME-4-4 ELBOW, MALE,Q, 1/4 TUBE, 1/4 NPT
12 1 AAQME-5-8 QUICK MALE ELBOW
13 1 AASM1221BH MOUDLE,PLC,57-1200,16DI
14 1 AASM1222BH1 | MODULE,PLC,S7-1200,16DQ,SINK/CURLIM
15 1 AASM1222HH MODULE,PLC,$7-1200,16DQR (RELAY)
16 ] AASM1223BH MODULE,PLC,57-1200,8D1,8DQ
17 1 AAV250A PILOT VALVE
18 1 DR MEPTOPD T SENSOR, AIR-ELEC 0-100 PS|
19 1 EECGCB85A24 CONTACTOR, 65A,24VAC
20 18 EECLIPFIX ANCHOR,DIN RAIL
21 1 EEDRP24VI00W | POWER SUP,SW,24V 3.8A, DIN
22 1 EEM30U3M DISCONNECT ASSY, 3PH, 30A
23 ] EEMDR10012 SUPPLY,SWR,12V 7.5A,85-264 IN
24 1 EEPBMSH25C MOUNT,CABLE TIE,NYLON
25 1 EESPA210-480 | DISCONNECT SHAFT,MOD
26 n EETS35X7.5A DIN RAIL-AMERICAN
27 1 FF209-502 MARKER, WAGO,TOP, #1-10
28 1 FF209-503 MARKER, WAGO,TOP,11-20
29 ] FF209-504 MARKER,WAGO,TOP,21-30
30 1 FF209-505 MARKER WAGO,TOP,31-40
31 1 FF209-506 MARKER WAGO,TOP,41-50
32 1 FF280-308 TERMBLK ENDPLATE,WAGO,280
33 2 FF280-319 TERMBLK, WAGO,SENSOR,DIN
34 157 FF280-402 JUMPER,WAGO,TOP,SNGL
35 77 FF280-560 TERMBLK, WAGO,SENSOR, DIN
36 21 FF280-901 TERMBLK,WAGO,TOP,SNGL,GRY
37 2 FF280-907 TERMBLK, WAGO,TOP,SNGL,GRN
38 3 FF3210 STRAIN RELIEF, PG-9, 18-31, BLK
39 1 FF3460 STRAIN RELIEF,LIQ TIGHT, 3/4NPT
40 12 FF8463 NUT,LOCK, 1/2NPT,NYLON,BLK
41 1 FF8445 NUT,LOCK, 3/4NPT,NYLON,BLK
42 1 FFD2425F RELAY,SSR,24VAC,25A
43 5 FFFAZD22NA BREAKER 2P, 2A,UL489,240VT-MAG
44 5 FFFAZD52NA BREAKER,2P,5A,UL489,
45 3 FFM9XUP206 BREAKER,ACC,UL489,COMB,18MM,2P6
46 4 FFM9OXUPCO4 BREAKER,ACC,UL489,COMB,18MM,TOP
47 12 FFM3200 STRAIN RELIEF, 1/2NPT, .26-.55, BLK
48 1 FFRAV781BW MODULE, TVS, 240 VAC
49 1 FFTX28 TRANSFORMER, 28V, 2AMP
50 7 NNH8-32 NUT,HEX, 8-32 REG.
51 1 NNK8-32 NUT,KEP,8-32
52 26 SSPP90020 SCREW, #8-32 X 5/16, PAN HD PHIL
53 1 5811 TERMINALRING,#10 STUD
54 8 WWF8 WASHER, FLAT, #8
55 3 WwL8 WASHER,LOCK, #8

138



iagram

8
@

SITVEG | SNy
0 e )|

§
H BEEBEE P
2| (B
i URHE N RGN w
T SaM—dBaosy H Bl [BI Bl 5| B H
e o AR s
$QM—dBOOSH ui i i
al , £OM—dBO0SY o st
g 5 ZOM—dBAoSY ] i B 8 BE
t celsle oo DT L PEL LT B
W &l €2 |22 1] dt pliklbl & Rl
MM 0-0- IE! Tyl ] w—rame
e e el
g ; ™
Er s 1 1 1 I 1 1 ) I3 I3 I3 1 r i
&

Lo

o

T W

T

| —= o=
~ i
m
o)

Q B905H-090%

¥0LoN

|
I

|

i

i

I

I

|
<
<

<

HO08-8Z-¥
X8 s
Q333 3TN

)
LR
u‘ﬂlu

%08 ¥3deaus
01 JTANSH

N o

fowe
e

(S J

Tihi-8.3T

0d]

O v 00CV-8Z-d¥

@34 178 1Mo

NILidD 3n1n 3Wssi

s ON 03

Technical Manual & Parts Lists

4300BP-WD1 W

D

iring

(dOLS AON3ON3

®

wia3

T334 - W3

6056133

1)

a0

3 SRR

o901 T4 3T
ZHDD/08-3SWHd [~DYAQb2-802
MIM0d NIVK

U3[ddNS H3H0LSND

YH HONS HOM -

o

4 J

ooy

462v20431

QU3 AEmS LT - WG

s83

'
0

N

W ON W W R & DO

40 SINAIND Q0TELA

“(Z8dris) NN TARHON HUK
i B Tt o
et g

5 TR

082 — BNLI3S 1nd sor
0% — ONUL3S TIHHENTHL
WO e 2

#00B-8E-4Y — Qv TIONYH
056 — ONILI3S 10d S0r

000 — ONUI3S TIHMBNTHL
W N+

24+ = s e
Fre———
T,
kv FE o S

0cba-az-av - U 1138

[OPPLOITk [00 F [
[PPPOQQQL |[RIQRIOT,
! St e
INIINIS AV
snaino 3P¥zcemswe | widimow
; s ;
6560858 (66
(515168 esk| [6ld]
: i
EE i
B FAEAC
i

o micn

ST6YD SLNGNT - Q0316133

Cr

SONILES Y08 BOION 284d3S

A

ST 33TING 334" N ORY
Savall mis L NOW w1
S3X0A TOULNGS A3 IHI

oo 00 THRT 1

HHuh TNddng 3w L 20N
VI HLUA QIWE S3TERD

saon

G6S00CY# TINVA IONIWIIR

139



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

Diagram Power and Controls

G6500£7F TINVD IONIN3Y

wmy  gm

Lo

| 4003 w00 |

Looee HEEER |

a
(L ]
0109-B/2(
4S5¢ NDLING
dD1S AONIONTWI
340/NO "310W3d

S 0N 034

(dOLS AON3DNINIY
(NO)

MS "O'N NI3MO

ANYGNOO INWHVLLY VINVLY T et s

'NOUORIQ ISY3A3Y 304G

OS2~ SNLLTS 10d 90
a0z = SNLLI3S TTHKSWIHL
W 2

Ao0-—6z-dy - VN Tl

086~ SNLL3S 10d 90N
000 = aNLLI3S TTHKGWAHL
0 A v

MTB-FI-dv - UT3 TN

00z - SONLLIIS TTHNWNHL
40,4 2, QI 18 Lm
X0 ‘dN¢ 2 'aZd LB8 LA

IHB-BT-a¥ ~ O] 1B

SONLLIIS %08 HOLON Y36clS

“z
2
3%
55
3
&
o=
B=
ey
F
8
i

23 0 INvRLos

ur
4k
ma
53
3
LT
bl
ful
wh
5]
EES
m
]
4]

X0 ¥3dd3LS
334 IIONVH

¥3S010 ovd |

et R

T
|
[
|
|
|
1
[45]

+¥1—008280%
0e-92-al 0L

005100-650 7’

(HdL A0ZZ) NI ¥3mad

R % ey

UIMOd YT NILHOHS

WYHOVIO 3¥IM 1IN ¥Od LOM—dBO0CY 3DNIM343Y

iring

XOBHOUMS
™ 40 dOL NO
VADZZ138Y1

m TWVISNI @
remoem

FumZZDqu
NIYW

& OMYPIXE _MOOS
14 SI - £2EeeB4dd

deran
avol N4 vel
ZH09/05-3SWHd T~J¥Al+2-802
¥3M0d NIVH
3I7ddNS J3A0LSND

b

wt (ouw

2
3]

OGEDIOBELS

Q33434d - Wii3
6056133

OY3H NONS LHOIN - ¥3143

T-bEL DL
s o.
A
=1
N
i3
i
@
Bl
BE

TR
T

QY3H A0S 1431 - 03
v

Hdl - JvA802 -3v€ SSng

ARIAVZRID

974 0L

ce-gdL OL

0334
Fn—— 1138
2.—20¢e80y EEER]

W43 3RS 1437 0L ONAS 3asn4

Bl5/133

SNg_HIMOd
ov aL

8215—8¢—dv

O O — _

Xnv HOLOW

£01—3¢T—dv¥

T
O 205£+9-8Z—d¥
L] N/ 0335 1198 17

gls/133

SNG_HAMOd
ov oL

Tyg—l0czR0Y G
| m2-sz-erl oL d_wm
|
— | _— = -
o
. i ¢
88 ! ©
i wE I & [[o=0z-1120 m
S ta SR ) ve-gosesoy | | N
_ﬂ o Te-62-€6L 0L
L E L 62zetit i
@l | o ©
3|2 e 3 e R ROLE
N <
fos oo 2LIETT L E E 0202-1120
— OPSETD —
L= 3| |= L=
3™ SIS vEtoezeor | |8
sa-12-val OL
ﬁ ﬁ ﬁ
2 ey 2
005100-6507 7’ 008100-650% 7’ 008100-650% 7’
@ fRon 1383 T e
(Hdl A0ZZ) NI ¥3mod (Hd} A02Z) NI ¥3M0d (HdL A0ZZ) NI ¥3mOd
2L1e1n
0pSETH
~
5 WWM [E
El o g
z wE &
R 53 24
&35 e T
2 B &
128 ; I
I g80S¥—08OY , 880S¥—0BOY
dom
&R 1 =
3 T
MW 2 40LOM 5
YOIoN | avol |
(] O @ S| & @ @ T
3] WM a I
ONAS aar I.El ONAS aar lﬂl L]
O MOOB—8Z—dVY O MO0B—8Z—dV
X08 ¥3dd3als X0g_¥3ddils
4334 F1ANVH av01 JTINYH

8154133

SNE_HIMOJ
ov aL

O O H215-82—dv
_ >
v
HOLOW
a33d (N
1738 ™
IHIY |1,
o
¢
O 00£v9-8Z—dv
(T O 4334 1738 1HON

2164133

SNY_HAMOd
ov ol

4300BP-WD2 W

140




Technical Manual & Parts Lists

4300BP-WD3 Wiring Diagram, PLC Controls

FROM POWER SUPPLY

TR - TRTRE THAWIN

T v o IRTWIR,

TR = T O &AW

T _OUTPUTS
SINKING

AASMI222BHL DC OUTPUT

REAHIN Rl ~ TERT 05T TOHT

VTR &7l - JORI O TORH

TR S R T T

L~ O B VA TR TTH/IR

R = T R R T TUTRR

BV - O WD ¥AG ISl TUR
= 1

7L~V SN VT T AVIRK

T - Y OIN VG w0,

TOHL = QR Y RS T FR/IRK

T = 00 VG B TR 7N,

AASM1222HH
RELAY

AN R - WG RN T

VAWK R -3 I TR

TR SR = BN QT

AWK 2R~ ¥ S CET

TO-TE = ey WO Vi 1BT REVREVIRR
W W W O Y TR

N £ SV T VUK

TR T T GUTRTR

= R Vi RS T REW B
w

WU 5 W B T R IR

AASMIZ23BH
DC/DC

T T ORT IR VK]

B = T TR TR IV

7= TR OTITR RN

- s
V= WG TR IR VI B
= V7 =2
TR - WG UL O R T mu_
R T I TV AT /K] U=
9 - W0 O OAn [ YT | %u
<A
T <
Z
©
gl &
3| op
L I gy =] Bl
g 8k
2| ug
8w
5l 2
5 Sw
z
s
8l o8
2| s
2| a2
| 22
g| 57

T~ 0 T T TR T

RN = 3 QO TOR R

T = T TR SR

TR =l TR

3 (@)
o R T = N
-0 - 10 W L B0 04 g
8l J
~
FE - ARG @ i:] |
a
T - 30 Y76 T W (’E 2
n|% (@l
T - 30 0 WA Gom T <|Z 5
<
T WS oEE W < {
o
R - 5 06 (GG e W rd {
y
O - V) 0 R0 00 LA <
TELCER 0 @IWEE 1N ;
HH - R0 O xe 2
Tty
>
Bl
5
NEl
3
¥
o
TEAINED ’SEH
™~
k> BTF N & AT Oaz
[~
XD BiE 039 Rvzr S
= |
01X

7L = O P (T

THACH SI-FAL = (7 Y- IT LT S8 W

TR (e YT SR ]

VIS ST - (o1 5T R0 E0 S~

W TR - O

TR R = (1T - i ]

T G - A5 G5 0 AT

PROFINET

OC_OUTPUTS
3

TIRTIR -G = 4 4wV T0W

T G- - ¥ 1083000 IO

L T

L gL - 7 ST [ I

W 146l - | 06-1IKA 08

I 5-fal - 6 06~ S8 Caidd

W ofal - 5 6K TR

W - 5 050t TOW

T 6 - 0 WD

T L - 6 X B 15m

FL e ]

OUTPUTS CABLE TO TB4

FF118160C

INPUTS CABLE TO TB3

FF118160C

REFERENCE PANEL #4300595

REFERENCE 4300BP—WD1 FOR FULL WIRE DIAGRAM

141




Technical Manual & Parts Lists

4300BP-WD4 Wiring, Input Terminals

INPUTS CABLE TO TB3

FF118160C

-~ GRAY

- HRN, 424V

—em— BLU, DV

-~ GRAY

B3

10 TB4

FROM POWER SUPPLY

Q
2
£
o
a
o
Ird
w
i
5
o
£
i
in
i
=)
=

+
i
o
=3
)
o
o
o
+

TO LEFT SERGER EFKA
4082302-84

32(33|[34|35
SYNC

TOXVINE — N SR V0 1 R/

THTINE - S e 1 R

WCLIXE - AYZ Vil 96 131 WO

TYRGUIXT - W1t S0I0N 940 JoR TE/ME/IA|

98260020080 0000 0|
LLIXY)

VDI - 2 500 Vi 1B G B/

HFOIE - A% Vi E30s R WU/~

TATZIE - ¥ S 00 N TI/ATE7IRR |~

09TIKT - A dI ToRH OCAIRA

TVTIXT - 100 OV TI0RH A0/ 1A

— OO,

N AV STONH

ADSNS

SVTTIEE - I 0% 0 RAVINR

100 Q¥ SIONYH

R|E3||4|as| 2627|2829 30| 3t
I

CWITIXC - N0 204 3008 10K W3B71HA

a1

THTTIE - dn [ 3005 Tk /IR~

0

fai

THOONE -~ G0 T TR TR

1D

TVUTIE - G TN T V7T

k]

TWIOIZ - 738 (/2L G736 500 DI/ 1A|

wa-mare

TO RIGHT SERGER EFKA

4082301-84

TO RIGHT TB&
408230184

QuaH Lo

SHOID3LIA HVIUE VIMHL

anrwac

T

i

REFERENCE PANEL #4300595

oL ST avauns é

wwa-marre

003 INBYTE

1y

VDI ~ a8 G v 1 N/

16

15

343 SN
W FTONWH

1%

b 0N

1B

T R
e

3 a3
(o] 2933

1e

e Ommb‘
NS HﬂEl\BE ﬂ;s%'éﬂ

ZBOOIKT - 150 T e |

=l OO

TATOIKT - 3 S W 1|

2R3 230808
RCEN

#3S WO

TaT0NT - 30 WM WU BER TR

TR - A5 00 (RBK 1|

T owuK - Ja 0 wee N

V0T - 36 10 M ene |

VUKL - 3048 aaeem WAl

TWI0KT - 610 0 (i3 sarpg oI

TGO - V10 00 [N Bee )

=

TVGOIT - §-H 30 [ e O |

1P Wuce

SH-960- | nss
azanous

0334 230808

Wl Y
VT

B

=Ty

REFERENCE 4300BP-WD1 FOR FULL WIRE DIAGRAM

142



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

4300BP-WD5 Wiring, Output Terminals

{

42

4082304-72

TO HANDLE FEED STEPPER BOX

e TUATIYG - 790 05 J00M OA/TRVIA,

408230472

TO HANDLE LOAD STEPPER BOX

SETIXS - 9 U2 0RH IR/

4082300—-144

VEEIXS - WOLI0 03 J00H VIR,

TO BORDER PREFEED EFKA

TERITIXS - TI0eS0 0001 JORH  NEVIRVIRA,

FETZIRS — F (01 JKRH  [RVTYLHA

GETEIRS - B0 0707 KR W/T3VIRA,

4082303—84

TO LEFT SERGER EFKA

VIS - R R R/,

| ST - T AR

32|33||34[35|36|37(38]|3%9]| 40 | 41

TROTING - 1191 B RSB/

SOOIy - WOLERI0 0L (B0 TRV T/ IV |

VETCIXT - 3 WOIN CERH NEAE/IA|

EXRAEIRT - § YOI (O fa/a/1im|

VRS {0 it R U

| TR - 0% W (BN RV

|~ IYOTIRY - O O VA T DB/

- SYOTTINY - 0 0N Vi L0 OVIRR|

TTIEY — 8 SN W [ VR

- VRUTIXY - ¥ S00N W L0 R

2e| 28| 24 | 25| 26| 27| 28|29 =0 B

PR
WA43 O¥3H ¥39¥3S L4931

e VXY - 00 Vi 6308 LG NN

CROUNT - 0 S0I0H B0 L8l (/A

s THOTRT - 0 DIOH Al I8 TV |

19120 |21

WY - 8 tDI0N W Lo WR7IFR

18

GVBDIKY - ¥ 2DION O Lo DRI,

17

EREd
Wi43 OV3H M393S LHOWN %

L~ VO = 085 Wi URE TR /I |

16

|/~ OVRIEIRE — (1) T05-130 LG 006N WK} ATB/IR)

1p

AVOOCINE - (61 DS-LE1 ER0BN W) TA/038

1%

CWAIEIT - (¢l 05-L1 0 E0ckN W) Ra/cs

% FYRTIXE — (1) T06-110 G0N 30aD) WL

DTN - LRI M|

V VIZIX) - ¢ T5-200 00> TR 2B |

s GRAZIC) - € 0513 30 N TA|

l TYTTKT - © VSO (3 BN W

A

(N

- OTTLL - 1 15T G0 IR |

A

4 SYZIK| - 8 5~ D8 (B NE|

g 147 ¥73708 03343Md
ST

2

OUTPUTS CABLE TO TB4

s VRITIKL - § T5-H0 TN MO

2

oY 34INY ITONYH
ST

N

EYOTZICH - S XS~IWIo T0en ND

-~ WX - 01 WS-LDD) 1A

/ VROUZHCY - 6 105-RIDR 15 03

ORIUTT - B Y

4082303—84

TO RIGHT SERGER EFKA

TO FFD2425F RELAY
4082200-24

ﬁ,
M
.7

\ FF118160C

GRAY — -

BRN, +24Y —pm—

BLU, OV —m—

GRAY —mm-

REFERENCE PANEL #4300595

o 8 -

REFERENCE 4300BP-WD1 FOR FULL WIRE DIAGRAM

143




Technical Manual & Parts Lists

Atlanta Attachment Company (AAC) Statement of Warranty

Manufactured Products

Atlanta Attachment Company warrants manufactured products to be free from defects in material and
workmanship for a period of eight hundred (800) hours of operation or one hundred (100) days
whichever comes first. Atlanta Attachment Company warrants all electrical components of the Serial
Bus System to be free from defects in material or workmanship for a period of thirty six (36) months.

Terms and Conditions:

AAC Limited Warranty becomes effective on the date of shipment.

AAC Warranty claims may be made by telephone, letter, fax or e-mail. All verbal claims must be con-
firmed in writing.

AAC reserves the right to require the return of all claimed defective parts with a completed warranty
claim form.

e AAC will, at its option, repair or replace the defective machine and parts upon return to AAC.

o AAC reserves the right to make the final decision on all warranty coverage questions.

o AAC warranty periods as stated are for eight hundred (800) hours or one hundred (100) days whichever
comes first.

o AAC guarantees satisfactory operation of the machines on the basis of generally accepted industry
standards, contingent upon proper application, installation and maintenance.

¢ AAC Limited Warranty may not be changed or modified and is not subject to any other warranty
expressed or implied by any other agent, dealer, or distributor unless approved in writing by AAC in
advance of any claim being filed.

What Is Covered

e Electrical components that are not included within the Serial Bus System that fail due to defects in
material or workmanship, which are manufactured by AAC are covered for a period of eight hundred
(800) hours.

o Mechanical parts or components that fail due to defects in material or workmanship, which are
manufactured by AAC.

e Purchased items (sewing heads, motors, etc.) will be covered by the manufacturers (OEM) warranty.

e AAC will assist in the procurement and handling of the manufacturers (OEM) claim.

What Is Not Covered

o Parts that fail due to improper usage, lack of proper maintenance, lubrication and/or modification.

o Damages caused by; improper freight handling, accidents, fire and issues resulting from unauthorized
service and/or personnel, improper electrical, plumbing connections.

o Normal wear of machine and parts such as Conveyor belts, "O" rings, gauge parts, cutters, needles, etc.

e Machine adjustments related to sewing applications and/or general machine operation.

o Charges for field service.

e Loss of time, potential revenue, and/or profits.

e Personal injury and/or property damage resulting from the operation of this equipment.

144



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

Declaracion de Garantia

Productos Manufacturados

Atlanta Attachment Company garantiza que los productos de fabricacion son libres de defectos de material y de
mano de obra durante un periodo de ochocientos (800) horas de operacion o cien (100) dias, cual llegue primero.
Atlanta Attachment Company garantiza que todos los componentes del Serial Bus son libres de defectos de
material y de mano de obra durante un periodo de treinta y seis (36) meses.

Términos y Condiciones:

La Garantia Limitada de AAC entra en efecto el dia de transporte.

Reclamos de la Garantia de AAC pueden ser realizados por teléfono, carta, fax o correo electrénico. Todo
reclamo verbal tiene que ser confirmado via escrito.

AAC se reserva el derecho de exigir el retorno de cada pieza defectuosa con un formulario de reclamo de
garantia.

AAC va, segln su criterio, a reparar o reemplazar las maquinas o piezas defectuosas devueltas a AAC.
AAC se reserva el derecho para tomar la decision final sobre toda cuestion de garantia.

Las garantias de AAC tiene una validez de ochocientas (800) horas o cien (100) dias, cual llega primero.
AAC garantiza la operacion satisfactoria de sus maquinas en base de las normas aceptadas de la industria
siempre y cuando se instale use y mantenga de forma apropiada.

La garantia de AAC no puede ser cambiada o modificada y no esta sujeto a cualquier otra garantia
implicada por otro agente o distribuida al menos que sea autorizado por AAC antes de cualquier reclamo.

Lo Que Esta Garantizado

Componentes eléctricos que no estan incluidos dentro del sistema Serial Bus que fallen por defectos de
materiales o de fabricacién que hayan sido manufacturados por AAC, son garantizados por un periodo de
ochocientas (800) horas.

Componentes mecanicos que fallen por defectos de materiales o de fabricacion que hayan sido manu-
facturados por AAC, son garantizados por un periodo de ochocientas (800) horas.

Componentes comprados (Motores, Cabezales) son protegidos debajo de la garantia del fabricante.

AAC asistira con el manejo de todo reclamo de garantia bajo la garantia del fabricante.

Lo Que No Esta Garantizado

Falla de repuestos a raiz de uso incorrecto, falta de mantenimiento, lubricacién o modificacién.

Dafios ocurridos a raiz de mal transporte, accidentes, incendios o cualquier dafio como resultado de
servicio por personas no autorizados o instalaciones incorrectas de conexiones eléctricas o neumaticas.
Desgaste normal de piezas como correas, anillos de goma, cuchillas, agujas, etc.

Ajustes de la maquina en relacion a las aplicaciones de costura y/o la operacion en general de la maquina.
Gastos de Reparaciones fuera de las instalaciones de AAC

Pérdida de tiempo, ingresos potenciales, y/o ganancias.

Dafios personales y/o dafios a la propiedad como resultado de la operacion de este equipo.

145



Technical Manual & Parts Lists

Atlanta Attachment Company
362 Industrial Park Drive
Lawrenceville, GA 30046

770-963-7369
www.atlatt.com Printed in the USA




